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Statement of Ethical Obligations 
 
Councillors are reminded of their oath or affirmation of office made under section 233A of the Act and 
their obligations under Council’s code of conduct to disclose and appropriately manage conflicts of 
interest.  

 
 
 

Live Streaming of Meetings 
 
This meeting is streamed live via the internet and an audio-visual recording of the meeting will 
be publicly available on Council’s website. 
 
By attending this meeting, you consent to your image and/or voice being live streamed and 
publicly available. 
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AGENDA 
 
 
PRAYER AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF INDIGENOUS HERITAGE 
 
The General Manager will read the following Opening Prayer: 
 
God, we pray for wisdom to govern with justice and equity. That we may see clearly and speak the truth 
and that we work together in harmony and mutual respect. May our actions demonstrate courage and 
leadership so that in all our works thy will be done. Amen. 
 
The Mayor will read the following Acknowledgement of Indigenous Heritage: 
 
Waverley Council respectfully acknowledges our Indigenous heritage and recognises the ongoing 
Aboriginal traditional custodianship of the land which forms our local government area. 

1. Apologies/Leaves of Absence   

2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

3. Obituaries ..................................................................................................................... 5 

4. Addresses by Members of the Public 

5. Confirmation and Adoption of Minutes   

CM/5.1/25.09 Confirmation of Minutes - Council Meeting - 19 August 2025 ........................... 6   

6. Mayoral Minutes .......................................................................................................... 32  

7. Reports 

CM/7.1/25.09 Capital Works Review Committee Meeting - 24 July 2025 - Minutes ................ 33 

CM/7.2/25.09 Multicultural Advisory Committee Meeting - 12 August 2025 - Minutes........... 38 

CM/7.3/25.09 Strategic Property Review Committee Meeting - 24 July 2025 - Minutes .......... 43 

CM/7.4/25.09 Delivery Program 2022-26 - Six Monthly Progress Report ............................... 47 

CM/7.5/25.09 Draft Financial Statements 2024-25 ............................................................. 53 

CM/7.6/25.09 Investment Portfolio Report - August 2025 .................................................... 58 

CM/7.7/25.09 Council Resolutions - Status Update ............................................................ 80 

CM/7.8/25.09 Arts, Culture and Creativity Advisory Committee - Membership ................... 104 

CM/7.9/25.09 Sculpture by the Sea 2025 .......................................................................... 108 

CM/7.10/25.09 Planning Proposal - 69-71 Roscoe Street and 49-59 Hall Street, Bondi 
Beach ........................................................................................................ 112 
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CM/7.11/25.09 Planning Agreement - 1-7 Andrews Avenue and 26 Glen Street, Bondi .......... 120 

CM/7.12/25.09 Planning Agreement - 150-152 Glenayr Avenue, Bondi Beach ...................... 143 

CM/7.13/25.09 Council Chambers Redevelopment - Concept Options - Exhibition .............. 167 

CM/7.14/25.09 Coastal Reserves Plan of Management - Round 2 Consultation ................... 217 

CM/7.15/25.09 Petition - Tuckeroo Trees in Myuna Road, Dover Heights .............................. 236  

8. Notices of Motion 

CM/8.1/25.09 Thomas Hogan Reserve - Flooding and Amenity Upgrades ........................... 239 

CM/8.2/25.09 Flower Bike Wands .................................................................................... 240 

CM/8.3/25.09 Signage Manual Update ............................................................................. 242 

CM/8.4/25.09 Motion for the 2025 Local Government Conference - Artificial Intelligence 
- Research and Support for Ethical, Values-Led Use in Local Government .... 244 

CM/8.5/25.09 Oxford Street between Leswell Street and Ruthven Street - 15-Minute 
Free Parking............................................................................................... 246 

CM/8.6/25.09 Dover Heights Coastal Reserves - Regular Bushland Maintenance ............... 247 

CM/8.7/25.09 Charing Cross Street Upgrade and Festival ................................................. 249 

CM/8.8/25.09 Financial Statements in Annual Report - Executive Summary ...................... 251  

9. Questions with Notice 

CM/9.1/25.09 St James Reserve ....................................................................................... 252  

10. Urgent Business ......................................................................................................... 254  

11. Closed Session .......................................................................................................... 255 

The following matters are proposed to be dealt with in closed session and have been distributed 
to Councillors separately with the agenda:  

CM/11.1/25.09 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT - Procurement Exemption - Commercial 
Business Service Reviews  

CM/11.2/25.09 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT – Organisational Development Program and 
Structure Review 

12. Resuming in Open Session  ............................................................................................... 257 

13. Meeting Closure 

 
 



Council Agenda  16 September 2025 

Page 5 

OBITUARIES 
CM/3/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Obituaries 
 
Author: Emily Scott, General Manager 
 
 
The Mayor will ask Councillors for any obituaries. 
 
Council will rise for a minute’s silence for the souls of people generally who have died in our local 
government area. 
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CONFIRMATION AND ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
CM/5.1/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Confirmation of Minutes - Council Meeting - 19 

August 2025   
 
TRIM No: A25/0081 
 
Manager: Richard Coelho, Executive Manager, Governance  
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council confirms the minutes of the Council meeting held on 19 August 2025 as a true record of 
the proceedings of that meeting. 
 
Introduction/Background 
 
The minutes of Council meetings must be confirmed at a subsequent meeting of Council, in 
accordance with section 375 of the Local Government Act 1993. 
 
Attachments 
 
1. Council Meeting Minutes - 19 August 2025     
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MINUTES OF THE WAVERLEY COUNCIL MEETING 
HELD AT THE BOOT FACTORY, SPRING STREET, BONDI JUNCTION ON  

TUESDAY, 19 AUGUST 2025 
 

 
Present:  
 
Councillor Will Nemesh (Mayor) (Chair) Hunter Ward 
Councillor Keri Spooner (Deputy Mayor) Waverley Ward 
Councillor Ludovico Fabiano Waverley Ward 
Councillor Dov Frazer Hunter Ward 
Councillor Steven Lewis Hunter Ward 
Councillor Margaret Merten Bondi Ward 
Councillor Joshua Spicer Waverley Ward 
Councillor Michelle Stephenson Bondi Ward 
Councillor Lauren Townsend Lawson Ward 
Councillor Katherine Westwood Lawson Ward 
Councillor Dominic Wy Kanak Bondi Ward 
 
Staff in attendance:  
 
Emily Scott General Manager 
Sharon Cassidy Director, Assets and Operations 
Tara Czinner Director, Corporate Services 
Fletcher Rayner Director, Planning, Sustainability and Compliance 
Ben Thompson Director, Community, Culture and Customer Experience 
 
At the commencement of proceedings at 7.01 pm, those present were as listed above, with the 
exception of Cr Lewis who arrived at 7.02 pm during declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary 
interests. 
 
At 8.27 pm, following the vote on CM/8.2/25.08, Cr Lewis left the meeting and did not return. 
 
At 8.27 pm, following the vote on item CM/8.2/25.08, the meeting adjourned for a short break. 
At 8.33 pm, the meeting resumed. 
 
Crs Lewis and Wy Kanak attended the meeting by audio-visual link. 
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PRAYER AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF INDIGENOUS HERITAGE 
 
The General Manager read the following Opening Prayer: 
 
God, we pray for wisdom to govern with justice and equity. That we may see clearly and speak the truth 
and that we work together in harmony and mutual respect. May our actions demonstrate courage and 
leadership so that in all our works thy will be done. Amen. 
 
The Mayor read the following Acknowledgement of Indigenous Heritage: 
 
Waverley Council respectfully acknowledges our Indigenous heritage and recognises the ongoing 
Aboriginal traditional custodianship of the land which forms our local government area. 
 
 
 
1. Apologies/Leaves of Absence   
 
Apologies were received from Cr Paula Masselos. 
 
 
 
2. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
The Chair called for declarations of interest and none were received.  
 
 
 
3. Obituaries 
 
Johnny Mayes.  
 
Council rose for a minute’s silence for the souls of people generally who have died in our local 
government area.  
 
 
 
4. Addresses by Members of the Public 
 
4.1 L Stewart (on behalf of North Bondi Precinct) – CM/8.12/25.08 – Return and Earn Collection 

Points. 
 
4.2 P Lovitt (on behalf of Eastern Suburbs Cricket Club) – CM/8.13/25.08 – Council Chambers – 

Community Consultation.  
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ITEMS BY EXCEPTION 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That the recommendations for the following items be adopted as recommended in the business 
paper: 
 
CM/5.1/25.08 Confirmation of Minutes – Council Meeting – 15 July 2025. 
 
CM/5.2/25.08 Confirmation of Minutes – Extraordinary Council Meeting – 5 August 2025. 
 
CM/7.1/25.08 Capital Works Review Committee Meeting – 29 May 2025 – Minutes. 
 
CM/7.2/25.08 Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Committee Meeting – 10 June 2025 – 

Minutes. 
 
CM/7.3/25.08 Strategic Property Review Committee Meeting – 29 May 2025 – Minutes. 
 
CM/7.5/25.08 Investment Portfolio Report – June 2025. 
 
CM/7.6/25.08 Investment Portfolio Report – July 2025. 
 
CM/7.9/25.08 School Enrolment Data Trends. 
 
CM/7.10/25.08 Planning Agreement – 1 Wellington Street and 222-234 Bondi Road, Bondi. 
 
CM/7.11/25.08 Planning Agreement – 96-104 Ebley Street, Bondi Junction. 
 
CM/7.16/25.08 Tender Evaluation – SSROC – Road Signs and Traffic Control Equipment. 
 
CM/8.5/25.08 Planning Agreement Policy (Amendment No.6) – Monitoring and 

Transparency. 
 
CM/8.8/25.08 Pot Plants on Public Land. 
 
CM/8.9/25.08 Motion for the 2025 Local Government Conference – Reinvestment of Waste 

Levy to Support FOGO Composting Infrastructure. 
 
CM/8.10/25.08 Commemoration and Memorialisation Plaque Policy. 
 
CM/8.11/25.08 Bondi Beach Pedestrian Crossings. 
 
CM/8.12/25.08 Return and Earn Collection Points. 
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5. Confirmation and Adoption of Minutes   
 
CM/5.1/25.08 Confirmation of Minutes - Council Meeting - 15 July 2025   (A25/0081) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council confirms the minutes of the Council meeting held on 15 July 2025 as a true record of the 
proceedings of that meeting. 
 
 
 
CM/5.2/25.08 Confirmation of Minutes - Extraordinary Council Meeting - 5 August 2025   

(A25/0081) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council confirms the minutes of the extraordinary Council meeting held on 5 August 2025 as a 
true record of the proceedings of that meeting. 
6. Mayoral Minutes  
 
There were no mayoral minutes. 
 
 
 
7. Reports 
 
CM/7.1/25.08 Capital Works Review Committee Meeting - 29 May 2025 - Minutes   

(SF25/2135) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council notes the minutes of the Capital Works Review Committee meeting held on 29 May 2025 
attached to the report. 
 
 
 
CM/7.2/25.08 Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Committee Meeting - 10 June 2025 - 

Minutes   (A25/0222) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council notes the minutes of the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Committee meeting held on 
10 June 2025 attached to the report. 
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CM/7.3/25.08 Strategic Property Review Committee Meeting - 29 May 2025 - Minutes   
(SF25/2126) 

 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council notes the minutes of the Strategic Property Review Committee meeting held on 29 May 
2025 attached to the report. 
 
 
 
CM/7.4/25.08 Budget Carry Over - 2024-25 to 2025-26   (SF24/4957) 
 
MOTION / DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spicer 
 
That Council:  

 
1. Carries over $4,011,427 from the 2024–25 financial year budget to the 2025–26 financial year, as 

set out in Attachment 1 of the report.  
 
2. Approves the Seven Ways project costs requirement and funds it by reprioritising the 2025–26 

expenditure program, as set out in the report, subject to the following amendment: 
 

(a)  Reduce C1248 Campbell Parade Streetscape Upgrade by $40,000 to $260,000 and retain 
the budget for C1281 CSIRO Astronomical Viewing Platform at $50,000. 

 
3. Notes the preliminary budget performance for the 2024–25 financial year, as set out in the 

report. 
 
4. Notes that the year-end financial statements for the 2024–2025 financial year will be reported to 

the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee in August 2025 and Council in September 2025.   
 
5. Request the Mayor write to the Minster for Infrastructure, Transport, Regional Development and 

Local Government, requesting a consistent approach for the distribution of financial assistance 
grants each year.  

 
 
 
CM/7.5/25.08 Investment Portfolio Report - June 2025   (SF24/3676) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes the Investment Summary Report for June 2025 attached to the report. 
 
2. Notes that the Executive Manager, Finance, as the Responsible Accounting officer, advises that 

all investments have been made in accordance with the requirements of section 625 of the 
Local Government Act 1993 and directions from the Minister for Local Government, including 
Ministerial Investment Orders, and Council’s Investment Policy. 
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CM/7.6/25.08 Investment Portfolio Report - July 2025   (SF25/3747) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes the Investment Summary Report for July 2025 attached to the report. 
 
2. Notes that the Executive Manager, Finance, as the Responsible Accounting officer, advises that 

all investments have been made in accordance with the requirements of section 625 of the 
Local Government Act 1993 and directions from the Minister for Local Government, including 
Ministerial Investment Orders, and Council’s Investment Policy. 

 
 
 
CM/7.7/25.08 Affordable Housing Operations - Key Workers and Women Escaping 

Violence   (A25/0312) 
 
MOTION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
  
That Council:  
 
1. Approves the changes to the operation of the Affordable Housing Program set out in the report 

that refine the definition of key workers and improve access for women escaping domestic and 
family violence, subject to the following amendment: 

 
(a) Page 105 of the agenda, ‘Definition’ – Add ‘and’ at the end of the second dot point and add 

a third dot point to read as follows: 
 
‘Someone whose work is critical for maintaining public safety, health, welfare or 
responding to an emergency.’ 

 
2. Allocates $30,000 from the Affordable Housing Operating Reserve to purchase white goods and 

furniture, if required, for units nominated as housing for women escaping violence. 
 

3. Writes to the following individuals and organisations informing them of this resolution: 
 

(a) Member for Wentworth – Allegra Spender MP. 
 
(b) NSW Minister for Water, Housing, Homelessness, Mental Health and Youth – Rose 

Jackson MLC. 
 
(c) Member for Coogee – Marjorie O’Neill MP. 
 
(d) Member for Vaucluse – Kellie Sloane MP. 
 
(e) Local Government New South Wales (LGNSW). 

 
THE MOVER OF THE MOTION ACCEPTED AN AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 1(a). 
 
THE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
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UNANIMOUS DECISION 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Approves the changes to the operation of the Affordable Housing Program set out in the report 

that refine the definition of key workers and improve access for women escaping domestic and 
family violence, subject to the following amendment: 

 
(b) Page 105 of the agenda, ‘Definition’ – Add ‘and’ at the end of the second dot point and add 

a third dot point to read as follows: 
 
‘Someone whose work is critical for maintaining public safety, health, welfare, education 
or responding to an emergency.’ 

 
2. Allocates $30,000 from the Affordable Housing Operating Reserve to purchase white goods and 

furniture, if required, for units nominated as housing for women escaping violence. 
 

3. Writes to the following individuals and organisations informing them of this resolution: 
 

(a) Member for Wentworth – Allegra Spender MP. 
 
(b) NSW Minister for Water, Housing, Homelessness, Mental Health and Youth – Rose 

Jackson MLC. 
 
(c) Member for Coogee – Marjorie O’Neill MP. 
 
(d) Member for Vaucluse – Kellie Sloane MP. 
 
(e) Local Government New South Wales (LGNSW). 

 
Cr Lewis was not present for the vote on this item. 
  
 
 
CM/7.8/25.08 First Nations Advisory Committee - Community Membership   (A25/0222) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Townsend 
 Seconder: Cr Wy Kanak 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Treats the attachment to the report as confidential in accordance with section 11(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1993, as it relates to a matter specified in section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993. The attachment contains commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed, prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it.  
 

2. Appoints the following community members to the First Nations Advisory Committee for two 
years from September 2025 to September 2027: 

 
(a) Gene Ross. 

 
(b) Keala Mealey-Walker. 

 
(c) Sarah Jane Moore. 
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(d) Kevin Heath. 

 
(e) Gary Ella. 

 
(f) Earl Weir. 

 
(g) Liz Tierney. 

 
(h) Billy Reynolds. 

 
(i) Clare Woolley. 

 
(j) Danny Allende. 

 
Cr Lewis was not present for the vote on this item. 
 
 
 
CM/7.9/25.08 School Enrolment Data Trends   (A14/0170) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council notes the update on school enrolment trends in the Waverley local government area, as 
set out in the report.  
 
 
 
CM/7.10/25.08 Planning Agreement - 1 Wellington Street and 222-234 Bondi Road, Bondi   

(SF25/3571) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
  
That Council:  
 
1. Approves the planning agreement attached to the report applying to land at 1 Wellington Street 

and 222-234 Bondi Road, Bondi, offering a total monetary contribution of $3,272,000 to be 
allocated to the Bondi Road Streetscape Upgrade, Waverley Park Plan of Management and 
Bondi Local Area Traffic Management priority actions.  
 

2. Authorises the General Manager to execute the agreement. 
 
Division 
For the Motion: Crs Fabiano, Frazer, Lewis, Merten, Nemesh, Spicer, Spooner, Stephenson, 

Townsend, Westwood and Wy Kanak.  
Against the Motion: Nil.  
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CM/7.11/25.08 Planning Agreement - 96-104 Ebley Street, Bondi Junction   (SF24/5748) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council:  
  
1. Approves the planning agreement attached to the report applying to land at 96–100 and 102– 

104 Ebley Street, Bondi Junction, offering a total monetary contribution of $946,400, with 
$709,800 (75%) to be allocated to the Bondi Junction Road Safety and Renewal Program and 
Bondi Junction Community Facilities Upgrades, and $236,600 (25%) to be allocated to the 
Affordable Housing Program, in accordance with Council’s Planning Agreement Policy. 
 

2. Authorises the General Manager to execute the agreement. 
 
Division 
For the Motion: Crs Fabiano, Frazer, Lewis, Merten, Nemesh, Spicer, Spooner, Stephenson, 

Townsend, Westwood and Wy Kanak.  
Against the Motion: Nil.  
 
 
 
CM/7.12/25.08 Charing Cross Streetscape Upgrade - Project Update   (SF23/3929) 
 
MOTION Mover: Cr Townsend 
 Seconder: Cr Westwood 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Treats the attachment to this report as confidential in accordance with section 11(3) of the 

Local Government Act 1993, as it relates to a matter specified in section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993. The report contains commercial information of a confidential nature that 
would, if disclosed, prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

 
2. Notes the project update on the Charing Cross Streetscape Upgrade, as set out in the report, 

including the progress of the preliminary electrical works, the Separable Portion 1 (SP1) civil 
works and the program acceleration already achieved without specific intervention. 

 
3. Proceeds with Option 2 as set out in the report: cease upgrade works at the completion of the 

SP1 civil works and permanently reinstate all trenching within the SP2 footprint without further 
upgrades. 

 
4. Notifies local businesses of this resolution. 
 
AMENDMENT Mover: Cr Spooner 
 Seconder: Cr Fabiano 
 
That the following clause be added to the motion: 
 
‘Monitors the ongoing safety of pedestrians at the SP2 intersection.’ 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
THE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
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UNANIMOUS DECISION 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Treats the attachment to this report as confidential in accordance with section 11(3) of the 

Local Government Act 1993, as it relates to a matter specified in section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993. The report contains commercial information of a confidential nature that 
would, if disclosed, prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it. 

 
2. Notes the project update on the Charing Cross Streetscape Upgrade, as set out in the report, 

including the progress of the preliminary electrical works, the Separable Portion 1 (SP1) civil 
works and the program acceleration already achieved without specific intervention. 

 
3. Proceeds with Option 2 as set out in the report: cease upgrade works at the completion of the 

SP1 civil works and permanently reinstate all trenching within the SP2 footprint without further 
upgrades. 

 
4. Monitors the ongoing safety of pedestrians at the SP2 intersection. 
 
5. Notifies local businesses of this resolution. 
 
Cr Lewis was not present for the votes on this item. 
 
 
 
CM/7.13/25.08 Council Chambers Redevelopment - Concept Options - Exhibition   

(SF25/3189) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council defers this item for further consideration at the Strategic Property Review Committee to 
be held on 28 August 2025, with officers to prepare a report for the September Council meeting. 
 
 
 
CM/7.14/25.08 Bronte Pool - Pump House Upgrade and Pump Replacement - Project 

Update   (SF21/4211) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Westwood 
 Seconder: Cr Frazer 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Treats the attachment to this report as confidential in accordance with section 11(3) of the 

Local Government Act 1993, as it relates to a matter specified in section 10A(2)(g) of the Local 
Government Act 1993. The attachment contains advice concerning litigation, or advice that 
would otherwise be privileged from production in legal proceedings on the ground of legal 
professional privilege. 

 
2. Approves the 75% detailed design for the Bronte Pool Pump House and Pump Replacement 

project attached to the report (Attachments 1–3). 
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3. Presents options for materiality of the fence, stairs and pump house to the Capital Works 
Review Committee for review and consideration in the detailed design. 

 
4. Notes that the Review of Environmental Factors (REF) for the project, including detailed design 

progressed from the 75% package, will be publicly exhibited for 28 days. 
 
5. Officers prepare a report to Council on the community feedback following the exhibition period. 

 
6. Notes that: 
 

(a) The General Manager, under delegation, will review the REF, consider community 
feedback and feedback from Councillors to determine whether to proceed with the 
project. 

 
(b) Council will tender for construction services should the General Manager decide to 

proceed with the project. 
 
7. Authorises the Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services, to modify the remaining design 

should design constraints and on-site circumstances warrant changes. 
 
Cr Lewis was not present for the vote on this item. 
 
 
 
CM/7.15/25.08 Waverley Park - Drainage Rectification   (A24/1060) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Spicer 
 Seconder: Cr Westwood 
 
That Council: 

 
1. Approves in principle Option 2, as set out in the report, to install a subsoil drain along the length 

of the existing swale and undertake minor regrading of the existing mounding in Waverley Park 
adjacent to Field 3 to rectify drainage issues. 

 
2. Notes that the cost of Option 2 is $33,226 (excluding GST). 
 
3. Considers funding the project at the Q1 budget review.  
 
Cr Lewis was not present for the vote on this item. 
 
 
 
CM/7.16/25.08 Tender Evaluation - SSROC - Road Signs and Traffic Control Equipment   

(SF17/2878) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Treats the tender evaluation attached to the report as confidential in accordance with section 

11(3) of the Local Government Act 1993, as it relates to a matter specified in section 10A(2)(d)(i) 
of the Local Government Act 1993. The tender evaluation contains commercial information of a 
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confidential nature that would, if disclosed, prejudice the commercial position of the person(s) 
who supplied it. 

 
2. Under section 178(1)(a) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, accepts the 

following SSROC-approved supplier panel for the supply of road signs and traffic control 
equipment for three years with two one-year options at the discretion of SSROC and Council: 
 
(a) Central Signs Road and Safety Aust Pty Ltd. 
 
(b) G&B Services (NSW) Pty Ltd. 
 
(c) Hunter Valley Signs Pty Ltd. 
 
(d) Traffic Facilities Maintenance Pty Ltd. 

 
3. Note that SSROC will notify unsuccessful tenderers of the decision in accordance with section 

179 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021. 
 
 
 
8. Notices of Motion 
 
CM/8.1/25.08 Waverley Art Prize - Celebrating 40 Years in 2026   (A24/0018) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Fabiano 
 Seconder: Cr Nemesh 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes that 2026 marks the 40th anniversary of the Waverley Art Prize, a significant cultural 

program that has supported and showcased artists from across Australia since its 
establishment in 1986. 
 

2. Acknowledges the important role the Waverley Art Prize has played in: 
 
(a) Supporting emerging and established visual artists. 
 
(b) Enhancing Waverley’s cultural life and reputation. 
 
(c) Contributing to Australia’s creative and cultural economy. 

 
3. Recognises and thanks all artists, arts workers, judges, partners and staff who have contributed 

to the success of the Waverley Art Prize over the past four decades. 
 

4. Officers prepare a report to Council outlining options for commemorating the 40th anniversary 
of the prize in 2026, including: 
 
(a) A retrospective exhibition or publication celebrating past winners and finalists. 
 
(b) Community engagement activities that explore the history and significance of the prize. 
 
(c) Promotion of and education about the prize and its enduring contribution to visual arts. 
 
(d) Opportunities to integrate the anniversary into other cultural events across Waverley 
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during the year. 
 
(e) Inviting past winners to the launch of the 2026 Art Prize to celebrate the anniversary and 

Waverley’s commitment to the visual arts. 
 
5. Officers provide an update to Council by March 2026 on the proposed program, including 

indicative timelines, partnership opportunities and budget considerations. 
 
Cr Lewis was not present for the vote on this item. 
 
 
 
CM/8.2/25.08 Affordable Housing   (A25/0312) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Stephenson 
 Seconder: Cr Nemesh 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes that there is currently no comprehensive public register of affordable housing in NSW, 

making it difficult to track the location, ownership and management of these dwellings.  
 
2. Acknowledges that while Waverley is seeing an increase in affordable housing delivered through 

planning incentives, such as floor space and height bonuses under the Housing State 
Environmental Planning Policy (SEPP), there is currently no reliable way to monitor or verify how 
and where this housing is delivered or maintained.  

 
3. Welcomes the NSW Government’s Community Housing Providers (Adoption of National Law) 

Amendment Bill 2025, particularly its introduction of a: 
 

(a) State-wide public register of affordable housing dwellings. 
 
(b) Requirement for affordable housing to be managed by a registered provider. 
 
(c) Framework for compliance and enforcement to support transparency and accountability. 

 
4. Requests the Mayor to write to the NSW Minister for Planning and the Minister for Housing and 

Homelessness to: 
 

(a) Express Council’s support for the reforms in the Bill. 
 
(b) Recommend that the public register include key data to support councils and the 

community in understanding the distribution and status of affordable housing across 
NSW and Waverley. 

 
 
 
CM/8.3/25.08 Bondi Pavilion - Community Spaces Consultation   (A15/0272) 
 
MOTION  Mover: Cr Wy Kanak 
 Seconder: Cr Fabiano  
 
That Council consults further with the community, Precincts and stakeholders on the Strategic 
Property Review Committee’s recommendations, as noted by Council at its meeting on 17 June 2025, 
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before proceeding with the recommended changes to the Bondi Pavilion Welcome Centre and Venue 
Office.  
 
THE MOVER OF THE MOTION ACCEPTED AMENDMENTS TO THE MOTION.  
 
 THE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
UNANIMOUS DECISION 
 
That Council notes that: 
 

1. Council unanimously resolved at its meeting on 20 May 2025 to publicly exhibit its intention to 
grant a lease for the Welcome Centre and Venue Office at Bondi Pavilion 

 
2. The community, Precincts and stakeholders can provide feedback on the proposal as part of 

that process. 
 

3. Officers will prepare a report to Council following the exhibition period for Council to consider 
the submissions. 

 
Cr Lewis was not present for the vote on this item. 
 
 
 
CM/8.4/25.08 Aboriginal Rock Carvings at Bondi Golf Course - Preservation   (A03/2567) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Wy Kanak 
 Seconder: Cr Stephenson 
 
That Council:  

 
1. Notes that Council officers are currently preparing an Aboriginal Heritage Study led by a well-

known Aboriginal history and heritage researcher with high-level input from the Gujaga 
Foundation and traditional custodians. The study is a priority project identified by Council’s First 
Nations Advisory Committee (formerly the Reconciliation Action Plan Advisory Committee).  
 

2. Notes that the Gujaga Foundation is coordinating the appropriate knowledge holders from the 
community on behalf of Council to decide how the sites should be protected. 
 

3. Notes that the Aboriginal Heritage Study is due to be completed in the 2025–26 financial year, in 
alignment with Council approvals. 
 

4. Officers prepare a report to Council at the conclusion of the study to present the findings and 
next steps. 

 
Cr Lewis was not present for the vote on this item. 
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CM/8.5/25.08 Planning Agreement Policy (Amendment No.6) - Monitoring and 
Transparency   (SF25/1774) 

 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Notes the adoption of Amendment No. 6 to the Planning Agreement Policy at its meeting on 15 

July 2025. 
 
2. Acknowledges that current information on development contributions, including voluntary 

planning agreements (VPAs), affordable housing contributions and section 7.12 development 
contributions, is fragmented across multiple areas of Council’s website, making it difficult for 
the community to easily locate and understand. 

 
3. Requests the Director, Planning, Sustainability and Compliance, to review and update Council’s 

website to improve accessibility and community understanding by: 
 

(a) Developing a single, consolidated webpage outlining the range of applicable development 
contributions in the Waverley local government area, including VPAs, affordable housing 
contributions, section 7.12 contributions and relevant State Government contributions. 

 
(b) Presenting this information in clear, plain English, with an emphasis on explaining the 

purpose of each contribution mechanism and the public benefits they deliver. 
 
(c) Including a direct link to the existing VPA Register on this webpage. 

 
4. Reaffirms its commitment to securing public benefits, such as affordable housing, 

infrastructure and community facilities, through the transparent and strategic use of planning 
mechanisms, including VPAs. 

 
5. Officers prepare a progress report to Council on the implementation of these changes by 

December 2025. 
 
 
 
CM/8.6/25.08 Ethical Banking and Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Criteria 

in Procurement   (A25/1835) 
 
MOTION Mover: Cr Fabiano 
 Seconder: Cr Merten 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Notes that Council has entered into a contract for transactional banking services through a 

regional tender process coordinated by the Southern Sydney Regional Organisation of Councils 
(SSROC), and acknowledges the importance of financial service delivery that is cost-effective, 
reliable and secure. 

 
2. Notes that Council adopted an amended Investment Policy in July 2025, which included criteria 

for environmental, social and governance (ESG) components, and that the policy is scheduled 
for review in June 2026. 
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3. Affirms Council’s commitment to ESG principles across its financial and procurement 
practices. 

 
4. Requests that: 

 
(a) As part of the scheduled 2026 review of the Investment Policy, officers bring forward 

options for strengthening ESG provisions, including consideration of fossil fuel 
divestment. 

 
(b) A report be prepared for Council prior to the expiry of the current banking services 

contract outlining the feasibility, benefits and risks of transitioning to an ethical or publicly 
owned banking institution. 

 
(c) A letter be sent to SSROC, on behalf of Council, requesting that ESG and ethical finance 

considerations continue to be strengthened in future regional banking tenders. 
 
AMENDMENT Mover: Cr Spicer 
 Seconder: Cr Nemesh 
 
That:  
 
1. The following clause be added to the motion: 
 

‘Notes that the current agreement for transactional banking services is for three years plus 
options, and that any extension options are subject to supplier performance, Council resolution 
and SSROC recommendation, with ESG considerations forming part of that evaluation.’ 

 
2. Clause 4 be deleted.  

 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
THE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED. 
 
DECISION 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Notes that Council has entered into a contract for transactional banking services through a 

regional tender process coordinated by the Southern Sydney Regional Organisation of Councils 
(SSROC), and acknowledges the importance of financial service delivery that is cost-effective, 
reliable and secure. 

 
2. Notes that Council adopted an amended Investment Policy in July 2025, which included criteria 

for environmental, social and governance (ESG) components, and that the policy is scheduled 
for review in June 2026. 

 
3. Affirms Council’s commitment to ESG principles across its financial and procurement 

practices. 
 

4. Notes that the current agreement for transactional banking services is for three years plus 
options, and that any extension options are subject to supplier performance, Council resolution 
and SSROC recommendation, with ESG considerations forming part of that evaluation. 

 
Cr Lewis was not present for the votes on this item. 
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CM/8.7/25.08 Motion for the 2025 Local Government Conference - Building Resilient, 

Equitable and Sustainable Local Government   (A13/0314) 
 
MOTION Mover: Cr Fabiano 
 Seconder: Cr Wy Kanak 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Submits the following motion for consideration at the 2025 Local Government NSW 

Conference: 
 

(a) That LGNSW calls on the NSW and Commonwealth Governments to: 
 

(i) Establish a Local Government Resilience Partnership Fund to address intersecting 
risks, including financial stress, ageing infrastructure and climate impacts. 

 
(ii) Support sector-wide cybersecurity standards and shared digital infrastructure 

models to protect community trust and service delivery. 
 
(iii) Reform local government funding arrangements to ensure long-term financial 

sustainability, equity and climate-readiness. 
 
 (iv) Collaborate with councils to embed financial, infrastructure and climate risks in all 

strategic and asset management planning. 
 

(b) That LGNSW convenes a sector-wide Risk Resilience Forum in 2026 to strengthen cross-
sector collaboration on sustainable asset renewal, ethical workforce practices and 
governance innovation. 

 
2. Notes that the motion responds directly to the 2024 JLT Public Sector Risk Survey findings, 

which identified financial sustainability, cybersecurity, asset degradation and workforce 
challenges as critical risks to local government. 

 
3. Affirms that Council is committed to building a financially sustainable, climate-resilient and 

digitally secure future for its community, and will advocate for intergovernmental support and 
systemic reform through this motion. 

 
THE MOTION WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
Cr Lewis was not present for the vote on this item. 
 
 
 
CM/8.8/25.08 Pot Plants on Public Land   (A13/0054) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Investigates the feasibility of allowing residents to place removable pot plants on the public 

verge immediately outside their private property, including in laneways, subject to appropriate 
safety, accessibility and design conditions. 
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2. Officers prepare a report to Council outlining: 

 
(a) The necessary amendments to the Waverley Development Control Plan (DCP), Public 

Gardening Policy or any other applicable plans or policies. 
 
(b) The criteria under which such pot plants may be permitted, which may include: 

 
(i) Footpath width and accessibility for pedestrians and mobility devices. 
 
(ii) ‘Line of sight’ and safety considerations. 
 
(iii) Plant selection and maintenance responsibilities. 
 
(iv) Risk management and liability implications. 
 
(v) Heritage and biodiversity impacts where applicable. 
 

(c) Consultation with key stakeholders, including residents, access advocates and relevant 
Council teams. 

 
3. Notes that any proposal to permit pot plants must align with existing objectives within the 

Waverley DCP relating to urban character, built form and landscaping. 
 

4. Receives options for a trial or permit-based approach, and the potential for community 
education to support responsible verge use. 
 

5. Officers provide time frames and resourcing implications for the policy review and 
implementation. 

 
 
 
CM/8.9/25.08 Motion for the 2025 Local Government Conference - Reinvestment of Waste 

Levy to Support FOGO Composting Infrastructure   (A24/0741) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Submits the following motion for consideration at the 2025 Local Government NSW 

Conference:  
 

That LGNSW calls on the NSW Government to reinvest a greater proportion of the NSW Waste 
Levy into regional and local infrastructure for the processing and composting of Food Organics 
and Garden Organics (FOGO), to ensure councils can meet their obligations under the new 
State legislation. 
 

2. Notes that the NSW Government’s new FOGO requirements are intended to significantly reduce 
organic waste sent to landfill and support broader waste and climate targets. 

 
3. Emphasises the urgent need for regional organics composting infrastructure to be delivered in 

the Eastern Suburbs, where limited available land and high transport costs pose additional 
implementation challenges. 
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4. Writes to the following stakeholders advising them of this resolution and seeking their support 

for increased funding and infrastructure delivery to enable successful FOGO implementation: 
 

(a) NSW Minister for Climate Change, Energy, the Environment and Heritage – The Hon Penny 
Sharpe MLC. 

 
(b) Member for Coogee – Marjorie O’Neill MP.  
 
(c) Member for Vaucluse – Kellie Sloane MP.  

 
 
 
CM/8.10/25.08 Commemoration and Memorialisation Plaque Policy   (A25/1841) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Investigates the feasibility of a commemoration and memorialisation plaque policy for the 

Waverley local government area that considers opportunities to:  
 
(a) Accommodate requests from local residents for the personal memorialisation of people 

that have passed away.  
 
(b) Commemorate local residents who have significantly contributed to the local area. 

 
(c) Commemorate past and current Councillors who have significantly contributed to major 

construction projects in the local area.  
 

2. Officers prepare a report to Council on the feasibility of the proposed approach, including an 
assessment of costs and the approaches of other Sydney metropolitan councils regarding 
commemoration and memorialisation.  

 
 
 
CM/8.11/25.08 Bondi Beach Pedestrian Crossings   (A03/0801) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Notes the high pedestrian and vehicle movements throughout the Bondi Beach area, including 

Campbell Parade, Park Parade and Queen Elizabeth Drive, especially during the summer 
months. 

 
2. Notes the vehicle and pedestrian conflict points at the entrance and exit to Queen Elizabeth 

Drive. 
 
3. Officers undertake a review of pedestrian safety at the intersections of Queen Elizabeth Drive 

and Campbell Parade, including options to install dedicated pedestrian crossings, and prepare 
a report to Council as soon as possible on options to improve pedestrian safety. 
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CM/8.12/25.08 Return and Earn Collection Points   (A17/0647) 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Spooner 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Notes the success of the NSW Container Deposit Scheme, with over 38 million eligible 

containers collected every week.  
 
2. Notes that the current collection point at Vaucluse, the four collection points at Bondi Junction 

and the monthly collection at Bronte Surf Life Saving Club provide limited locations for residents 
and visitors to utilise the scheme.  

 
3. Writes to Tomra to request that additional collection points be installed throughout the 

Waverley local government area, with a focus on the Bondi Beach area. 
 
4. Officers prepare a report to Council on the outcome no later than the September 2025 Council 

meeting. 
 
L Stewart (on behalf of North Bondi Precinct) addressed the meeting.  
 
 
 
CM/8.13/25.08 Council Chambers - Community Consultation   (A24/0987) 
 
MOTION (WITHDRAWN BY CR MERTEN)  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes that the previous community consultation on the Council Chambers was in April/May 

2022 (Review of Environmental Factors and concept design). 
 
2. Undertakes comprehensive community consultation and engagement on the Council 

Chambers site, using the IAP2 model of community consultation, to develop a deep 
understanding of the community’s expectations of: 

 
(a) The current and emerging needs of the Waverley community. 
 
(b) Future possible uses, concepts and proposals. 
 
(c) Council’s civic identity and that this site is the historic location of the Council Chambers. 
 
(d) Availability of community and recreation space. 

 
3. Ensures that the consultation questions include open-ended questions to ensure a 

comprehensive response from the community. 
 
4. Undertakes consultation with stakeholders and users of the Margaret Whitlam Recreation 

Centre for their feedback and input, given the proximity of the Council Chambers site. 
 
5. Undertakes consultation with the Precinct Committees on the Council Chambers site. 
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6. Ensures that the community consultation includes physical notification to local residents and is 
included in Council publications as well as digital and social channels to encourage 
participation in the consultation. 

 
7. Officers prepare a report to Council by December 2025 on the outcomes and findings of the 

consultation. 
 
P Lovitt (on behalf of Eastern Suburbs Cricket Club) addressed the meeting.  
 
 
 
CM/8.14/25.08 Youth Advisory Committee - Establishment   (A25/1839) 
 
MOTION Mover: Cr Spicer 
 Seconder: Cr Stephenson  
 
That Council: 
 
1. Establishes a Youth Advisory Committee to consult with young people in Waverley. 
 
2. Officers prepare a report to Council by December 2025 with draft terms of reference for the 

committee, including: 
 

(a) Up to eight young people as members of the committee. 
 
(b) Up to three Councillor members of the committee, one of whom is to be chair. 

 
(c) The committee to meet twice per year. 

 
(d) A membership term of two years. 

 
(e) A framework for the safety and wellbeing of participants. 

 
3. Appoints members to the committee in early 2026. 
 
4. Officers inform all Waverley Precinct committees of this resolution. 
 
THE MOVER OF THE MOTION ACCEPTED AN AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 2(a). 
 
THE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY.  
 
UNANIMOUS DECISION 
 
That Council: 

 
1. Establishes a Youth Advisory Committee to consult with young people in Waverley. 

 
2. Officers prepare a report to Council by December 2025 with draft terms of reference for the 

committee, including: 
 
(a) Up to eight young people as members of the committee under the age of 30. 
 
(b) Up to three Councillor members of the committee, one of whom is to be chair. 
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(c) The committee to meet twice per year. 
 
(d) A membership term of two years. 
 
(e) A framework for the safety and wellbeing of participants. 
 

3. Appoints members to the committee in early 2026. 
 
4. Officers inform all Waverley Precinct committees of this resolution. 
 
Cr Lewis was not present for the vote on this item. 
 
 
 
9. Questions with Notice 
 
CM/9.1/25.08 Question with Notice - E-Bikes   (A17/0445) 
 
QUESTION 
 
The following questions were submitted by Cr Masselos: 
 
In the last couple of weeks there appears to have been an increase in the number of share bike that 
each provider is depositing across Waverley. There also does not appear to be a reduction of e-bikes 
littering the Waverley local government area (LGA) after use. 
 
1. How many providers have signed the memorandum of understanding (MoU)? And who are they? 
 
2. How many e-bikes is each provider permitted to park in Waverley LGA? What was the allowable 

number of bikes for each provider prior to the signing of the MoU? 
 
3. What are the locations of the specially designated e-bike parking bays? Are these operational 

yet? If not, when are they expected to be operational? 
 
4. Have any car spaces been utilised for the e-bike parking bays? And if so, please identify which 

bays and which streets. 
 
5. Is Council monitoring how these e-bike bays are being used and their utilisation rates? If so, 

how? If not, why not? 
 
General Manager’s answer 
 
1. How many providers have signed the memorandum of understanding (MoU)? And who are they? 
 

Three providers have signed an MOU, Lime, HelloRide and Ario. 
 
2. How many e-bikes is each provider permitted to park in Waverley LGA? What was the allowable 

number of bikes for each provider prior to the signing of the MoU? 
 

There was no limitation on the number of bikes permitted in the LGA prior to the MoUs being 
signed. The number of e-bikes allowed by each provider in the MoU is confidential. This can be 
provided to Councillors via email.  

 
3. What are the locations of the specially designated e-bike parking bays? Are these operational 
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yet? If not, when are they expected to be operational? 
 

The following extract from the 17 June 2025 Council report outlines the site locations and 
associated details:  

 
• Bondi Junction: 

o Off-street: 18. 
o On-street (existing ‘No Stopping’ zone): 6. 
o On-street (existing vehicle space reallocated): 0. 

 
• Bondi Beach: 

o Off-street: 19. 
o On-street (in an existing ‘No Stopping’ zone): 13. 
o On-street (existing vehicle space reallocated): 6. 

 
• Bronte Beach: 

o Off-street: 1. 
o On-street (In an existing ‘No Stopping’ zone): 0. 
o On-street (existing vehicle space reallocated): 1. 

 
This provides a total of 64 areas. These areas are expected to store 8-12 bikes each on 
average.  
 
See the Council report (CM/7.15/25.06 - Shared E-Bike Parking and Management Trial) for 
details, including maps and breakdown by street.  

 
As at 8 August, 15 off-street and one on-street parking areas have been installed. 

 
4. Have any car spaces been utilised for the e-bike parking bays? And if so, please identify which 

bays and which streets. 
 
See the answer to question 3.  
 

5. Is Council monitoring how these e-bike bays are being use and their utilisation rates? If so, how? 
If not, why not? 
 
As the bike parking areas are installed and the share bike providers reflect them in their 
systems, Council officers will start monitoring usage. 

 
Sharon Cassidy 
Director, Assets and Operations 
 
 
 
10. Urgent Business 
 
CM/10.1/25.08 NSW Government Shark Management Program   (A09/0347) 
 
The chair ruled that this item was urgent. 
 
MOTION / UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Stephenson 
That Council deals with this item as urgent business. 
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MOTION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Stephenson 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes the correspondence attached to the report from the NSW Minister for Agriculture, the 

Hon Tara Moriarty MLC, on a proposed shark net removal trial. 
 

2. Recognises the need to balance marine biodiversity with community safety in any shark 
management strategy.  

 
3. Reaffirms Council’s support for the removal of shark nets provided that alternative technologies 

are deployed prior to removal to ensure community safety.  
 

4. Notes that the proposed trial is a NSW-Government-led initiative and that any trial location 
selection should be determined by the NSW Department of Primary Industries (DPI) based on 
best practice scientific research.  

 
5. Writes to the NSW Minister for Agriculture, the Hon Tara Moriarty MLC, advising her of this 

resolution. 
 
AMENDMENT Mover: Cr Wy Kanak 
 Seconder: Cr Fabiano 
 
That the following clause be added to the motion: 
 
‘Considers nominating Bondi Beach for the shark net removal trial.’ 
 
THE AMENDMENT WAS PUT AND DECLARED LOST. 
 
THE MOVER OF THE MOTION THEN ACCEPTED AN AMENDMENT TO CLAUSE 3. 
 
THE MOTION AS AMENDED WAS THEN PUT AND DECLARED CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 
UNANIMOUS DECISION 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes the correspondence attached to the report from the NSW Minister for Agriculture, the 

Hon Tara Moriarty MLC, on a proposed shark net removal trial. 
 

2. Recognises the need to balance marine biodiversity with community safety in any shark 
management strategy.  

 
3. Reaffirms Council’s support for the removal of shark nets provided that alternative technologies 

are funded by the State Government and deployed prior to removal to ensure community safety. 
 

4. Notes that the proposed trial is a NSW-Government-led initiative and that any trial location 
selection should be determined by the NSW Department of Primary Industries (DPI) based on 
best practice scientific research.  

 
5. Writes to the NSW Minister for Agriculture, the Hon Tara Moriarty MLC, advising her of this 

resolution. 
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Division 
For the Motion: Crs Fabiano, Frazer, Merten, Nemesh, Spicer, Spooner, Stephenson, 

Townsend, Westwood and Wy Kanak. 
Against the Motion: Nil. 
 
 
 
11. Closed Session 
 
There were no items dealt with in closed session. 
 
    
 
12. Meeting Closure 
 
THE MEETING CLOSED AT 9.40 PM. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
............................................................. 
SIGNED AND CONFIRMED 
MAYOR 
16 SEPTEMBER 2025 

  
:
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MAYORAL MINUTES 
CM/6/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Mayoral Minutes 
 
Author: Mayor of Waverley, Cr Will Nemesh  
 
 
Mayoral minutes are permissible at Waverley Council meetings under the Waverley Code of Meeting 
Practice. Clauses 9.7–9.11 of the Code state:  
 

Subject to clause 9.10, if the mayor is the chair at a meeting of the council, the mayor may, by 
minute signed by the mayor, put to the meeting without notice any matter or topic that is within the 
jurisdiction of the council, or of which the council has official knowledge.  
 
A mayoral minute, when put to a meeting, takes precedence over all business on the council's 
agenda for the meeting. The chair (but only if the chair is the mayor) may move the adoption of a 
mayoral minute without the motion being seconded.  
 
A recommendation made in a mayoral minute put by the mayor is, so far as it is adopted by the 
council, a resolution of the council. 
 
A mayoral minute must not be used to put without notice matters that are routine and not urgent, or 
matters for which proper notice should be given because of their complexity. For the purpose of 
this clause, a matter will be urgent where it requires a decision by the council before the next 
scheduled ordinary meeting of the council. 
 
Where a mayoral minute makes a recommendation which, if adopted, would require the 
expenditure of funds on works and/or services other than those already provided for in the 
council’s current adopted operational plan, it must identify the source of funding for the 
expenditure that is the subject of the recommendation. If the mayoral minute does not identify a 
funding source, the council must defer consideration of the matter, pending a report from the 
general manager on the availability of funds for implementing the recommendation if adopted. 
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REPORT 
CM/7.1/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Capital Works Review Committee Meeting - 24 July 

2025 - Minutes 
 
TRIM No: SF25/2136 
 
Manager: Emily Scott, General Manager  
 
Director: Emily Scott, General Manager  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council notes the minutes of the Capital Works Review Committee meeting held on 24 July 2025 
attached to the report. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
This report provides information about the Capital Works Review Committee meeting held on 24 July 
2025. The minutes of the meeting are attached to this report. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
On 29 October 2024, Council established the Capital Works Review Committee to provide strategic 
advice and oversight of Council’s Capital Works Management Plan for infrastructure and building 
projects and the Information and Communication Technology (ICT) Modernisation Program. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil.  
 
4. Discussion 
 
This report updates Councillors on items discussed at the Capital Works Review Committee meeting 
held on 24 July 2025. The minutes, once noted, will be placed on Council’s website. 
 
5. Financial Impact  
 
The support provided to facilitate Capital Works Review Committee meetings is covered in Council’s 
operational budget. 
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
Nil. 
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. Capital Works Review Committee - 24 July 2025 - Minutes ⇩    
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Capital Works Review Committee 
Meeting 

 
Minutes & Action Items 

Date: Thursday, 24 July 2025 
Meeting commenced: 6:00pm 
Meeting closed: 7:15pm 
Venue: Hybrid / Boot Factory, Cloud Room, Level 2, 

27-33 Spring Street, Bondi Junction 
 

 

Attendees 

Councillors 
Councillor Will Nemesh (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Merten (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Dov Frazer 

 
Councillor Michelle Stephenson (Non-voting) 
Councillor Keri Spooner (Non-voting) 
Councillor Ludovico Fabiano (Non-voting) 
Councillor Joshua Spicer (Non-voting) 
 
Staff 
Emily Scott General Manager 
Tara Czinner Director, Corporate Services 
Shane Smith Acting Director, Assets & Operations 
Rodhan Haughton Acting Executive Manager, Major Projects 
Teena Su Executive Manager, Finance 
Andrew Best Executive Manager, Property & Facilities 
Nicole Ghose Head of Engagement, Program and Project Services 
Lucas Atkinson Executive Officer 

 

Apologies 

Councillors 
Councillor Katherine Westwood  
Councillor Paula Masselos 
 
Staff 
Sharon Cassidy Director, Assets and Operations 
Nikolaos Zervos Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services 
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Item 
No: 

Item Responsible 
Officer 

1 Welcome and Acknowledgement of Country 
 

The meeting opened at 6:00pm and Acknowledgement of Country was conducted 
by Councillor Will Nemesh. 

 

2 Introductions and Apologies 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Katherine Westwood and Councillor Paula 
Masselos. 
 

 

3 Declaration of Conflict of Interests 
 

No Conflicts of Interest were declared for this meeting. 
 

 

4 Confirmation of Minutes – Capital Works Review Committee Meeting – 29 May 2025 
 
Committee Recommendations: 
 
That the minutes of the Capital Works Review Committee meeting held on 29 May 2025 
be received and noted, and that such minutes be confirmed as a true record of the 
proceedings of that meeting. 
 
UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Merten 
 

 

5 Capital Works Program – End of Financial Year 2024-25 Update 
 

The Committee received and noted a high-level update on the end of financial year 2024-
25 Capital Works Program budget spend and expected carry overs as presented in the 
briefing note.  
 
Noted: 
 
• Approximately 92% of the overall 2024-25 Capital Works Program budget was spent 

by the end of 2024-25 financial year.  
• Council officers are currently reviewing the remaining unspent Capital Works budget 

and will report the proposed carry over budget at the Council meeting in August 2025.  
• Key projects and SAMP programs which have been completed in the 2024-25 

financial year include: 
o Boot Factory / Mill Hill Community Centre Upgrade  
o Clifftop Walkway Upgrade  
o Bondi Park Stage 2 Upgrades.  

 

 

6 ICT Modernisation 
 

The Committee received and noted an update on the ICT Modernisation Roadmap. 
 

Noted: 
 

• The ICT Modernisation Roadmap is enterprise-level and designed to uplift 
Council technology systems and business processes through a number of 
initiatives including cyber security enhancement, improving privacy and 
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records management, uplift in Customer Service performance and upgrading 
legacy systems to the OneCouncil Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) 
solution.  

• WavOne remains on schedule and within budget and the ICT Modernisation 
Roadmap remains within the overall multi-year budget envelope. 

• A copy of the detailed June ERP Program Status Report was included in the 
report and noted. 

• Digital initiatives have been successfully delivered to improve community 
engagement, customer experience. A focus has been placed enabling online 
service delivery for projects delivered in the customer experience digitisation 
stream. Council is now delivering services to the community with 24/7 
availability, with usage data and demand highlighting the community’s need 
for online services and improved transparency for customer requests.  

• A service level review for all requests in Council’s Customer Relationship 
Management system will be carried out as a separate Customer Experience 
project later this year.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7 Charing Cross Streetscape Upgrade – Project Update 
 
The Committee received and noted a briefing to provide a progress update on the Charing 
Cross Streetscape Upgrade project,  
 
Noted: 

• Details of the program acceleration options for the remainder of Separable 
Portion 1 (SP1) Civil Works, and the Separable Portion 2 (SP2) Civil Works 
funding status as included in the briefing note.  

• Council staff have confirmed Transport NSW support the current design and are 
not supportive of a proposal for a left-hand turn for small vehicles.  

• Minor amendments to the design would be subject to approval by Transport NSW.  
 

Committee Recommendations: 
The Committee recommended that: 
 
1. Council to consider at its August meeting the option to not proceed with SP2 and that the 

contractor be informed, based on the advice presented.  
 

The Committee unanimously supported the recommendation to Council. 
 Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Merten 
 
2. Noting that acceleration has already occurred, move a motion for the August Council 

meeting that no further acceleration is required. 
 
 

The Committee unanimously supported the recommendation to Council. 
 Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Frazer 

 
Action 

• A letter to be sent to Transport NSW to confirm the preferred option to include a left-
hand turn for small vehicles from Bronte Road into Carrington Road.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

A/Executive 
Manager, Major 

Projects 
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8 Bronte SLSC & Community Facilities Upgrade – Project Update 
 
The Committee received and noted the briefing note and progress update on the Bronte 
Surf Club and Community Facilities Upgrade. 
 
Noted: 

• The contract for the project will be formally executed this week.  
• The Capital Works Review Committee will receive regular project update reports 

consisting of a Project Control Group report, report from the contractor and a brief 
cover note summarising any progress or changes.  

• A variation was received for temporary facilities to provide more storage for the 
surf club and Council open space and maintenance operations.  

• Documentation and drawings for the construction certificate and section 4.55 
application are currently being finalised.  

• Council staff are currently reviewing the approval and reporting process for 
discretionary variations on Capital Works Projects.  

 
Action 

• Council’s Executive Leadership Team to consider a process for approval on any 
discretionary variations on Capital Works Projects and to report back to the 
Capital Works Review Committee.  

• Drawings for the s4.55 application to be finalised by September-October 2025, 
and Mayor and Deputy Mayor to arrange a meeting with the Minister for Planning 
and Public Spaces or Minister’s delegate to discuss the planning process.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Leadership 

Team 

A/Executive 
Manager, Major 

Projects 

9 Any Other Business 
 
Nil. 

 

 
MEETING CLOSED: 7:15pm 

 
NEXT MEETING: Thursday, 28 August 2025. 



Council Agenda  16 September 2025 

CM/7.2/25.09  Page 38 

REPORT 
CM/7.2/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Multicultural Advisory Committee Meeting - 12 

August 2025 - Minutes 
 
TRIM No: A25/0221 
 
Manager: Annette Trubenbach, Executive Manager, Community Services  
 
Director: Ben Thompson, Director, Community, Culture and Customer Experience  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council notes the minutes of the Multicultural Advisory Committee meeting held on 12 August 
2025 attached to the report. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
This report provides information about Council’s Multicultural Advisory Committee (MAC) meeting 
held on 12 August 2025. The minutes of the meeting are attached to this report. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
The MAC has been established in support of Council’s vision and strategies that:  
 

• Promote human rights, address discrimination and disadvantage.  
• Actively encourage participation, social connections and a sense of belonging.  
• Deliver fair and equitable services, facilities and resources to our culturally diverse 

community.  
• Promote relationships based on understanding and respect. 

 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil.  
 
4. Discussion 
 
This report updates Councillors on items discussed at the MAC meeting held on 12 August 2025. The 
minutes, once noted, will be placed on Council’s website. 
 
The August meeting was the first for the new MAC term, with nine of the 11 members in attendance. Of 
the new committee, four are returning members and seven are new.  
 
5. Financial Impact  
 
The operations of the MAC are covered in Council’s operational budget.  
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
Nil.  
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7. Attachments 
 
1. MAC - 12 August 2025 - Minutes ⇩    
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MULTICULTURAL ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

MINUTES 
Tuesday 12 August 2025 

 6pm – 7:30pm 
 
 

 
1. Welcome and Acknowledgement of Country 

Acknowledgement of Country was conducted by Councillor Nemesh. 

Present 

Councillors 

Clr Will Nemesh Mayor/Chair 

Clr Dov Frazer Councillor 

Clr Ludovico Fabiano Councillor 

Clr Margaret Merten Councillor 

Community Members 

Anna F. Community Member 

Lana K. Service Representative 

Angela W. Community Member 

Elena S. Community Member 

Raphael C. Community Member 

Florence K. Community Member 

Jingmin R. Expert 

Emmanuel D. Community Member 

Robert G. Service Representative 

 
Council officers in attendance to support the meeting, including: 

• Annette Trubenbach, Executive Manager, Community Programs 
• Ben Thompson, Director, Community, Culture and Customer Experience 

 
2. Apologies 

Rozy D., Clr Stephenson, Clr Lewis 
 
3. Acceptance of previous minutes & business arising 

The minutes were accepted via email. 
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MAC Minutes 12 August 2025 

 

 

No business arising. 
 
4. Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

NIL 
 
5. Introductions 

Each meeting attendee introduced themselves and their interest in/role with the MAC. 

 
6. MAC Terms of Reference, objectives and key achievements 

Council officers outlined the objectives and key principles of the MAC Terms of Reference. 

The Mayor shared the main purposes of the Cultural Diversity Strategy and the Strategy to Combat 
Antisemitism developed this year. The Mayor also informed the MAC that a template version of the 
latest strategy will be shared as a resource to support other Councils. 

Council officers shared key achievements under the latest MAC term and invited MAC members to 
contact them for further information. 

 
7. Cultural Diversity Strategy Update 

Council officers and the Mayor provided an update on the following projects: 
• Social Cohesion Forum 
• Culture Waves 
• NAIDOC Week 
• Perfect Strangers 
• Australian Mayors Summit to Combat Antisemitism  

 
The Culture Waves program will be running again next year, and Waverley Council will be seeking 
additional youth mentors.  
 
Perfect Strangers aims to foster connections and break down barriers. The purpose is to embed 
community development opportunities as part of Council’s annual programming. Similar initiatives have 
been running in the US and Europe for several years. 
 
The Mayor will be speaking at the Australian Mayors Summit to Combat Antisemitism, which will be 
held on the Gold Coast from 3–5 September 2025.  

Action: Officers will share the links related to Culture Waves and Perfect Strangers following the MAC 
meeting. 
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MAC Minutes 12 August 2025 

 

 

8. Events coming up 

The upcoming events schedule was shared.  

Action: Officers will share the links to upcoming events. 
 
9. Other business 

MAC members are invited to participate in consultations on the Anti-Discrimination Act Review and the 
Bondi Junction Vision and Master Plan. 

The consultation on the Anti-Discrimination Act Review is very broad and covers a range of protected 
attributes.  

The Bondi Junction Vision and Master Plan provides an opportunity to think about priorities for Bondi 
Junction in the long term to drive good urban design. 

The Mayor invited MAC members to share any questions and expectations for the MAC. 
Opportunities identified include: 

• contributing to Council’s work between meetings and connecting with similar groups in 
other parts of Sydney. Officers may reach out to MAC members to seek input and 
feedback by email between meetings. They also may reach out to individual MAC 
members based on their interests and experiences when opportunities arise. 

• connecting with other committees and groups from other parts of Sydney.  

• exploring opportunities for people with disabilities. Waverley Councill’s Access & Inclusion 
Advisory Panel focuses on disability inclusion. 

Actions:  

• Officers will share the links to the consultations. 
• Officers to share opportunities to connect with other groups and committees as they 

arise. 

 
10. Next Meeting 

11 November 2025 

Meeting closed at 7.30pm. 
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REPORT 
CM/7.3/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Strategic Property Review Committee Meeting - 24 

July 2025 - Minutes 
 
TRIM No: SF25/2127 
 
Manager: Emily Scott, General Manager  
 
Director: Emily Scott, General Manager  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council notes the minutes of the Strategic Property Review Committee meeting held on 24 July 
2025 attached to the report. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
This report provides information about the Strategic Property Review Committee meeting held on 24 
July 2025. The minutes of the meeting are attached to this report. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
On 29 October 2024, Council established the Strategic Property Review Committee to provide 
strategic advice and oversight to inform and enhance Council’s strategies for delivering services and 
facilities for the community and the effective management of Council’s property assets. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil. 
 
4. Discussion 
 
This report updates Councillors on items discussed at the Strategic Property Review Committee 
meeting held on 24 July 2025. The minutes, once noted, will be placed on Council’s website. 
 
5. Financial Impact  
 
The support provided to facilitate Strategic Property Review Committee meetings is covered in 
Council’s operational budget. 
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
Nil. 
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. Strategic Property Review Committee - 24 July 2025 - Minutes ⇩    
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Strategic Property Review Committee 
Meeting 

 
Minutes & Action Items 

Date: Thursday, 24 July 2025 
Meeting commenced: 7:20pm 
Meeting closed: 8:40pm 
Venue: Boot Factory, Cloud Room, Level 2, 27-33 

Spring Street, Bondi Junction 
 
 

Attendees 

Councillors 
Councillor Will Nemesh (Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Merten (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor Michelle Stephenson 
Councillor Keri Spooner 
Councillor Dov Frazer 
 
Councillor Ludovico Fabiano (Non-voting) 
Councillor Joshua Spicer (Non-voting) 
 
Staff 
Emily Scott General Manager 
Ben Thompson Director, Community, Culture and Customer Experience 
Shane Smith Acting Director, Assets and Operations 
Tara Czinner Director, Corporate Services 
Andrew Best Executive Manager, Property and Facilities 
Michael Clark Strategic Property Specialist 
Steven Fighera CHROFI (Consultant) 
Lucas Atkinson Executive Officer  

 

Apologies 

Staff 
Sharon Cassidy Director, Assets and Operations 
Nikolaos Zervos Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services (as required) 
Fletcher Rayner Director, Planning, Sustainability and Compliance 
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Item 
No: 

Item Responsible 
Officer 

1 Welcome and Acknowledgement of Country 
 

The meeting opened at 7:20pm and Acknowledgement of Country was conducted by 
Councillor Will Nemesh. 

 

2 Introductions and Apologies 
 

Nil  
 
 

 

3 Declaration of Conflict of Interests 
 

No Conflicts of Interest were declared for this meeting. 
 

 

4 Confirmation of Minutes dated 29 May 2025 
 
UNANIMOUS DECISION Mover: Cr Nemesh 
 Seconder: Cr Stephenson 
 
That the minutes of the Strategic Property Review Committee meeting held on 
29 May 2025 be received and noted, and that such minutes be confirmed as a true record 
of the proceedings of that meeting.  

 

 

5 Chambers Site Options 
 

The Committee received and noted the presentation provided by CHROFI and discussed 
the three options and high-level concepts for the Chambers Site presented. 
 
Noted: 
 

• The three high-level concept options presented included the following:  
o Option 1- Full multipurpose court, Multipurpose room, club room/meeting 

room and café.  
o Option 2 – Half multipurpose court, Council Chambers, multipurpose 

room, club room/meeting room and café. 
o Option 3 - Full multipurpose court, open plan office space, multipurpose 

room, club room/meeting room and café.  
• Staff advised that the recreational needs assessment identified the need for 

additional multipurpose courts.  
• Equity of access for community use of rooms is essential, and further work is 

required to confirm design, use of space and costs.  
• A Councillor Briefing will also be scheduled on the project.  

 
Committee Recommendation: 
The Committee recommended that: 

1. the high-level concepts presented in Option 3 proceed to Council and 
community consultation with the following changes incorporated into the 
design options: 

(a) Option 1 – Improved foyer entrance on the ground level, club 
room/meeting rooms to be changed to flexible community spaces, top 
floor to include open community space, and open space offices.  
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(b) Option 2 – Improved foyer entrance on the ground level, club 
room/meeting rooms to be changed to flexible community spaces, top 
floor to include open community space, open space offices, and an 
additional level with another open space terrace (north facing);  

(c) Option 3 - Community space on the ground level and level one, and 
sporting facilities on the top floor.   

2. Council officers obtain written confirmation from CHROFI on the feasibility 
of the above options prior to submission to Council.   

 
The Committee unanimously supported the recommendation to Council. 
 Mover: Nemesh 
 Seconder: Spooner 
 
Action 

• Recreational needs assessment to be circulated to members of the Committee.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Executive 
Manager, 

Property and 
Facilities 

6 Bondi Junction Masterplan Update 
 

The Committee received and noted a briefing on the Strategic Property Review 
Committee with a status update on the Bondi Junction Master Plan.  
 
Noted: 
 
• Project has progressed through inception and early analysis phases.  
• The Engagement Plan has been drafted with a two-stage structure: Stage 1 (Vision) 

running from August–October, and Stage 2 (Master Plan) scheduled for early 2026.  
• The Mayoral Roundtable held on 11 July 2025 marked the first engagement activity. 

Key themes raised included the need for clearer identity, feasible planning controls, 
delivery-focused infrastructure planning, and opportunities to activate the precinct 
beyond traditional retail.  

• Next steps will include: 
o Finalise desktop analysis and technical baseline reporting by end of July 2025.  
o Convene internal staff workshops to align technical inputs by July 2025. 
o Launch Stage 1 targeted community engagement in August 2025.  
o Prepare draft Place Strategy and Vision Statement by September 2025.  
o Report to Council and formal consultation by October – December 2025 

• The Housing Delivery Authority has recently announced a State Significant Development 
Assessment decision update for Bondi Junction.  

 

 

7 Any Other Business 
 

There was no other business. 
 

 

 
MEETING CLOSED: 8:40pm 

 
NEXT MEETING: Thursday, 28 August 2025 
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REPORT 
CM/7.4/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Delivery Program 2022-26 - Six Monthly Progress 

Report 
 
TRIM No: A23/0573 
 
Manager: Sneha Sabu, Coordinator, Corporate Planning and Reporting  
 
Director: Emily Scott, General Manager  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council notes the six-monthly progress report on the Delivery Program 2022–2026, as set out in 
the report.  
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of progress for activities from the Operational Plan 2024–25 for the 
period 1 January 2025 to 30 June 2025 and reflects progress for the deliverables identified in the 
Delivery Program. The detailed Six-Monthly Progress Report is attached to the report. 
 
The Six-Monthly Progress Report sets out Council’s progress in delivering the projects and programs 
within the Operational Plan. Progress is summarised in the table below.  
 
Table 1. Summary of progress. 
 

Themes Completed  In Progress In Progress – 
Impacted by 
Unforeseen 
conditions 

Delayed  Delayed – 
Impacted by 
Unforeseen 
conditions 

Overall 97% 3% 0% 0% 0% 
People  100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 
Place 92% 8% 0% 0% 0% 
Performance  100% 0% 0% 0% 0% 

 
Of the total 151 actions in the Operational Plan 2024–25, 97% (146) of the actions in the Operational 
Plan were completed, and 3% (five) are in progress.  
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Section 406 of the Local Government Act 1993 (‘Act’) on Integrated Planning and Reporting Guidelines 
states that the regulations make provisions with respect to the Integrated Planning and Reporting 
Guidelines to be complied by Councils. As per Essential Element 4.9 of the Integrated Planning and 
Reporting Guidelines, the General Manager must ensure that progress reports are provided to the 
council, with respect to the principal activities detailed in the Delivery Program, at least every six 
months. 
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To meet legislative requirements, Council reports twice a year against actions in its annual 
Operational Plan as a measure of progress towards achieving the Delivery Program, and ultimately the 
community’s vision.  
 
In addition to six-monthly progress reports to Council, in response to section 428A of the Act, Council 
presents six-monthly progress reports to the ARIC. This is to enable the Committee to review the 
implementation of the strategic plan, delivery program and strategies. 
 
Council’s planning is based on our Community Strategic Plan, which sets out the community’s vision 
for Waverley. In June 2022, Council adopted the Community Strategic Plan 2022–2032. In accordance 
with sections 404-5 of the Act, sitting under the Community Strategic Plan is a four‐year Delivery 
Program and a one‐year Operational Plan (see diagram below).  
 

 
 
Figure 1. Integrated Planning and Reporting (IP&R) framework.  
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil.  
 
4. Discussion 
 
The Delivery Program is Council’s commitment, during its term of office, on what it is going to deliver 
to the community to achieve the directions set out in the Community Strategic Plan. The one-year 
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Operational Plan, which is a sub-plan of the Delivery Program, sets out the activities (services and 
projects) being undertaken by Council in the financial year. The approach to using the Operational 
Plan actions for reporting on the Delivery Program is in line with the Integrated Planning and Reporting 
Manual for Local Government in NSW.  
 
This report is the sixth and last progress report on the Community Strategic Plan 2022–2032. The 
Community Strategic Plan reflects the Waverley community’s long-term priorities and aspirations for 
the future. The Delivery Program sets out a plan to respond to and meet the community’s long-term 
vision as stated in the 10-year Community Strategic Plan within each Council term.  
 
The Six-Monthly Progress Report is made up of two parts. The first part gives a high-level summary of 
key milestones and achievements of the Council in implementing the Operational Plan 2024–25. The 
second part provides detailed reporting on progress in each activity/project in the Operational Plan 
2024–25.  
 
Figure 2 below is a progress summary of Council’s overall performance as on 30 June 2025 in 
progressing the activities in the Operational Plan 2024–25. 
 
Overall performance  
 

 
 
Figure 2. Overall performance progress.  
 
Of the total 151 actions in the Operational Plan 2024–25, 97% (146) of the actions in the Operational 
Plan were completed, and 3% (five) are in progress.  
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Theme 1 – People 
 

 
 
Figure 3. People theme progress. 
 
Of the 39 actions in the People theme of the Operational Plan 2024–25, 100% (39) were completed. 
 
Theme 2 – Place 
 

 
 
Figure 4. Place theme progress.  
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Of the 65 actions in the Place theme of the Operational Plan 2024–25, 92% (60) were completed and 
8% (five) are in progress. 
 
Theme 3 – Performance  
 

 
 
Figure 5. Performance theme progress.  
 
Of the 47 actions in the Performance theme of the Operational Plan 2024–25, 100% (47) actions were 
completed. 
 
Some measures such as financial ratios and environmental measures will be available post-audit and 
after environmental data is released later in the year. Therefore, they are not available for publishing at 
this point. Factors such as dependency on state decisions/approval, minor completion delays, project 
deferral or funding reallocation to the 2025-26 financial year have impacted completion of five 
activities.  
 
5. Financial Impact  
 
The actions in the Operational Plan 2024–25 were included in the budget and work program when the 
Operational Plan was adopted by Council in June 2024. Funding to implement the Delivery Program 
over its term is based on the Long Term Financial Plan that supports the Delivery Program. The 
Progress Report on the Delivery Program is based on information provided by Directors and Executive 
Managers across Council. The Progress Report on the Delivery Program reflects progress as on 30 
June 2025. 
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
There are three strategic risks associated with the Six-Monthly Progress Report: reputational 
compliance and performance risks.  
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Drop in overall performance poses reputational risk for Council. Since reporting on the progress 
against the Delivery Program is a legislative requirement, not reporting to Council every six months 
would lead to compliance risk. Not meeting the commitments in the Operational Plan will also lead to 
performance risks.  
 
To ensure performance is monitored regularly, Council staff undertake a quarterly review of progress, 
though legislation requires only six-monthly progress reporting. This approach is used to check 
performance on a regular basis at the leadership level and address any gaps on an ongoing basis. A 
performance audit is initiated to support the existing risk mitigation approaches.  
 
Six-monthly progress reports to Council are scheduled twice a year: April and September. This is to 
ensure compliance with Integrated Planning and Reporting requirements of presenting progress to 
Council every six months.  
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. Six Monthly Progress Report - 1 January 2025-30 June 2025 (under separate cover) ⇨    
  

../../../RedirectToInvalidFileName.aspx?FileName=CM_20250916_ATT_824_EXCLUDED.PDF#PAGE=4
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REPORT 
CM/7.5/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Draft Financial Statements 2024-25 
 
TRIM No: A24/0933 
 
Manager: Teena Su, Executive Manager, Finance 

Yvette Yao, Management and Systems Co-ordinator  
 
Director: Tara Czinner, Director, Corporate Services  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That:  
 
1. Council, in relation to the financial statements required by section 413(2)(c) of the Local 

Government Act 1993, resolves that in its opinion the General Purpose Financial Statements, 
Special Purpose Financial Statements and Special Schedules for the year ending 30 June 2025 
attached to the report: 
 

(a) Have been properly drawn up in accordance with the Local Government Act 1993, the 
Local Government (General) Regulation 2021, the Australian Accounting Standards and 
professional pronouncements, and the Local Government Code of Accounting Practice 
and Financial Reporting. 

 
(b) To the best of Council’s knowledge and belief, present fairly Council’s operating result 

and financial position for the year and accord with Council’s accounting and other 
records. 

 
2. Council is unaware of any matter that would render the financial statements false or misleading 

in anyway. 
 
3. The Mayor, Deputy Mayor, General Manager and Responsible Accounting Officer sign: 
 

(a) The Statement by Councillors and management for the General Purpose Financial 
Statements and Special Purpose Financial Statements on page 7 of the Annual Financial 
Statements attached to the report.  

 
(b) The Statement by Councillors and management for the Special Purpose Financial 

Statements on page 3 of the Special Purpose Financial Statements attached to the report.  
 
(c) The financial statements attached to the report.  

 
4. Council sends the signed financial statements to Council’s auditor for final clearance. 
 
5. Council forwards a copy of the audited financial statements to the Office of Local Government. 
 
6. Council gives public notice of the audited financial statements and presents them at a Council 

meeting, in accordance with sections 418 and 419 of the Local Government Act 1993. 
 



Council Agenda  16 September 2025 

CM/7.5/25.09  Page 54 

1. Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to present Council’s draft annual financial statements for the year ending 
30 June 2025 and to refer them for audit. 
 
Council achieved a net operating result for the 2024-25 financial year of $11.4m surplus (2023-24: 
$12.6m) and before depreciation an operating surplus of $33.8m compared to the previous year’s 
operating surplus of $33.6m. Council invested $54.4m to renew/upgrade assets, including expanding 
its affordable housing portfolio by purchasing a unit block. These investments are funded from the 
operating surplus and reserves fund.  

 

Council’s net assets increased by $90.1m to $1.5 billion, and a cash and cash investment balance of 
$116.5m for year ended 30 June 2025.  

 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Section 413 of the Local Government Act 1993 requires council to prepare financial statements for 
each year, and as soon as practical resolve to refer the draft Annual Financial Statements for audit.  
 
A declaration must be attached to the relevant financial statements and signed by the Mayor, Deputy 
Mayor, General Manager and Responsible Accounting Officer. The purpose sought by the Act is an 
acceptance of responsibility by Council's elected members for its published annual financial 
statements.  
 
Subject to Council’s adoption of the recommendations contained in this report, Council will await the 
receipt of the Auditor’s Report. Once received, the audited Annual Financial Statements will be made 
available for inspection and comments by members of the public.  
 
The Executive Manager, Finance, has prepared the 2024-25 Financial Statements in accordance with 
the applicable Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations issued by the Australian 
Accounting Standards Board, the Local Government Act 1993 and Regulation and the Local 
Government Code of Accounting Practice and Financial Reporting 2024-25 (the Code). The Code 
removed the Financial Performance Measures and councils are not required to report on those 
measures.  
 
Attached to this report are the draft Annual Financial Statements, incorporating the following: 
 

• General Purpose Income Statement.  
• General Purpose Statement of Comprehensive Income.  
• General Purpose Balance Sheet.  
• General Purpose Statement of Changes in Equity.  
• General Purpose Statement of Cash Flows.  
• Special Purpose Income Statement for Council’s Other Business Activities.  
• Special Purpose Balance Sheet for Council’s Other Business Activities.  
• Special Schedules (note that these schedules are not subjected to audit). 

 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil.  
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4. Discussion 
 
Income statement 
 
2024-25 income has resulted in an increase of $11.9m. Table 1 shows 2024-25 income results versus 
2023-24. 
 
Table 1. Income from continuing operations. 
 

 
 
The main reason for the increase in income from financial year (FY) 2023-24 is an increase in rates and 
annual charges as well as user charges and fees. There was also increase in other income, which is 
mainly due to an increase in Property Fair Value Adjustment of $2.1m.  
 
2024-25 expenses have also increased by $11.7m (excluding depreciation expenses). Table 2 shows 
2024-25 expenses results versus 2023-24. 
 
Table 2. Expenses from continuing operations. 
 

 
 
The main reason for the expenditure increase is employee costs, which increased by $9.1m as a result 
of the Local Government (State) Award and superannuation increases and position description 
review.  
 
Balance sheet 
 
Total equity in 2024-25 shows $1,611.2m, $90.1m more than the 2023-24 result of $1,521.1m. Table 3 
shows 2024-25 balance sheet summary results versus 2023-24. 
 
 
 
 

Waverley Council 2024/25 Income Statement
 2025 2024 Variance Variance %
Income from continuing operations
Rates and annual charges 73,603 70,268 3,335 4.7%
User charges and fees 53,322 48,957 4,365 8.9%
Other revenues 15,164 14,046 1,118 8.0%
Grants and contributions provided for operating purposes 7,498 6,012 1,486 24.7%
Grants and contributions provided for capital purposes 16,122 16,575 (453) -2.7%
Interest and investment income 5,942 5,915 27 0.5%
Other income 12,554 10,559 1,995 18.9%
Total income from continuing operations 184,205 172,332 11,873 6.9%

Waverley Council 2024/25 Income Statement
 2025 2024 Variance Variance %
Expenses from continuing operations
Employee benefits and on-costs 86,877 77,820 9,057 11.6%
Materials and services 53,010 51,107 1,903 3.7%
Borrowing costs 71 61 10 16.4%
Other expenses 3,658 6,432 (2,774) -43.1%
Net loss from the disposal of assets 6,795 3,265 3,530 108.1%
Total expenses from continuing operations (excl. Dep.) 150,411 138,685 11,726 8.5%
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Table 3. Statement of financial position. 
 

 
 
This is mainly attributable to an increase in infrastructure, plant, property and equipment of $101.8m. 
 
Cash, cash equivalents and investments 
 
Cash, cash equivalents and investments totalled $116.5m as at 30 June 2025, a reduction of $5.6m 
from the 2023-24 closing balance of $122.1m, predominantly as a result of the investment to 
renew/upgrade Council’s infrastructure assets, including an acquisition of a unit block for the 
Affordable Housing Program. The following figure illustrates the allocated cash and cash 
investments as of 30 June 2025.  

 

 
 

Waverley Council Statement of Financial Position
 2025 2024 Variance Variance %
ASSETS
Current and Non-current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 21,722 24,345 (2,623) -10.8%
Investments 94,749 97,712 (2,963) -3.0%
Receivables 15,806 18,721 (2,915) -15.6%
Infrastructure, property, plant and equipment (IPPE) 1,432,808 1,330,964 101,844 7.7%
Investment property 114,930 112,353 2,577 2.3%
Right of use assets 819 279 540 193.5%
Other 1,653 644 1,009 156.7%
Total assets 1,682,487 1,585,018 97,469 6.1%

LIABILITIES
Current and Non-current liabilities
Payables 47,721 42,711 5,010 11.7%
Income received in advance 19 473 (454) -96.0%
Contract liabilities 3,353 2,383 970 40.7%
Lease liabilities 865 363 502 138.3%
Borrowings 622 1,109 (487) -43.9%
Employee benefit provisions 18,672 16,832 1,840 10.9%
Total liabilities 71,252 63,871 7,381 11.6%

Net assets 1,611,235 1,521,147 90,088 5.9%
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Figure 1. Cash and cash investments. 
The draft financial statements were presented to the Audit, Risks and Improvement Committee (ARIC) 
on 28 August 2025.  
 
5. Financial Impact  
 
The audit of Council’s 2024-25 financial statements will be undertaken by the NSW Audit Office at an 
agreed timeline as per the 2024-25 Audit Engagement Plan. This referral is a legislative requirement. 
Council must refer the statements for audit to enable the Audit Office to provide their formal opinion 
and for Council to lodge the statements with the Office of Local Government (OLG) by 31 October 
2025. 
 
Upon Council receiving the Auditor’s audit report, the audited financial statements will be publicly 
exhibited and forwarded to OLG. Following this, they will be presented to the next available Council 
meeting.  
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
The decline in the operating result (due to expenses growing faster than income) indicates some 
challenges ahead, and Council will need to consider strategies to sustain its financial sustainability for 
current and future service provisions and infrastructure asset maintenance/renewal/upgrade to meet 
the community’s needs over the short and medium term.  
 
A finely balanced budget carries several risks including unexpected increases in costs such as 
emergency repairs or new projects/initiatives. Similarly, revenue shortfalls may leave Council with little 
financial buffer to respond to unforeseen events. If there is any material decline in income and/or 
increase in service/project costs in the 2025-26 budget, Council will need to consider securing other 
alternative income sources or undertake resource allocation prioritisation to manage upcoming 
financial commitments and achieve its long-term financial sustainability goal and deliver on its 
strategic priorities.  
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. Draft Financial Statements 2024-25 (under separate cover) ⇨    
  

../../../RedirectToInvalidFileName.aspx?FileName=CM_20250916_ATT_824_EXCLUDED.PDF#PAGE=99
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REPORT 
CM/7.6/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Investment Portfolio Report - August 2025 
 
TRIM No: SF25/3747 
 
Manager: Teena Su, Executive Manager, Finance 

Paul Jones, Revenue Coordinator  
 
Director: Tara Czinner, Director, Corporate Services  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes the Investment Summary Report for August 2025 attached to the report. 
 
2. Notes that the Executive Manager, Finance, as the Responsible Accounting officer, advises that 

all investments have been made in accordance with the requirements of section 625 of the 
Local Government Act 1993 and directions from the Minister for Local Government, including 
Ministerial Investment Orders, and Council’s Investment Policy. 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
For the month of August 2025, Council’s investment portfolio generated $395,900 in interest. 
 
The interest income for year to date achieved 17.85% ($691,176) of the current budget of $3,871,071  
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Section 212 of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021 requires that Council be provided 
with a written report setting out details of all money that the Council has invested under section 625 of 
the Local Government Act 1993 (the Act) and certifying that these investments have been made in 
accordance with the Act, regulations, Ministerial Investment Orders and Council’s Investment Policy.  
 
The interest on investment budget for the 2025-26 financial year was adopted by Council at this 
meeting on 17 June 2025 and was set at $3,871,071.  
 
The table below illustrates the monthly interest income received by Council and performance against 
the budget. 
 
Table 1. Monthly interest income received by Council. 
 

Month  
 
Original 
Budget 

 
Current 
Budget 

Actual 
Monthly ($) 

Actual YTD 
($) 

Tracking YTD 
Current 
Budget % 

July  3,871,071 3,871,071 295,275.59 295,275.59 7.63% 
August 3,871,071 3,871.071 395,900.29 691,175.88 17.85% 
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3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Meeting and date Item No. Resolution 
Council  
19 August 2025 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CM/7.5/25.08 
 

That Council:  
 
1. Notes the Investment Summary Report for June 2025 

attached to the report. 
 
2. Notes that the Executive Manager, Finance, as the 

Responsible Accounting officer, advises that all 
investments have been made in accordance with the 
requirements of section 625 of the Local 
Government Act 1993 and directions from the 
Minister for Local Government, including Ministerial 
Investment Orders, and Council’s Investment Policy. 

 
Council  
19 August 2025 
 

CM/7.6/25.098 That Council:  
 
1. Notes the Investment Summary Report for July 2025 

attached to the report. 
 
2. Notes that the Executive Manager, Finance, as the 

Responsible Accounting officer, advises that all 
investments have been made in accordance with 
the requirements of section 625 of the Local 
Government Act 1993 and directions from the 
Minister for Local Government, including Ministerial 
Investment Orders, and Council’s Investment 
Policy. 
 

 
4. Discussion 
 
Council’s investment portfolio posted a return of 5.48% pa (0.45% actual) for the month versus the 
bank bill index benchmark return of 3.84% pa (0.32% actual). Over the past 12 months, the investment 
portfolio has returned 5.23% versus the bank bill index benchmark’s 4.25%. 
 
The NSW TCorp Long Term Growth Fund recorded another strong result during the month with a gain 
of 1.48% (actual). The return was reflective of the gains in the domestic and international share 
markets as well as improved valuations on fixed rate bonds and floating rate notes due to interest 
rates declining. 
 
Without marked-to-market influences, Council’s investment portfolio yielded 4.55% pa for the month. 
This is based on the actual interest rates being received on existing investments and excludes the 
underlying changes to the market value of the securities and growth fund. 
 
During August, Council had maturities of $8m among three term deposits with original terms of five 
and 12 (x 2) months which were yielding an average of 4.83% pa. Council invested $9m between three 
new deposits paying an average of 4.11% pa.  
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Table 2. Non-fossil fuel vs fossil fuel ADI deposit rates (invested shaded). 
 

Date 
Amount Term 

(months) 

 Non-
Fossil/Green 
Deposit Rates 

Fossil Fuel ADI 
Deposit Rates 

20 August 2025 $3,000,000 8 4.12% 4.10% 

20 August 2025 $3,000,000 12 4.07% 4.10% 

27 August 2025 $3,000,000 11 4.11% 4.05% 

 

As at 31 August 2025, Council’s investment portfolio has a current market value of $125,715,598 
which represents a gain of $1,448,700 on the $124,266,898 face value of the portfolio. The table below 
provides a summary by investment (asset) type. 
 
Table 3. Portfolio value – Summary by investment (asset) type. 
 

Asset group Face value  Current value  

Cash $22,338,642 $22,338642 

Floating Rate Note $29,650,000 $29,943,799 

Managed Funds $9,278,256 $9,278,256 

Term Deposit $63,000,000 $64,154,901 

Total $124,266,898 $125,715,598 
 
Table 4. Portfolio value – Summary by investment (reserve) type. 
 

Reserves Value 
External Restriction Reserves $39,739,128 
Internal Restriction Reserves $69,395,533 
Unrestricted fund $15,132,237 
Total $ 124,266,898 

 
Analysis 
 
Attached to this report is a summary of the investment portfolio for the month of June. These reports 
are prepared by Council’s independent financial advisor, Prudential Investment Services Corp. The 
table below compares Council’s portfolio return to the bank bill index benchmark.  
 
Table 5. Portfolio return.  
 

Month Portfolio return 
% 

Ausbond BB index 
% Variance % 

Sep-24 5.17 4.45 0.72 
Oct-24 4.45 4.50 -0.05 
Nov-24 6.65 4.48 2.17 
Dec-24 4.61 4.53 0.08 
Jan-25 6.29 4.59 1.70 
Feb-25 4.21 4.51 -0.30 
Mar-25 2.34 4.16 -1.82 
Apr-25 4.58 4.38 0.20 
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May-25 0.62 0.34 0.28 
Jun-25 6.12 3.94 2.18 
Jul-25 5.43 3.60 1.83 
Aug-25 5.48 3.84 1.64% 
Average % 
return over the 
last 12 months  

5.23 4.25 0.98 

 

Council has a well-diversified portfolio invested predominantly among a range of term deposits and 
senior ranked floating rate notes from highly rated Australian bank issuers. Council also has exposure 
to growth classes, including listed property and international and domestic shares, via NSW TCorp’s 
Long Term Growth Fund. It is expected that Council’s portfolio will achieve above benchmark returns 
over the medium/long term with prudent investment selection and holding the securities for the 
recommended time horizons of their asset classes. 
 
As at the end of August 2025, 61% of Council’s portfolio was invested in non-fossil-fuel-lending 
authorised deposit-taking institutions (ADIs) and socially responsible investments, while fossil-fuel-
lending ADIs (including the daily operation fund) accounted for 32% of the portfolio. The remaining 7% 
is invested with TCorp. 
 
From June 2018 to August 2025, Council has reduced its investment in fossil-fuel-lending ADIs from 
59% to 32%, as shown in Figure 1 below.  
 

 
 
Figure 1. Investments in fossil-fuel-lending ADIs. 
 
When excluding the working capital funds held in the Commonwealth Bank account (a fossil-fuel-
lending bank) to meet day-to-day operating requirements, 74.22% of Council’s investment portfolio 
was invested in non-fossil-fuel-lending ADIs and socially responsible investments, 16.68% fossil-fuel-
lending ADIs and the remaining 9.10% is invested with TCorp as displayed in Figure 2 below. 
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Figure 2. Investment portfolio. 
 
5. Financial Impact  
 
Council’s investment portfolio has achieved interest earning of $395,900 for the year to date, 
representing 17.85% of the current budget of $3,871,071. 
 
This report has been prepared in consultation with Council’s independent financial advisor, 
Prudential Investment Services Corp. 
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
Council has a well-diversified portfolio invested predominantly among a range of term deposits and 
senior ranked floating rate notes from highly rated Australian bank issuers. Council also has exposure 
to growth classes, including listed property and international and domestic shares, via NSW TCorp’s 
Long Term Growth Fund. It is expected that Council’s portfolio will achieve above benchmark returns 
over the medium/long term with prudent investment selection and holding the securities for the 
recommended time horizons of their asset classes. 
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. Investment Summary Report - August 2025 ⇩    
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Investment Summary Report
August 2025

Waverley Council - Investment Summary Report Page 1 of 17.



Council  16 September 2025 

CM/7.6/25.09- Attachment 1 Page 64 

 

Investment PerformanceInvestment Holdings

Individual Institutional Exposures

% of portfolio

BEN

WBC

CBA

NSW TCl

SUN

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Term to Maturities

Investment Policy Compliance

Total Credit Exposure

g Portfolio Exposure g Investment Policy Limit

% of portfolio

TC

BBB

A

AA

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
Specific Sub Limits

Between 3 and 10 years 6,750,000 5% 50% a

Between 5 and 10 years 0 0% 25% a

Face
Value ($)

Policy
Max

Between 0 and 1 years 107,166,898 86% 100% a

Between 1 and 10 years 17,100,000 14% 70% a

124,266,898

Face
Value ($)

Current
Value ($)

Cash 22,338,642 22,338,642

Floating Rate Note 29,650,000 29,943,799

Managed Funds 9,278,256 9,278,256

Term Deposit 63,000,000 64,154,901

124,266,898 125,715,598
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Waverley Council
Executive Summary - August 2025

Waverley Council - Investment Summary Report Page 2 of 17.
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Term Deposits

Maturity
Date

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Institution
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Purchase
Date

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Next
Interest

Date
Reference

2-Sep-25 2,000,000.00 4.8100% Westpac Group AA- 2,000,000.00 5-Sep-24 2,095,145.75 545456 95,145.75 At Maturity Green

23-Sep-25 2,000,000.00 4.7700% Westpac Group AA- 2,000,000.00 26-Sep-24 2,088,865.75 545520 88,865.75 At Maturity Green

1-Oct-25 3,000,000.00 4.7900% Westpac Group AA- 3,000,000.00 2-Oct-24 3,131,495.34 545539 131,495.34 At Maturity Green

7-Oct-25 2,000,000.00 4.7000% National Australia Bank AA- 2,000,000.00 4-Mar-25 2,046,613.70 545846 46,613.70 At Maturity

29-Oct-25 3,000,000.00 4.7000% National Australia Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 27-Feb-25 3,071,852.05 545831 71,852.05 At Maturity

25-Nov-25 3,000,000.00 4.7300% Suncorp Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 25-Mar-25 3,062,202.74 545953 62,202.74 At Maturity

16-Dec-25 3,000,000.00 4.7000% Suncorp Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 12-Mar-25 3,066,830.14 545909 66,830.14 At Maturity

6-Jan-26 3,000,000.00 4.6500% National Australia Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 4-Mar-25 3,069,176.71 545844 69,176.71 At Maturity

Cash Accounts
Face

Value ($)
Current

Rate (%)
Institution

Credit
Rating

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Reference

1,000.00 0.0000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- 1,000.00 120800 Eastgate CP

2,550.00 0.0000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- 2,550.00 120796 Cemetery Funds

3,892.56 0.0000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- 3,892.56 120801 Hollywood Av CP

49,554.50 0.0000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- 49,554.50 120799 Library CP

52,359.06 0.0000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- 52,359.06 370151 Library Gift

100,000.00 0.0000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- 100,000.00 120797 Depositor Funds

105,082.95 0.0000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- 105,082.95 120795 Trust Funds

2,735,465.75 0.0000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- 2,735,465.75 120794 General Funds

19,288,736.95 3.6000% Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- 19,288,736.95 120789 24hr Call

22,338,641.77 3.1085% 22,338,641.77

Managed Funds

Face
Value ($)

Monthly
Return

(%)
Institution

Credit
Rating

Funds Name
Current

Value ($)
Deal

No.
Reference

9,278,255.96 1.4848% NSW T-Corp (LT) TCl Long Term Growth Fund 9,278,255.96 538089

9,278,255.96 1.4848% 9,278,255.96

Waverley Council
Investment Holdings Report - August 2025

Waverley Council - Investment Summary Report Page 3 of 17.
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Maturity
Date

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Institution
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Purchase
Date

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Next
Interest

Date
Reference

13-Jan-26 3,000,000.00 4.3500% Bank of Queensland A- 3,000,000.00 9-Jul-25 3,019,306.85 546248 19,306.85 At Maturity

13-Jan-26 4,000,000.00 4.7000% Suncorp Bank AA- 4,000,000.00 5-Mar-25 4,092,712.33 545851 92,712.33 At Maturity

20-Jan-26 3,000,000.00 4.3300% Suncorp Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 25-Jun-25 3,024,200.55 546200 24,200.55 At Maturity

20-Feb-26 2,000,000.00 4.8500% Westpac Group AA- 2,000,000.00 20-Feb-24 2,003,189.04 544856 3,189.04 Quarterly Green

24-Feb-26 3,000,000.00 4.4200% Suncorp Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 20-Jun-25 3,026,520.00 546187 26,520.00 At Maturity

25-Feb-26 3,000,000.00 4.6500% National Australia Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 27-Feb-25 3,071,087.67 545832 71,087.67 At Maturity

17-Mar-26 3,000,000.00 4.6700% Suncorp Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 18-Mar-25 3,064,100.55 545937 64,100.55 At Maturity

17-Mar-26 3,000,000.00 4.8400% Suncorp Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 19-Mar-24 3,066,036.16 544951 66,036.16 Annually

24-Mar-26 3,000,000.00 4.6200% Suncorp Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 25-Mar-25 3,060,756.16 545954 60,756.16 At Maturity

17-Apr-26 3,000,000.00 5.0300% Westpac Group AA- 3,000,000.00 17-Apr-24 3,056,639.18 545017 56,639.18 Annually Green

29-Apr-26 3,000,000.00 4.1200% Westpac Group AA- 3,000,000.00 20-Aug-25 3,004,063.56 546363 4,063.56 At Maturity Green

10-Jun-26 3,000,000.00 4.2100% Suncorp Bank AA- 3,000,000.00 11-Jun-25 3,028,374.25 546153 28,374.25 At Maturity

21-Jul-26 3,000,000.00 4.1100% Westpac Group AA- 3,000,000.00 27-Aug-25 3,001,689.04 546382 1,689.04 Quarterly Green

20-Aug-26 3,000,000.00 4.1000% Westpac Group AA- 3,000,000.00 20-Aug-25 3,004,043.84 546362 4,043.84 At Maturity Green

63,000,000.00 4.5733% 63,000,000.00 64,154,901.36 1,154,901.36

Floating Rate Notes

Maturity
Date

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Security Name
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Purchase
Date

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Next
Coupon

Date
Reference

2-Dec-25 2,250,000.00 4.2250% BEN Snr FRN (Dec25) BBSW+0.52% A- 2,250,000.00 2-Dec-20 2,275,045.79 540603 23,700.51 2-Sep-25

24-Feb-26 1,300,000.00 4.0047% SUN Snr FRN (Feb26) BBSW+0.45% AA- 1,300,000.00 24-Feb-21 1,301,362.43 540958 998.43 24-Nov-25

4-Mar-26 4,000,000.00 4.3414% NPBS Snr FRN (Mar26) BBSW+0.63% BBB+ 4,000,000.00 4-Mar-21 4,042,983.52 540983 42,343.52 4-Sep-25

15-May-26 1,000,000.00 4.8665% BEN Snr FRN (May26) BBSW+1.25% A- 1,000,000.00 15-May-23 1,007,896.59 544084 2,266.59 17-Nov-25

18-Jun-26 4,000,000.00 4.3494% BEN Snr FRN (Jun26) BBSW+0.65% A- 4,000,000.00 18-Jun-21 4,041,788.49 541523 35,748.49 18-Sep-25

15-Sep-26 3,750,000.00 4.1938% SUN Snr FRN (Sep26) BBSW+0.48% AA- 3,750,000.00 15-Sep-21 3,784,451.98 541877 33,176.98 15-Sep-25

23-Dec-26 5,000,000.00 4.0739% CBA Green Snr FRN (Dec26) BBSW+0.41% AA- 5,000,000.00 23-Sep-21 5,038,614.79 541916 39,064.79 23-Sep-25

14-May-27 1,600,000.00 4.6120% BEN Snr FRN (May27) BBSW+1.00% A- 1,600,000.00 14-May-24 1,613,655.06 545080 3,639.06 14-Nov-25

18-Mar-30 3,200,000.00 4.5294% NAB Snr FRN (Mar30) BBSW+0.83% AA- 3,200,000.00 18-Mar-25 3,243,049.56 545905 29,782.36 18-Sep-25

Waverley Council
Investment Holdings Report - August 2025

Waverley Council - Investment Summary Report Page 4 of 17.
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Maturity
Date

Face
Value ($)

Current
Rate (%)

Security Name
Credit
Rating

Purchase
Price ($)

Purchase
Date

Current
Value ($)

Deal
No.

Accrued
Interest ($)

Next
Coupon

Date
Reference

21-May-30 750,000.00 4.5016% SUN Snr FRN (May30) BBSW+0.93% AA- 750,000.00 21-May-25 754,182.48 546059 1,017.48 21-Nov-25

13-Jun-30 2,800,000.00 4.6675% ING Snr FRN (Jun30) BBSW+0.95% A 2,800,000.00 13-Jun-25 2,840,768.38 546125 28,644.38 15-Sep-25

29,650,000.00 4.3426% 29,650,000.00 29,943,799.07 240,382.59

Waverley Council
Investment Holdings Report - August 2025

Waverley Council - Investment Summary Report Page 5 of 17.
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Investment Deal No. Comments
Face

Value ($)
Settlement

Date
Maturity

Date
Interest

Received ($)
Days

Interest
Accrued ($)

Yield
(% pa)

Floating Rate Note

BEN Snr FRN (Dec25) BBSW+0.52% 540603 2,250,000.00 2-Dec-20 2-Dec-25 0.00 31 8,073.80 4.22%

SUN Snr FRN (Feb26) BBSW+0.45% 540958 1,300,000.00 24-Feb-21 24-Feb-26 13,481.34 31 4,553.95 4.12%

NPBS Snr FRN (Mar26) BBSW+0.63% 540983 4,000,000.00 4-Mar-21 4-Mar-26 0.00 31 14,748.87 4.34%

BEN Snr FRN (May26) BBSW+1.25% 544084 1,000,000.00 15-May-23 15-May-26 12,726.25 31 4,203.20 4.95%

BEN Snr FRN (Jun26) BBSW+0.65% 541523 4,000,000.00 18-Jun-21 18-Jun-26 0.00 31 14,776.04 4.35%

SUN Snr FRN (Sep26) BBSW+0.48% 541877 3,750,000.00 15-Sep-21 15-Sep-26 0.00 31 13,356.97 4.19%

CBA Green Snr FRN (Dec26) BBSW+0.41% 541916 5,000,000.00 23-Sep-21 23-Dec-26 0.00 31 17,300.12 4.07%

BEN Snr FRN (May27) BBSW+1.00% 545080 1,600,000.00 14-May-24 14-May-27 19,332.80 31 6,370.86 4.69%

NAB Snr FRN (Mar30) BBSW+0.83% 545905 3,200,000.00 18-Mar-25 18-Mar-30 0.00 31 12,310.04 4.53%

SUN Snr FRN (May30) BBSW+0.93% 546059 750,000.00 21-May-25 21-May-30 8,814.04 31 2,933.57 4.61%

ING Snr FRN (Jun30) BBSW+0.95% 546125 2,800,000.00 13-Jun-25 13-Jun-30 0.00 31 11,099.70 4.67%

54,354.43 109,727.12 4.36%

Term Deposits

National Australia Bank 545845 2,000,000.00 4-Mar-25 5-Aug-25 39,829.04 4 1,034.52 4.72%

Westpac Group 545371 3,000,000.00 20-Aug-24 20-Aug-25 145,800.00 19 7,589.59 4.86%

Westpac Group 545380 3,000,000.00 23-Aug-24 20-Aug-25 144,601.64 19 7,589.59 4.86%

Westpac Group 545456 2,000,000.00 5-Sep-24 2-Sep-25 0.00 31 8,170.41 4.81%

Westpac Group 545520 2,000,000.00 26-Sep-24 23-Sep-25 0.00 31 8,102.46 4.77%

Westpac Group 545539 3,000,000.00 2-Oct-24 1-Oct-25 0.00 31 12,204.66 4.79%

National Australia Bank 545846 2,000,000.00 4-Mar-25 7-Oct-25 0.00 31 7,983.56 4.70%

National Australia Bank 545831 3,000,000.00 27-Feb-25 29-Oct-25 0.00 31 11,975.34 4.70%

Suncorp Bank 545953 3,000,000.00 25-Mar-25 25-Nov-25 0.00 31 12,051.78 4.73%

Suncorp Bank 545909 3,000,000.00 12-Mar-25 16-Dec-25 0.00 31 11,975.35 4.70%

National Australia Bank 545844 3,000,000.00 4-Mar-25 6-Jan-26 0.00 31 11,847.94 4.65%

Bank of Queensland 546248 3,000,000.00 9-Jul-25 13-Jan-26 0.00 31 11,083.56 4.35%

Suncorp Bank 545851 4,000,000.00 5-Mar-25 13-Jan-26 0.00 31 15,967.12 4.70%

Waverley Council
Accrued Interest Report - August 2025
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Investment Deal No. Comments
Face

Value ($)
Settlement

Date
Maturity

Date
Interest

Received ($)
Days

Interest
Accrued ($)

Yield
(% pa)

Suncorp Bank 546200 3,000,000.00 25-Jun-25 20-Jan-26 0.00 31 11,032.60 4.33%

Westpac Group 544856 2,000,000.00 20-Feb-24 20-Feb-26 24,449.32 31 8,238.36 4.85%

Suncorp Bank 546187 3,000,000.00 20-Jun-25 24-Feb-26 0.00 31 11,261.92 4.42%

National Australia Bank 545832 3,000,000.00 27-Feb-25 25-Feb-26 0.00 31 11,847.94 4.65%

Suncorp Bank 544951 3,000,000.00 19-Mar-24 17-Mar-26 0.00 31 12,332.05 4.84%

Suncorp Bank 545937 3,000,000.00 18-Mar-25 17-Mar-26 0.00 31 11,898.91 4.67%

Suncorp Bank 545954 3,000,000.00 25-Mar-25 24-Mar-26 0.00 31 11,771.50 4.62%

Westpac Group 545017 3,000,000.00 17-Apr-24 17-Apr-26 0.00 31 12,816.17 5.03%

Westpac Group 546363 3,000,000.00 20-Aug-25 29-Apr-26 0.00 12 4,063.56 4.12%

Suncorp Bank 546153 3,000,000.00 11-Jun-25 10-Jun-26 0.00 31 10,726.85 4.21%

Westpac Group 546382 3,000,000.00 27-Aug-25 21-Jul-26 0.00 5 1,689.04 4.11%

Westpac Group 546362 3,000,000.00 20-Aug-25 20-Aug-26 0.00 12 4,043.84 4.10%

354,680.00 239,298.62 4.64%
Grand Totals 409,034.43 349,025.74 4.55%

Waverley Council
Accrued Interest Report - August 2025

Waverley Council - Investment Summary Report Page 7 of 17.
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Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25
0.00%

1.00%

2.00%

3.00%

4.00%

5.00%

6.00%

7.00%
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Portfolio Annualised Return AusBond BB Index Annualised Return

Historical Performance Summary (%pa)
Portfolio Annualised BB Index Outperformance

Aug 2025 5.48% 3.84% 1.64%

Last 3 months 5.67% 3.79% 1.88%

Last 6 months 5.23% 4.00% 1.23%

Financial Year to Date 5.46% 3.72% 1.74%

Last 12 months 5.23% 4.25% 0.98%

Annualised Monthly Return

Waverley Council
Investment Performance Report - August 2025
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Sep 24 Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25
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4.00%
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6.00%

Portfolio Rolling 12 month Return AusBond BB Index Rolling 12 month Return

Historical Performance Summary (% actual)
Portfolio Annualised BB Index Outperformance

Aug 2025 0.45% 0.32% 0.13%

Last 3 months 1.40% 0.94% 0.46%

Last 6 months 2.60% 2.00% 0.60%

Financial Year to Date 0.91% 0.62% 0.29%

Last 12 months 5.23% 4.25% 0.98%

Rolling 12 month return

Waverley Council
Investment Performance Report - August 2025
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Current Breakdown Historical Portfolio Exposure to NFF Lending ADIs and SRIs

ADI Lending Status * Current Month ($) Previous Month ($)

Fossil Fuel Lending ADIs `

Commonwealth Bank of Australia 22,338,642 6,260,144 `

ING Bank Australia 2,800,000 2,800,000 `

National Australia Bank 14,200,000 16,200,000 `

39,338,642 32% 25,260,144 24%

Non Fossil Fuel Lending ADIs `

Bank of Queensland 3,000,000 3,000,000 `

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 8,850,000 8,850,000 `

Newcastle Greater Mutual Group 4,000,000 4,000,000 `

Suncorp Bank 33,800,000 33,800,000 `

49,650,000 40% 49,650,000 46%

Other `

NSW T-Corp (LT) 9,278,256 9,142,509 `

9,278,256 7% 9,142,509 9%

Socially Responsible Investment `

CBA (Green) 5,000,000 5,000,000 `

Westpac Group (Green TD) 21,000,000 18,000,000 `

26,000,000 21% 23,000,000 21%

124,266,898 107,052,654

* source: Marketforces & APRA

Percentages may not add up to 100% due to rounding

Upcoming Maturities
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Individual Institutional Exposures

% of portfolio

BEN

WBC

CBA

NSW TCl

SUN

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

Term to MaturitiesTotal Credit Exposure

% of portfolio

TC
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A

AA

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
% of portfolio

1 to 10 yrs

0 to 1 yrs

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

 

Portfolio Exposure Investment Policy Limit

Institution
% of

portfolio
Investment
Policy Limit

Suncorp Bank (AA-) 27% 0.543990403623014850% a

NSW T-Corp (TCl) 7% 0.497759578241135315% a

Commonwealth Bank of Australia (AA-) 22% 0.4399987802061333750% a

Westpac Group (AA-) 17% 0.337982203434417550% a

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank (A-) 7% 0.2373922644832014730% a

National Australia Bank (AA-) 11% 0.2285403470842251650% a

Newcastle Greater Mutual Group (BBB+) 3% 0.214591871742730115% a

Bank of Queensland (A-) 2% 0.080471954062102230% a

ING Bank Australia (A) 2% 0.0751071571246287230% a

Face                
Value ($)

Policy
Max

Between 0 and 1 years 107,166,898 86% 100% a

Between 1 and 10 years 17,100,000 14% 70% a

124,266,898

Specific Sub Limits

Between 3 and 10 years 6,750,000 5% 50% a

Between 5 and 10 years 0 0% 25% a

a = compliant
r = non-compliant

Credit Rating Group
Face

Value ($)
Policy

Max
AA 96,338,642 78% 100% a

A 14,650,000 12% 70% a

BBB 4,000,000 3% 35% a

TC 9,278,256 7% 30% a

124,266,898 1

Waverley Council
Investment Policy Compliance Report - August 2025

Waverley Council - Investment Summary Report Page 11 of 17.



Council  16 September 2025 

CM/7.6/25.09- Attachment 1 Page 74 

 

Individual Institutional Exposure ChartsIndividual Institutional Exposures

Current Exposures Policy Limit Capacity

Bank of Queensland (A-) 3,000,000 2% 37,280,069 30% 34,280,069

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank (A-) 8,850,000 7% 37,280,069 30% 28,430,069

Commonwealth Bank of Australia (AA-) 27,338,642 22% 62,133,449 50% 34,794,807

ING Bank Australia (A) 2,800,000 2% 37,280,069 30% 34,480,069

National Australia Bank (AA-) 14,200,000 11% 62,133,449 50% 47,933,449

Newcastle Greater Mutual Group (BBB+) 4,000,000 3% 18,640,035 15% 14,640,035

NSW T-Corp (TCl) 9,278,256 7% 18,640,035 15% 9,361,779

Suncorp Bank (AA-) 33,800,000 27% 62,133,449 50% 28,333,449

Westpac Group (AA-) 21,000,000 17% 62,133,449 50% 41,133,449

124,266,898
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Actual Cashflows for August 2025

Date Deal No. Cashflow Counterparty Asset Type Cashflow Description Amount

5-Aug-25 545845
National Australia Bank Term Deposit Maturity: Face Value 2,000,000.00

National Australia Bank Term Deposit Maturity: Interest Received/Paid 39,829.04

Deal Total 2,039,829.04

Day Total 2,039,829.04

14-Aug-25 545080 BEN Snr FRN (May27) BBSW+1.00% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 19,332.80

Deal Total 19,332.80

Day Total 19,332.80

15-Aug-25 544084 BEN Snr FRN (May26) BBSW+1.25% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 12,726.25

Deal Total 12,726.25

Day Total 12,726.25

20-Aug-25 544856 Westpac Group Term Deposit During: Interest Received/Paid Dates 24,449.32

Deal Total 24,449.32

20-Aug-25 545371
Westpac Group Term Deposit Maturity: Face Value 3,000,000.00

Westpac Group Term Deposit Maturity: Interest Received/Paid 145,800.00

Deal Total 3,145,800.00

20-Aug-25 545380
Westpac Group Term Deposit Maturity: Face Value 3,000,000.00

Westpac Group Term Deposit Maturity: Interest Received/Paid 144,601.64

Deal Total 3,144,601.64

20-Aug-25 546362 Westpac Group Term Deposit Settlement: Face Value -3,000,000.00

Deal Total -3,000,000.00

20-Aug-25 546363 Westpac Group Term Deposit Settlement: Face Value -3,000,000.00

Deal Total -3,000,000.00

Day Total 314,850.96

21-Aug-25 546059 SUN Snr FRN (May30) BBSW+0.93% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 8,814.04

Deal Total 8,814.04

Day Total 8,814.04

Waverley Council
Cashflows Report - August 2025

Waverley Council - Investment Summary Report Page 13 of 17.
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Date Deal No. Cashflow Counterparty Asset Type Cashflow Description Amount

25-Aug-25 540958 SUN Snr FRN (Feb26) BBSW+0.45% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 13,481.34

Deal Total 13,481.34

Day Total 13,481.34

27-Aug-25 546382 Westpac Group Term Deposit Settlement: Face Value -3,000,000.00

Deal Total -3,000,000.00

Day Total -3,000,000.00

Total for Month -590,965.57

Date Deal No. Cashflow Counterparty Asset Type Cashflow Description Amount

2-Sep-25 540603 BEN Snr FRN (Dec25) BBSW+0.52% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 23,960.96

Deal Total 23,960.96

2-Sep-25 545456
Westpac Group Term Deposit Maturity: Face Value 2,000,000.00

Westpac Group Term Deposit Maturity: Interest Received/Paid 95,409.32

Deal Total 2,095,409.32

Day Total 2,119,370.27

4-Sep-25 540983 NPBS Snr FRN (Mar26) BBSW+0.63% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 43,770.83

Deal Total 43,770.83

Day Total 43,770.83

15-Sep-25 541877 SUN Snr FRN (Sep26) BBSW+0.48% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 39,209.16

Deal Total 39,209.16

15-Sep-25 546125 ING Snr FRN (Jun30) BBSW+0.95% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 33,657.15

Deal Total 33,657.15

Day Total 72,866.31

18-Sep-25 541523 BEN Snr FRN (Jun26) BBSW+0.65% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 43,851.48

Deal Total 43,851.48

18-Sep-25 545905 NAB Snr FRN (Mar30) BBSW+0.83% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 36,533.02

Forecast Cashflows for September 2025

Waverley Council
Cashflows Report - August 2025

Waverley Council - Investment Summary Report Page 14 of 17.
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Date Deal No. Cashflow Counterparty Asset Type Cashflow Description Amount

Deal Total 36,533.02

Day Total 80,384.51

23-Sep-25 541916 CBA Green Snr FRN (Dec26) BBSW+0.41% Floating Rate Note Coupon Date 51,342.30

Deal Total 51,342.30

23-Sep-25 545520
Westpac Group Term Deposit Maturity: Face Value 2,000,000.00

Westpac Group Term Deposit Maturity: Interest Received/Paid 94,615.89

Deal Total 2,094,615.89

Day Total 2,145,958.19

Total for Month 4,462,350.11

Waverley Council
Cashflows Report - August 2025
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Upcoming Weekly Cashflows Forecast (52 weeks)
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Upcoming Monthly Cashflows Forecast (24 months)
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REPORT 
CM/7.7/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Council Resolutions - Status Update 
 
TRIM No: SF25/4815 
 
Manager: Richard Coelho, Executive Manager, Governance  
 
Director: Tara Czinner, Director, Corporate Services  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council notes the status of outstanding resolutions from October 2019 to August 2025, as set out 
in the attachment to the report. 
1. Executive Summary 
 
This report provides an update on the status of outstanding resolutions from October 2019 to August 
2025. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Officers report to Council every quarter on the status of all outstanding Council resolutions. The date 
range progresses as older resolutions are finalised. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Meeting and date Item No. Resolution 
Council 
17 June 2025 

CM/7.10/25.06 That Council notes the status of outstanding 
resolutions from October 2019 to March 2025, as set 
out in the attachment to the report. 
 

 
4. Discussion 
 
The attachment to this report contains all outstanding Council resolutions from October 2019 to 
August 2025. It covers resolutions from mayoral minutes, notices of motion and officer reports passed 
at both Council and Council Committee meetings (the Finance, Operations and Community Services 
Committee and the Strategic Planning and Development Committee). 
 
The status and comments for each resolution have been supplied by the Executive Leadership Team 
(ELT) and their respective departments.  
 
In the period October 2019 to August 2025, Council passed 1,932 resolutions, comprising 87 mayoral 
minutes, 335 notices of motion and 1,510 officer reports. Of the 1,932 resolutions, officers have 
implemented 1,845 (95%), and 87 remain active. The 87 active resolutions comprise four mayoral 
minutes, 47 notices of motion and 36 officer reports. Once a resolution is finalised, it is no longer 
reported. 
 
A table of all resolutions, including finalised resolutions, from February 2018 onwards is available on 
Council’s website. The table is updated regularly. It does not include comments or status. 
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5. Financial Impact  
 
There is no unbudgeted cost to Council to prepare this report. 
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
A resolution tracking sheet is maintained to mitigate the risk of resolutions not being actioned. It is 
also a useful reference point for Councillors, staff and members of the public. Only outstanding 
resolutions are reported on. 
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. Outstanding resolutions - October 2019 to August 2025 ⇩    
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Meeting Date Report Type Item No. Subject Resolution (That Council:) Directorate Status Comment
Council Meeting 10/10/2019 Notice of 

Motion
CM/8.3/19.10 Child Car Seat Check Days 

(A13/0640)
1. Submits an application for funding to Roads and Maritime Services (Transport) to host two free child car seat safety 
check days during the 2019–20 financial year.
2. Receives a report, following determination of the funding application, providing additional details on the free child 
car seat safety check days, including the proposed schedule and location, and confirming measures to promote the 
event and process applications.
3. Receives a follow-up report outlining outcomes of the free child car seat safety check days, including details of 
attendance and interest in the program. The report should also identify options for future programs in subsequent 
financial years, including the continuation of the child car seat safety check days and the costs involved in expanding 
the program to include a voucher scheme for child car seat installation.

PS&C Action in 
progress

8/9/2025
Discussions underway with RMS on funding opportunities to run 
the safety check days. To be re-assigned as not within 
Compliance remit.

Council Meeting 20/07/2021 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.1/21.07 Vibrations from Demolition Sites 
(A21/0364)

1. Officers prepare an urgent report into the reasons for recent collapses and excessive construction vibration levels 
at Bondi and other Waverley construction sites. The report should include a list of all current conditions that are 
placed on large-scale development, construction and demolition so Councillors can assess whether any further 
standard conditions should be included.
2. Investigates and prepares a report on how to reduce the risks to neighbouring properties during excavation, 
demolition and construction works, including the following:
(a) Implementing processes for improved assessment and management of development sites in the Bondi sands area.
(b) Considering the inclusion of provisions in all DA conditions of consent for the Bondi basin requiring placement of 
monitors at 3 metre intervals along all site boundaries prior to commencement of any work, for the purpose of 
detecting and measuring vibrations and any ground movement, all to be inspected by Council on a daily basis during 
demolition and excavation, cost of inspections to be included in fees, and potential for movement to be subject of 
stop work provisions while solutions are resolved.
(c) Considering the inspection of all construction certificates as lodged and before any work begins on site to verify 
engineering requirements for demolition and excavation, particularly regarding safety of neighbouring properties, and 
to establish credentials of private certifiers, and listing on the Services NSW register.

PS&C Action in 
progress

5/9/25

1. To be actioned by December 2025.

Council Meeting 23/09/2021 Adoption of 
Minutes

CM/5.2.1/21.09 Adoption of Minutes - Waverley 
Traffic Committee Meeting - 26 
August 2021 - TC/C.01/21.08 - 
Grafton Street, Bondi Junction - 
Bicycle Shared Path   (SF21/4020)

That Council: 
 1.Installs shared path signage and blue shared path lines with associated text and symbols to the edge of footpath 

on the northern side of Grafton Street between Adelaide Street and the proposed commuter bicycle cage within 
Transport for NSW land beneath Syd Einfeld Drive on the western side of Grosvenor Street, Bondi Junction. 

 2.Reinstates shared path signage and installs blue shared path lines with associated text and symbols to the exisƟng 
shared path beside Syd Einfeld Drive between Oxford Street and Adelaide Street.

 3.Provides a kerb ramp to the north-eastern side of the roundabout at the intersecƟon of Adelaide Street and 
Grafton Street to facilitate on-road bicycle riders to access the existing shared path.

 4.Installs cyclist dismount signs at the zebra crossing at the north side of the roundabout at the intersecƟon of 
Adelaide Street and Grafton Street.

 5.Refers the proposal of changing the exisƟng pedestrian-only lantern lens covers to combined pedestrian and 
bicycle lantern lens covers at the intersections of Graton Street/Grosvenor Street to Transport for NSW for 
assessment.

 6.Installs a cyclist dismount sign at the terminaƟon of the shared pathway north of Oxford Street.
 7.Officers invesƟgate improving the safety of the zebra crossing to the north of the roundabout at the intersecƟon of 

Adelaide Street and Grafton Street, including consideration of a raised crossing and additional lighting, with a report 
to be prepared for the Traffic Committee.

A&O Action in 
progress

01/09/2025
Stakeholder consultation concluded. Design to proceed per 
Option 2 - shared path along the northern side of Grafton Street. 
Detailed design now progressing, with engagement of external 
consultants for the Road Safety Audit and Traffic Control Signal 
design. Design completion expected mid October 2025.

Council Meeting 26/10/2021 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.8/21.10 DA Tracker - Enhancing Planning 
Transparency (A21/0500)

That Council investigates, subject to considering issues of intellectual property and copyright in relation to third party 
documents in addition to compliance with the Privacy and Personal Information Protection Act 1998:
1. Options to upload more development-related information to its DA Tracker, including:
(a) Geotechnical and other engineering reports.
(b) Construction management plans.
(c) Construction certificates.
(d) Construction zone permits.
(e) Occupation certificates.
2. Mechanisms to identify differences in design and development controls that have occurred in the progress of a 
development application from approval to eventual occupation.

PS&C Action in 
progress

1/3/2025
To be completed by December 2025

Resolution Tracking Sheet
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Council Meeting 15/02/2022 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.8/22.02 Liquor Licences (A17/0067) 1. Council officers prepare a report on the statistics of liquor licences and liquor applications in Waverley, particularly 
Bondi, as part of a report on Council’s capacity to assist the community in the process of making more informed 
public submissions on liquor applications related to the consent authority, the NSW Independent Liquor and Gaming 
Authority (ILGA).
2. The report is to outline how Council officers can engage with, and help the community engage with, the National 
Drug and Alcohol Research Centre’s resources in informing public and Council submissions to NSW ILGA liquor 
applications and related actions to ameliorate anti-social behaviour and violence associated with unregulated alcohol 
consumption. 

PS&C Action in 
progress

1/3/2025
To be completed by December 2025.

Council Meeting 27/06/2023 Report CM/7.12/23.06 Bus Driver Amenity Facilities - 
Licence to Transdev John Holland 
Buses - Post-Exhibition   
(A22/0152)

 1. Grants three licences to Transdev John Holland Buses (Aust) Pty Ltd for eight years for the use of bus driver 
amenities at the following locations on the terms and conditions set out in the report:

 (a) South Head Cemetery, Old South Head Road, Vaucluse.
 (b) North Bondi Terminus, Campbell Parade, North Bondi.
 (c) Bronte Tram Shed, Bronte Road, Bronte.
 2. Authorises the General Manager or delegate to complete negoƟaƟons and execute all necessary documentaƟon 

to finalise the matter.

A&O Action in 
progress

04/09/2025
South Head Cemetery, Vaucluse PoM completed.
Negotiations for new Licence in October 2025.

Finance, 
Operations and 
Community 
Services 
Committee

05/09/2023 Report FC/5.3/23.09 Barracluff Park - Dog Off-Leash 
Area and Management   
(A22/0336)

 1. Declares Barracluff Park to be a dog off-leash area between 3 pm and 10 am daily:
 (a) Except when it has been hired or licensed for sporƟng acƟviƟes and community events.
 (b) Not including the playground and within 10 metres of the playground and community hardcourt area, in 

accordance with section 13(6) of the Companion Animals Act 1998.
 2. Approves an upgrade to the sports field surface in 2023–24 bringing forward $695,150 currently allocated in the 

Long Term Financial Plan 6.1 in 2025–26, with a maintenance program to be developed to ensure co-location of uses.
 3. Following the 2024–25 winter season, consults the community and sports clubs on the saƟsfacƟon of all users, and 

officers report back to Council

A&O Action in 
progress

02/09/2025
1. Completed - Park signage and website updated with new rules 
of use.
2. Completed
3. In Progress – HYS online survey closed 31 August 2025.  
Reporting consultation findings and recommendationa to next 
Strategic Planning and Development Committee on 4 November 
2025.

Strategic Planning 
and Development 
Committee

05/12/2023 Report PD/5.6/23.12 Strata Parking Area Agreements   
(A16/0667)

1.  Defers this item to a Councillor briefing in the first half of 2024.
2.  Officers review and update the draft Guidelines on Strata Parking Area Agreements attached to the report to 
include a fee structure and calculation methodology. 
3.  Officers prepare a draft pro forma agreement and operational policy and procedure to be followed by Council staff 
and strata managers.
4.  Notes the document tabled at the meeting titled ‘Some Suggested Operational Aspects for a Strata Parking 
Enforcement Scheme at Waverley Council.’

PS&C Action in 
progress

1/3/2025

1. Briefing to be scheduled in 2025/2026
2. Guidelines under review
3. In development
4. Tabled information noted

Council Meeting 20/02/2024 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.8/24.02 Military Road Widening 
(A03/0506)

1. Notes the successful widening of Military Road at identified pinch points, including Military Road at
Wentworth Street, North Bondi.
2. Notes the engineering solution of constructing culverts involving new dish drains and paving for the
parking of vehicles.
3. Notes that Council has already prepared concept drawings for further pinch points.
4. Investigates:
(a) Identifying the location of further pinch points along Military Road.
(b) Addressing the suitability of dish drains, parking bays and road widening at the identified pinch points.
(c) Summarising the crash history along Military Road.
(d) Giving particular consideration to those sections of Military Road between Douglas Parade and Dover Road and 
Blake Street and Myuna Road and Bulga Road and Kobada Road and Oceanview Avenue and Kobada Road.
(e) Including concept drawings at the identified pinch points identified.
5. Officers prepare a report to Council by July 2024.

A&O Action in 
progress

04/09/2025
1. Noted
2. Noted
3. Noted
4. Ongoing, in line with priorities and workload

06/03/2025
1 - 3 Noted
4. To be progressed in 2025/26 in line with transport priorities.

Council Meeting 20/02/2024 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.9/24.02 Weed Removal and Native 
Planting (A12/0117)

1. Identifies leftover wasteland locations where weeds and rank grasses prevail and where native or
indigenous planting could replace mowing or slashing or other weed management practices.
2. Investigates what resources would be required to plan and implement a program of weed and grass
removal for replacement with native and indigenous plant species.
3. Officers prepare a report to Council, including the likely cost, staff training needed to implement a
weed removal and native plant replacement program and engagement with interested neighbours to
assist in establishment watering and ongoing weeding.

PS&C Action in 
progress

04/09/2025

To be completed by December 2025.

Council Meeting 16/04/2024 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.2/24.04 Hollow-Bearing Wildlife - 
Additional Habitat (A10/0741)

1. Notes the importance of mature trees in providing habitat for local fauna.
2. Officers prepare a report to Council that includes the options, feasibility and cost to create additional
habitat in the Waverley local government area, such as artificial hollows or nest boxes, to support local fauna.

PS&C Action in 
progress

04/09/25

1. No action required
2. To be completed by December 2025.
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Council Meeting 21/05/2024 Report CM/7.7/24.05 Reconciliation Action Plan 
Advisory Committee Meeting - 
27 March 2024 - Minutes and 
Place Renaming (A14/0173)

1. Notes the minutes of the Reconciliation Action Plan (RAP) Advisory Committee meeting held on 27 March 2024 
attached to the report.
2. Notes that the Dawn Reflection Service on 26 January 2024 raised $1,500 for the GO Foundation.
3. Approves the recommendation of the Gujaga Foundation, and supported by the RAP Advisory Committee, to apply 
to the Geographical Names Board of NSW to change the names of the following places:
(a) Eora Reserve to Dharawal Reserve.
(b) Cadigal Place to Gadigal Place.
(c) Biddigal Reserve to Birrabirragal Reserve.
4. Advises residents of the Geographical Names Board process of community consultation in adopting a
name change should it proceed.
5. Investigates what support can be made available to assist impacted residents in changing their address and officers 
prepare a report to Council.

A&O Action in 
progress

02/09/2025
1. Noted
2. Noted
3. GNB rejected application but advised more information is 
required to support the name change if the naming is 
considered offensive by the community.  Council seeking further 
written support from the La Parouse Aboriginal Land Council and 
Gujaga foundation and will report to new RAP Committee before 
submitting further evidence to GNB.
4. Completed
5. Note Cadigal Place was subsequently resolved by Council not 
to progress.

Council Meeting 18/06/2024 Report CM/7.14/24.06 Subsidised Lease Program - 
Exhibition (A23/0388)

1. Publicly exhibits the draft Subsidised Lease Program Policy attached to the report for a minimum of 42 days.
2. Officers prepare a report to Council following the exhibition period.

PS&C Action in 
progress

04/09/25

1. Subsidised Lease Policy Exhibited 
2. Report prepared.
3. To be reported back to Council at same time as more holistic 
consideration of delivery options. 

Council Meeting 16/07/2024 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.1/24.07 Rose Bay Secondary College - 
Community Access (SF21/372)

1. Notes that the Rose Bay Secondary College has recently written to surrounding residents advising
that from April 2024 they would be securing all gates that lead in and out of school grounds to keep
the school safe and secure.
2. Notes that for many years there was an informal pedestrian link from Reina Street north around the
perimeter of the Rose Bay Secondary College playing field and that this pedestrian link was closed
from the commencement of a substantial upgrade to the school in 2004.
3. Notes that Council considered a report in 2006 regarding the walkway, as well as managed
community access to the school grounds.
4. Requests the General Manager and Council officers to hold discussions with the Department of
Education and Rose Bay Secondary College around options for provision of managed community
access to the school grounds.

A&O Action in 
progress

02/09/2025
4. Council is awaiting a proposal to enable community use of the 
sportsfield from School Infrastrucutre NSW.  This will be 
reported to ELT for consideration.

Council Meeting 29/10/2024 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.1/24.10 Pedestrian Amenity (A24/0956) 1. Notes that:
(a) There is an existing Council resolution that addresses the process and prioritisation of pedestrian amenity 
improvements across Waverley, including:
(i) Bronte Road from Ebley Street, Bondi Junction, to Victoria Street, Charing Cross (both sides of the road).
(ii) Wellington Street, Bondi from Bondi Road to Edward Street (Bondi Public School Side).
(b) Delivery of the program is currently underway.
(c) A report will be prepared to Council on the Walking Strategy, including the findings of the Safe Walking Routes to 
School project, in early 2025.
2. Officers include in the report to Council the outcomes of the audit for the areas specified in clauses 1(a)(i) and (ii).

A&O Action in 
progress

04/09/2025
Councillor briefing held in May 2025. 

26/05/2025
Councillor briefing on Walking Strategy completed in March 
2025 (as part of broader Transport briefing) with a report tabled 
but deferred at May 2025 Council meeting for a further 
Councillor briefing.

Council Meeting 10/12/2024 Report CM/8.1/24.12 Murriverie Road and Mitchell 
Street, North Bondi - Pedestrian 
Safety (A03/0042-04)

1. Investigates traffic calming and pedestrian safety measures at the intersection of Murriverie Road
and Mitchell Street, North Bondi.
2. Undertakes community consultation on possible solutions by April 2025.
3. Officers prepare a report to the June 2025 Council meeting with the community consultation outcomes, a project 
scope and a funding strategy to implement traffic and pedestrian safety solutions.
4. Writes to the Rose Bay and North Bondi Precincts informing them of this resolution.

A&O Action in 
progress

04/09/2025 
1. Completed
2. Community consultation currently underway and closes on 
11/9/2025 
3. Report scheduled for October/November depending on 
feedback.
4. Completed
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Council Meeting 18/02/2025 Rescission 
Motion

CM/8.1/25.02 RESCISSION MOTION - 
CM/7.8/24.12 - Planning 
Proposal - Dwelling Density - 
Post-Exhibition (PP-3/2023)

1. Does not proceed with the planning proposal to limit the reduction of residential density in R3
Medium Density Residential and R4 High Density Residential zones.
2. Notifies the Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure and those who made
submissions of Council’s decision.
3. Officers prepare a report to Council no later than June 2025 that investigates amendments to the Waverley 
Development Control Plan that considers:
(a) The mixture of apartment unit types to provide housing choice.
(b) The forecast demographic profile of the Waverley local government area and housing needs to support diverse 
household types.
(c) The demand for affordable housing.
(d) The requirements of the NSW Apartment Design Guidelines, which call for a diversity in
apartment mix.
(e) The relationship with the State Environmental Planning Policy (Housing) 2021.
(f) Opportunities to further strengthen planning controls for the retention or adaptation of existing Inter-War Art deco 
buildings.
(g) Targeted controls based on locality, such as the Bondi Basin (postcode 2026).
4. Notes that much of the existing stock of Inter-War Art Deco buildings in the Bondi basin has a level of protection, 
either as a listed item or in a Heritage Conservation Area, or Development Control Plan provisions (Section B16) that 
encourage retention and appropriate conservation works in accordance with Council’s Inter-War Building Design 
Guidelines.
5. Notes that managing future dwelling diversity is more appropriately addressed via Council’s
Development Control Plan to provide the appropriate level of guidance and flexibility to support
implementation, without further adding red tape or delay in meeting Council’s development
assessment performance target.

PS&C Action in 
progress

25/3/25
1. Noted
2. Noted
3. Report to be presented to October Council meeting.
4. Noted
5. Noted

Council Meeting 18/02/2025 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.6/25.02 Carrington Road and 
Macpherson Street, Waverley - 
Signalised Intersection 
Optimisation (A03/0042-04)

1. Investigates traffic congestion, including the need for signal optimisation, at the intersection of
Macpherson Street and Carrington Road, Waverley.
2. Undertakes an analysis for the introduction of a right turn arrow signal for vehicle movements
from Macpherson Street into Carrington Road.
3. Officers prepare a report to the Traffic Committee with the results of the analysis and any
associated recommendations for consideration.
4. Informs the Charing Cross precinct and the Member for Coogee, Marjorie O’Neill MP, of this
motion.

A&O Action in 
progress

04/09/2025 
1. Completed
2. Ongoing
3. Scheduled after detailed analysis completed
4. Completed

Council Meeting 18/02/2025 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.9/25.02 Street Numbering in Simpson 
Street, Bondi (A23/0818)

1. Notes that members of the community have made representations regarding the need for logical and consistent 
guidelines around street numbering in Simpson Street, Bondi. 
2. Officers prepare a report to Council by July 2025 investigating a change to numbering in Simpson Street and the 
implications for the street.
3. Informs the North Bondi Precinct of this motion.

PS&C Action in 
progress

19/5/25

2. Report in preparation
3. Precinct notified

Council Meeting 18/02/2025 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.11/25.02 Laneway between Victoria Street 
and Bronte Road, Waverley - 
Naming (A15/0568)

1. Informally names the laneway connecting Bronte Road and Victoria Street Car Park, Waverley,
as ‘St Clare’s Way’ through signage installation on the public footpath on Bronte Road and within Victoria Street Car 
Park.
2. Integrates signage with Council’s new signposts being installed as part of the Charing Cross
Streetscape Upgrade works.
3. Notes that there have been previous attempts to formally name the laneway ‘St Clare’s Way.’
4. Notes that formal naming of the laneway is not possible.
5. Informs the following stakeholders of this motion:
(a) Charing Cross Precinct.
(b) The petitioners who petitioned Council on this matter in July 2024.
(c) The Member for Coogee, Marjorie O’Neill MP.

A&O Action in 
progress

01/09/2025
1 & 2. Signage has been installed on site, and covered ahead of 
the unveiling.
An unveiling event is occurring 09/09/2025.

14/05/2025
1. & 2. Signage will be installed as part of the Charing Cross 
Streetscape Upgrade works. Expected signage installation 
August 2025.
3-5 As above comment

Council Meeting 18/02/2025 Notice of 
Motion

CM/11.4/25.02 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT - 63A 
Wairoa Avenue, North Bondi - 
Lease - Exhibition (A25/0282)

1. Treats the report as confidential in accordance with section 11(3) of the Local Government Act
1993, as it relates to a matter specified in section 10A(2)(c) of the Local Government Act 1993.
The report contains information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a
person with whom Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business.
2. In accordance with section 47 of the Local Government Act 1993, publicly notifies and exhibits
for 28 days the proposal to grant a lease of up to five years with a five-year option to Waverley
Action for Youth Services (WAYS) for 63A Wairoa Avenue, North Bondi.
3. Approves in principle the granting of a lease of up to five years with a five-year option to WAYS
for 63A Wairoa Avenue and authorises the General Manager or delegate to negotiate with WAYS
on the terms of the lease.
4. Officers prepare a report to Council following the exhibition period to consider the submissions
and grant the lease. 

A&O Action in 
progress

04/09/2025
Item 4 - Report to be submitted to October 2025 Council 
Meeting.

26/05/2025
Item 1 - Noted.
Item 2 - Section 47 Public Exhibtion completed
Item 3 - Noted.
Item 4 - Report to be submitted to June 2025 Council Meeting.
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Finance, 
Operations and 
Community 
Services 
Committee

04/03/2025 Report FC/5.4/25.03 Ruthven Street, Bondi Junction - 
Traffic Calming - Consultation 
Outcomes (A20/0069)

1. Notes that the speed limit in Ruthven Street, Bondi Junction, will reduce to 40 km/h within the
next four to six months, in accordance with the 40 km/h speed limit changes south of Bondi Road.
2. Notes the outcome of the review and consultation process, including an information package
on parking across driveways/footpaths.
3. Approves the following traffic calming measure in Ruthven Street, as set out in the report:
(a) The conversion of rubber speed cushions to concrete-based asphalt-embedded flat top speed humps.
4. Notifies the residents of Ruthven Street and the Mill Hill Precinct Committee of this resolution.

A&O Action in 
progress

04/09/2025
1. Noted 
2. Noted
3. In progress
4. Completed

Strategic Planning 
and Development 
Committee

04/03/2025 Report PD/5.3/25.03 Bondi Park Basketball Court 
(A24/1050)

1. Investigates a leasing or licensing agreement with the Catholic Church for the public use of the
basketball court on the corner of Blair Street and Mitchell Street, North Bondi.
2. Officers prepare a report to Council on the terms and conditions of the agreement, including:
(a) Length of tenure.
(b) Financial or in-kind contributions for the repair and ongoing upkeep and security of the facility.
(c) Timing for agreement execution and any required capital works.
3. Progresses design, consultation, approvals and construction of a modified half-court in Bondi Park, located to 
consider the future playground expansion.
4. Continues to investigate alternative locations for new multi-function hardcourts, as set out in
adopted strategies and plans of management. 

A&O Action in 
progress

02/09/2025
1. - 2. On Hold.  The Catholic Church has entered into a joint 
venture with Reddam House to redevelop the basketball court ( 
53-55 Blair Street NORTH BONDI) submitting a Pre-DA to Council 
to redevelop the site as an extension of the Reddam House 
school campus.  Negotations for any licence agreement with 
Council have been suspended until the DA process has been 
completed.
3. In progress with Planning Consultants engaged to review 
approvals pathway.
4. Noted for furture consideration in the Local Parks Plan of 
Managment to commence in 2026.

Council Meeting 18/03/2025 Mayoral Minute CM/6.3/25.03 Micromobility Parking and 
Management (A17/0445)

1. Notes the significant increase in trips taken on shared bikes in Waverley, with a 350% increase between 2021 and 
2024.
2. Acknowledges the problems caused by the uncontrolled proliferation of shared bikes in Waverley and the 
community concerns regarding their operation.
3. Prepares a memorandum of understanding (MoU) to be negotiated with bike share providers, requiring operators 
to cover costs of implementing the MoU, including infrastructure and enforcement. The MoU should define: (a) 
Permissible bike numbers within the local government area. (b) Designated parking locations.
(c) Geofencing and enforcement. (d) Service level agreements addressing relocation and placement of bikes.
(e) Data sharing for Council monitoring. (f) The maximum speed at which e-bikes can operate electrically assisted 
being 20 km/h. (g) Process by which helmets must accompany e-bikes.
4. Requires the terms of the MoU to be agreed to within four weeks of this resolution, with Council reserving its right 
to take additional enforcement actions against shared bike operations if the MoU timeframe has not been met.
5. Conducts a six-month bike share parking trial, starting June 2025, using designated parking areas on footpaths and 
on-street (where appropriate), focusing on high-traffic areas like Bondi Junction, Bondi Beach and Bronte Beach.
6. Requires the MoU to provide that operators address bike placements hindering pedestrian access, especially for 
those with disabilities, within two hours of notification.
7. Implements an enhanced enforcement regime, including increased ranger patrols, monitoring (physical and data-
driven and impounding of improperly parked bikes.
8. Issues fines for non-compliance in line with the Public Spaces (Unattended Property) Regulation 2022 for a class 2 
item at a cost of $1,320 per item.
9. Urges the NSW Government to implement a State-run tender process for bike share services with clear operational 
controls and to allocate a portion of the generated revenue to local councils for infrastructure and enforcement.
10. Officers prepare a report to Council in June 2025 with a deliverable management plan.
11. Informs the following stakeholders of this motion:
(a) The Member for Wentworth, Allegra Spender MP. (b) The Member for Vaucluse, Kellie Sloane MP.
(c) The Member for Coogee, Marjorie O’Neill MP. (d) The Mayor of Woollahra, Cr Sarah Swan.
(e) The Mayor of Randwick, Cr Dylan Parker. (f) All Waverley Precincts. (g) Share bike operators: (i) Lime. (ii) Ario. (iii) 
HelloBike.

A&O Action in 
progress

04/09/2025
1. Noted
2. Noted
3. Completed
4. Completed
5. Installation of parking facilities underway
6. Included in MoU
7. Ongoing
8. Ongoing
9. Completed
10. Completed
11. Completed

07/05/2025
Item 1 - Noted
Item 2 - Noted
Item 3 - MOU prepared and issued to providers.
Item 4 - As at 7/5 2 of 3 providers have signed MOU.
Item 5 - Planning commenced for instllation of parking locations
Item 6 - Inlcuded in MOU
Item 7 - Ongoing
Item 8 - Ongoing
Item 9 - In line with submission on Inquiry
Item 10 - Report scheduled for 17 June 25 Council Meeting.
Item 11 - Stakeholders informed - 31/03/25 - Completed.

Council Meeting 18/03/2025 Report CM/7.8/25.03 2A Edmund Street, Queens Park - 
Refurbishment (A24/0298)

1. Undertakes a full refurbishment of 2A Edmund Street, Queens Park, as set out in the report, for the building to be 
used as affordable housing. 
2. Notes that the full refurbishment of 2A Edmund Street will provide six new dwellings towards Council’s Affordable 
Housing Program at a cost 50% less than the original proposal to knock down and rebuild.
3. Reviews the Affordable Housing Tenancy Policy to clearly define ‘key worker’ to refine the targeting of the policy. 

A&O Action in 
progress

01/09/2025
Item 1 - Project refurbishment scope has been finalised. RFT for 
head contractor to be issued September 2025, with construction 
expected to commence from October or November 2025.
Items 2 & 3 - per below comments.
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Council Meeting 18/03/2025 Report CM/7.9/25.03 Tender Evaluation - Waverley 
Cemetery - Quinn Road 
Memorialisation Walls 
(A24/0824)

1. Treats the tender evaluation attached to the report as confidential in accordance with section 11(3) of the Local 
Government Act 1993, as it relates to a matter specified in section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local Government Act 1993. The 
tender evaluation contains commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed, prejudice the 
commercial position of the person(s) who supplied it.
2. Declines to accept any of the tenders for head contractor services for the Waverley Cemetery Quinn Road 
Memorialisation Walls Project, in accordance with section 178(1)(b) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 
2021.
3. Declines to invite fresh tenders or applications as referred to in section 178(3)(b)–(d) of the Local Government 
(General) Regulation 2021, as Council has tested the market with an open tender process.
4. In accordance with section 178(3)(e) of the Local Government (General) Regulation 2021,  authorises the General 
Manager or delegate to enter into negotiations with the top ranked  tenderers with a view to entering into a contract 
for the head contractor services, as these tenderers scored highly and had quality submissions, with the issues of 
program, scope and price to be clarified during negotiations.
5. Authorises the General Manager or delegate to complete negotiations and execute all necessary documentation to 
finalise the matter.
6. Notifies unsuccessful tenderers of the decision in accordance with section 179 of the Local Government (General) 
Regulation 2021.
7. Lodges an integrated development application and an application under section 60 of the Heritage Act 1977 for the 
project.
8. Approves a procurement exemption to pay Gosford Quarries a deposit for the required sandstone.

A&O Action in 
progress

01/09/2025
4 & 5 Negotiataions continue, and will be finalised after heritage 
NSW planning approvals.

14/05/2025
1. Noted
2. Noted
3. Noted
4 & 5. Negotiations have commenced. 
6. Complete
7. Complete
8. Complete. Deposit secured.

Council Meeting 18/03/2025 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.2/25.03 Public Artwork - Dion Horstmans 
(A25/0485)

1. Notes the artistic legacy of renowned Bondi artist Dion Horstmans.
2. Investigates:
(a) Costings to acquire a sculptural artwork by Dion Horstmans.
(b) Locations for the placement of the artwork within the Bondi area.
3. Officers prepare a report to the Arts, Culture and Creativity Advisory Committee with options to then provide a 
recommendation to Council.

CC&CE Action in 
progress

19.05.25
Officers have reached out to family representatives

Council Meeting 18/03/2025 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.5/25.03 E-Waste Recycling (A11/0635) 1. Notes the recent Productivity Commission report Australia’s Circular Economy: Unlocking the Opportunities, which 
recognises that Australia generates e-waste three times the global average.
2. Notes the potential for increased e-waste due to rapid advancements in new technology, making older personal 
computers obsolete. 
3. Notes the increase in the use of e-bikes and lithium batteries within Waverley and the impact this may have on the 
Council's waste stream.
4. Notes that it currently has four e-waste collections throughout the year.
5. Investigates improved communication of e-waste collection services, including but not limited to:
(a) Rates notices.
(b) Precinct notices.
(c) Social and digital media channels.
6. Investigates the feasibility and costings of providing an e-waste pick-up collection for residents, with officers to 
prepare a report to Council by June 2025 in line with a trial of this service referenced by the General Manager’s 
comment.

A&O Action in 
progress

5/09/2025
Item 5 - Tender in progress for problem waste.  Report back on 
these items with the tender recommendation planned.

25/03/2025
Item 1 - Noted
Item 2 - Noted
Item 3 - Noted
Item 4 - Noted
Item 5 - Report scheduled 

Council Meeting 18/03/2025 Notice of 
Motion

CM/8.8/25.03 Hunter Ward - Local Area Traffic 
Management Study (A25/0474)

1. Notes that the Bondi Local Area Traffic Management (LATM) Study will be presented to Council for adoption this 
financial year.
2. Prioritises delivery of a Hunter Ward LATM Study for the 2025-26 financial year and allocates funds as part of the 
budget development process.
3. Defines the Hunter Ward LATM as the area between Old South Head Road and the coastline and Blake Street and 
Blair Street.
4. Considers the following scope as part of the LATM:
(a) Sightlines at intersections.
(b) Passing bays and street-widening options in narrow streets.
(c) Traffic congestion.
(d) Speeding and speed limit reduction options.
(e) Reducing cut-through traffic.
(f) Clearer signage within streets.
(g) Traffic directional flow.
5. Undertakes immediate line marking where road markings have faded within the scope area to reinforce current 
controls.
6. Officers prepare a report with the finalised Hunter Ward LATM Study in the 2025-26 financial year, including 
options and recommendations that have considered feedback from community consultation.
7. Refers this motion to the Waverley Traffic Committee for its consideration.
8. Informs the Hunter Ward Precincts of this motion.

A&O Action in 
progress

04/09/2025
1. Noted
2. Ongoing. Included in team workplans and budgets
3. Defined within scoping document
4. Considered within scoping document
5. Completed
6. Ongoing
7. July WTC did not run. To be included in next WTC
8. Completed

26/05/2025
Item 1 - Noted
Item 2 - LATM inlcuded in 2025/26 budget
Item 3 - 4 - To be included in scope of LATM 
Item 5 - Works in progress May/June 2025
Item 6 - Resport to be completed once LATM undertaken.
Item 7 - To be included in July WTC.
Item 8 - Hunter Ward Precints informed - Completed.
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REPORT 
CM/7.8/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Arts, Culture and Creativity Advisory Committee - 

Membership 
 
TRIM No: A25/0913 
 
Manager: Tanya Goldberg, Executive Manager, Arts, Culture and Events  
 
Director: Ben Thompson, Director, Community, Culture and Customer Experience  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council: 
 
1. Treats the attachment to the report as confidential in accordance with section 11(3) of the Local 

Government Act 1993, as it relates to a matter specified in section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local 
Government Act 1993. The attachment contains commercial information of a confidential 
nature that would, if disclosed, prejudice the commercial position of the person who supplied it.  
 

2. Appoints the following individuals to the Arts, Culture and Creativity Advisory Committee for two 
years from November 2025 to October 2027: 
 
(a) Members: 

 
(i) Aleema Ash. 

 
(ii) Joanne Been. 

 
(iii) Alexandra Bowen. 

 
(iv) Rachael Coopes. 

 
(v) Susan Freeman. 

 
(vi) Sam Marshall. 

 
(vii) Clare Sawyer. 

 
(viii) Josephine Skinner. 

 
(b) Reserve members:  

 
(i) Rebecca Bushby. 

 
(ii) Miriam Leiberman. 

 
(iii) Izabella Nantsou. 

 
(iv) Marco Rinaldi. 
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(v) Vivienne Webb. 
 

(vi) Anna Friedman. 
 

1. Executive Summary 
 

Expressions of interest were invited for membership of the next term of the Arts, Culture and Creativity 
Advisory Committee for a term of two years. Submissions have been reviewed, with recommendations 
for membership appointments outlined in this report. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Expressions of interest (EOI) were invited for membership of the next term of the Arts, Culture and 
Creativity Advisory Committee for a term of two years. The EOI call out was open from 1 July to 8 
August 2025. 
 
The EOI was promoted in community newsletters, Waverley Arts and Culture, Waverley Weekly, 
Waverley Local Creatives and Have Your Say Waverley. It was promoted on Council’s website and 
social media channels, and on ArtsHub. The EOI was also shared with sector bodies including 
Museums and Galleries NSW, Accessible Arts and Create NSW, and via the networks of members of 
the last term of the committee. 
 
As per the terms of reference, a selection committee comprising the Director, Community, Culture 
and Customer Experience as the General Manager’s delegate; Executive Manager, Arts, Culture and 
Events; and Manager, Arts and Culture, has undertaken a selection process and made the above 
recommendations to Council for the appointment of members to the Committee. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Meeting and date Item No. Resolution 
Council 
17 October 2023 

CM/7.5/23.10 That Council appoints the following individuals to the 
Arts, Culture and Creativity Advisory Committee for a 
term of two years, from November 2023 to October 
2025:  
  
1. Members: 

 
(a) Aleema Ash. 

 
(b) Michaela Boland.  

 
(c) Alex Bowen.  

 
(d) Nerida Campbell.  

 
(e) Donna Hewitt.  

 
(f) Isabel Hudson.  

 
(g) Sam Marshall.  

 
(h) Antonia Pesenti.  

 
(i) Dr Benjamin Schostakowski. 
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2. Reserve members: 

 
(a) Helen Vatsikopoulos.  
 
(b) Emma Pask.  

 
(c) Megan Fizell. 

 
(d) Moira Blumenthal.  

 
(e) Anne-Marie Te Whiu. 

  
 
4. Discussion 
 
In accordance with ACCAC’s terms of reference, the maximum number of committee members is 13 
as follows: 
 

• Up to three Councillors. 
• Up to eight industry professional and others, at least four of whom live or work in Waverley, 

and represent a mix of artists and arts workers and art forms including a minimum of: 
o Two specialists in public art/landscape design, architecture or urban planning. 
o Two specialists in theatre, performance, literature, festivals, production or music. 
o One specialist in the area of art, heritage, public programming or collection 

management. 
o One specialist in the area of Indigenous practice. 

• Up to two arts and cultural organisation representatives.   
 
Twenty three applications were received and have been reviewed in relation to their strong interest in 
Waverley’s commitment to and development of arts and culture. 
 
The terms of reference also require the selection panel to ensure that the committee members 
represent a mix of expertise, relevant skills, Waverley local/resident status, ages, ethnicities, 
experience, tenure and opportunities.  
 
To meet these requirements, officers recommend: 
 

• Creating opportunities for new members from diverse backgrounds to join the ACCAC. 
• Retaining some membership with connection to the previous term of the Arts, Culture and 

Creativity Advisory Committee who have a good understanding of Council’s strategies and 
plans and have made a strong contribution. 

• Appointing ACCAC members who can provide unique insight to arts and culture activities, 
trends and perspectives. 

• Appointing ACCAC members who have a willingness to work collaboratively.  
 
No applicants could be seen to meet the requirement in the terms of reference to appoint one 
specialist in Indigenous practice. This place will remain vacant, so that a specialist can be recruited at 
a later date. 
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5. Financial Impact  
 
The operation of the Arts, Culture and Creativity Advisory Committee requires Councillor, volunteer 
and officer time but otherwise there is no direct financial impact on Council’s budget. 
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
A potential risk identified is that the most qualified applicants decline the appointment or are unable 
to meet the requirements of the terms of reference. However, reserve members have been identified 
to fill any vacancies on the committee.  
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. EOI evaluation (confidential)     
  



Council Agenda  16 September 2025 

CM/7.9/25.09  Page 108 

REPORT 
CM/7.9/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Sculpture by the Sea 2025 
 
TRIM No: A25/0499 
 
Manager: Tanya Goldberg, Executive Manager, Arts, Culture and Events  
 
Director: Ben Thompson, Director, Community, Culture and Customer Experience  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes that the five-year licence agreement for Sculpture by Sea has expired. 
 
2. Enters into a memorandum of understanding with Sculpture by the Sea Incorporated to 

recognise the terms of the expired licence for the upcoming 2025 exhibition. 
 

3. Includes in the memorandum of understanding an additional commitment of $15,000 to 
contribute to Sculpture by the Sea’s Access and Inclusion Program, and the other financial 
assistance set out in the report.  

 
4. Enters into negotiations with Sculpture by the Sea Incorporated to extend the licence for a 

further five years, concurrently with the delivery of the 2025 exhibition. 
 

5. Authorises the General Manager or delegate to complete negotiations and execute all necessary 
documentation to finalise the matter.  
 

1. Executive Summary 
 
Sculpture by the Sea Incorporated entered into a licence agreement with Council in 2020 for a five 
year licence to deliver the event in Waverley. Recent minor amendments to that licence agreement 
were put into effect following Council endorsement in November 2024. 
 
The 2025 exhibition is scheduled to take place starting on 17 October 2025 and ending on 3 November 
2025. Given time pressures, it is recommended that Council extend the terms of the recently expired 
licence agreement as per the most recent amendments for a further 12 months via a memorandum of 
understanding. 
 
This will allow the 2025 exhibition to be staged while officers progress negotiations with Sculpture by 
the Sea on the licence agreement renewal for a further five years. 
 
The MoU will also provide for additional support in 2025 from Council to Sculpture by the Sea of 
$15,000 to contribute to Sculpture by the Sea’s Access and Inclusion Program. 
 
 
 
 
 



Council Agenda  16 September 2025 

CM/7.9/25.09  Page 109 

2. Introduction/Background 
 
Sculpture by the Sea is a sculpture exhibition that takes place over 18 days from the end of October 
each year. The event has been running since 1999 and is categorised by the NSW Department of 
Premier and Cabinet as a Category B Hallmark event.  
 
On 15 February 2020, Council authorised the General Manager or delegated representative to execute 
a licence agreement with Sculpture by the Sea Incorporated to stage the event for five years. That 
agreement was executed soon after. 
 
Minor amendments to that licence agreement were made by Council at its meeting on 26 November 
2024. 
 
With the original five-year term now expired, discussions have commenced on a new five-year 
agreement however those discussions are not advanced enough to cover this years exhibition.  
 
Sculpture by the Sea has requested additional financial support which officers propose is $15,000 and 
that funding contributes to the Access and Inclusion Program of the exhibition.  
 
There is an additional cost of up to $2,500 for replanting of small native shrubs in the open spaces 
under the trees in the middle of Marks Park. This request has been made by Sculpture by the Sea, as 
they advise that the shrubs were removed by Council several years ago, and Sculpture by the Sea 
advise they were not consulted and did not agree.  
 
It is proposed that the MOU extends the current licence agreement terms for the 2025 exhibition only, 
as well as providing for the additional financial support agreed to be provided by Council and outlined 
in detail below. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Meeting and date Item No. Resolution 
Council 
26 November 2024 

CM/6.2/24.11 That Council: 
 
1. Congratulates Sculpture by the Sea on another 

successful event held this year and in particular 
David Handley AM (CEO) and Ross Drinnan 
(Chair).  
 

2. Congratulates all the artists, volunteers and 
winners and in particular Elyssa Sykes-Smith, 
winner of the 2024 Waverley Council Mayor’s 
Prize for her artwork ‘Reclaimed Chaos.’  
 

3. Increases the annual Mayor’s prize to $10,000 
(from the current $5,000), to be funded through 
the 2024-25 budget process.  
 

4. Meets at regular intervals with the organisers of 
Sculpture by the Sea throughout the year and 
prior to each event to further strengthen the 
relationship between Council and Sculpture by 
the Sea. 
 

5. Writes to Sculpture by the Sea informing them of 
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this motion and resolution.  
 

Council 
18 February 2020 

CM/11.3/20.02 That Council: 
 
1. Treats the attachment to this report as 

confidential in accordance with section 11(3) of 
the Local Government Act 1993, as it relates to a 
matter specified in section 10A(2)(d)(i) of the 
Local Government Act 1993. The attachment 
contains commercial information of a 
confidential nature that would, if disclosed, 
prejudice the commercial position of the person 
who supplied it.  

 
2. Notes the update on negotiations with Sculpture 

by the Sea Incorporated for a five-year licence 
agreement (with an option of a further five years) 
for the Sculpture by the Sea event commencing 
2020. 

 
3. Accepts the proposal from Sculpture by the Sea 

Incorporated to include a provision within the 
licence agreement as referred to in the first 
paragraph of the revised confidential attachment 
to the report tabled at the meeting and attached 
to Council’s file. 

 
4. Authorises the General Manager, or delegated 

representative, to finalise negotiations and 
execute a licence agreement with Sculpture by 
the Sea Incorporated for five years with an option 
of a further five years. 
 

 
4. Discussion 
 
Memorandum of understanding for Sculpture by the Sea 2025 exhibition 
 
The 2025 exhibition is scheduled to take place starting on 17 October 2025 and ending on 3 November 
2025. Given time pressures, it is recommended that Council extend the terms of the recently expired 
licence agreement as per the most recent amendments for a further 12 months via a memorandum of 
understanding (MoU). 
 
This will allow the 2025 exhibition to be staged while officers progress negotiations with Sculpture by 
the Sea on the licence agreement renewal for a further five years. 
 
Commitment of additional financial support 
 
The MoU will also provide for additional annual support from Council to Sculpture by the Sea to 
contribute to Sculpture by the Sea’s Access and Inclusion Program. 
 
Other financial support will fund operational costs including: 
 

• Replanting of small native shrubs in Marks Park. 
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• Signage for the Coastal Walk deviation. 
• Additional security to manage the Coastal Walk deviation during exhibition dates. 

 
5. Financial Impact  
 
The commitment of additional financial support that will be captured in the proposed MoU is as 
follows: 
 
Table 1. Additional support for 2025.  
 

Amount Details 
$15,000 Additional annual support to fund Sculpture by the Sea’s Access and 

Inclusion Program 
$ 2,500 Replanting of small native shrubs in Marks Park 
$ 5,000 Increase to Mayor’s prize total of $10,000 (CM/6.2/24.11) 
$ 1,500 Signage for the Coastal Walk deviation 
$ 7,000 Additional security to manage Coastal Walk deviation during exhibition 

dates 
$31,000 TOTAL ADDITIONAL SUPPORT 2025 

 
Table 2. Ongoing financial support.  
 

Cost to Council  Details 
$125,000  
 

Traffic management  

$20,000 Mayor’s Prize and Community Grant  
 

$5,000 to $60,000+  
 

Waiver of turf and landscape remediation costs 

$25,000 to $30,000 Additional waste management costs 
Estimated at $855,912 + Waiver of site fee (in-kind) 

 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
Sculpture by the Sea’s current licence agreement has expired. Therefore, without taking immediate 
action, the event organiser is not licensed to conduct an event in 2025. 
 
If Council takes no action, the event will not be able to proceed for 2025. 
 
If Council does not proceed with an MoU, there is a risk that licence agreement renewal discussions 
are not able to be finalised before the 2025 event is due to be delivered, further risking the event’s 
ability to be delivered this year. 
 
7. Attachments 
 
Nil.  
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REPORT 
CM/7.10/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Planning Proposal - 69-71 Roscoe Street and 49-59 

Hall Street, Bondi Beach 
 
TRIM No: PP-1/2025 
 
Manager: Tim Sneesby, Acting Executive Manager, Urban Planning Policy and Strategy 
 
Director: Fletcher Rayner, Director, Planning, Sustainability and Compliance  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Endorses the planning proposal attached to the report (Attachment 1) that updates schedule 1 

of the Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 to add additional permitted uses of ‘shop top 
housing’ and ‘residential flat building’ respectively to 69-71 Roscoe Street and 49-59 Hall Street, 
Bondi Beach. 

 
2. Forwards the planning proposal to the Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure 

(DPHI) for Gateway determination for the purposes of public exhibition. 
 
3. Publicly exhibits the planning proposal in accordance with any conditions of the Gateway 

determination or amendments requested by the DPHI. 
 
4. Requests and accepts, if offered, the role of the Local Plan Making Authority from the DPHI to 

exercise the delegations issued by the Minister under section 3.36 of the Environmental 
Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to amend the Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012. 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
A planning proposal has been prepared by LK Planning on behalf of Hall Street by HSN Pty Ltd and Hall 
Street Property A Pty Ltd and Hall Street Property B Pty Ltd (herein referred to as HSN Property Group/ 
the proponent) and submitted to Council as the Planning Proposal Authority. 
 
The purpose of the amendment is to introduce additional permitted uses to allow ‘shop top housing’ 
on the Roscoe Street (R3 Medium Density Residential zoned) land and ‘residential flat building’ on the 
Hall Street (E1 Local Centre zoned) land to enable functional car park entry and underground 
basement parking to be facilitated across the split zoning of the site. No changes are proposed to 
height of buildings or floor space ratio. 
 
The proposal is considered to have strategic and site-specific merit and is recommended to proceed 
to a gateway determination by the Department of Planning, Housing and Infrastructure (DPHI). 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
A planning proposal was submitted on 8 July 2025 to Council seeking an amendment to the Waverley 
Local Environmental Plan 2012 (WLEP 2012) for the Roscoe Hall site at 53–59 Hall Street, 49–51 Hall 
Street, and 69–71 Roscoe Street, Bondi Beach. 
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The objectives of the proposal as outlined in the proponent’s planning report are to: 
 

• Relocate vehicular access from Hall Street to Roscoe Street to improve pedestrian safety and 
public domain amenity. 

• Consolidate multiple land parcels into a single coordinated development site with a shared 
basement. 

• Retain the existing height, floor space ratio (FSR), and zoning controls while enabling site-
specific flexibility to amend the approved scheme. 

• Maintain active frontages along Hall Street and deliver an integrated ground-floor commercial 
offering. 

• Retain the approved mix of market and affordable housing. 
 
The proposal seeks to amend the WLEP 2012 by introducing schedule 1 ‘additional permitted uses’ to 
facilitate relocation of vehicle access—from Hall to Roscoe Street—and one consolidated basement 
carpark.  
 
Schedule 1 (additional permitted uses) provides councils with the flexibility to allow additional land 
uses on a site, without changing the zoning of a site or the permissible uses that apply in certain 
zones. It allows for a more granular and place-based approach to development.  
 
The proposal does not seek to increase building height or FSR beyond those already permitted and 
adopts the existing development controls for the site. 
 
A concurrent development application was also submitted at the same time as the planning proposal, 
with the outcome subject to assessment as per the usual development assessment process and 
pending the outcome of the planning proposal. 
 
The subject site consists of six separate lots located at 49–59 Hall Street and 69–71 Roscoe Street, 
Bondi Beach, comprising approximately 2,911 m2 in total. The site has dual street frontages, with its 
primary frontage to Hall Street—identified as the main street in the Bondi Beach Village Centre in 
the Our Liveable Places Centres Strategy—and a secondary frontage to Roscoe Street. 
 
Existing development on the site includes a pair of semi-detached dwellings (Roscoe Street) and a row 
of 1970/1980s shop top housing buildings (Hall Street) with a scale of 3-4 storeys at the front and 4-5 
storeys at the rear, where the residential units sit above an at-grade parking level underneath the 
building. Each building has a separate driveway that accesses the rear parking areas, along the outer 
edges of the combined site and two central driveways—comprising a total of four driveways fronting 
Hall Street. The whole rear yard of the Hall Street buildings is hardstand parking.  
 
Development consent (DA-501/2022) was previously granted on the sites at 53-59 Hall Street for a 
shop top housing development. Since consent was granted, the proponent has been successful in the 
acquisition of 69-71 Roscoe Street, Bondi Beach and has included 49-51 Hall Street. The inclusion of 
these properties has led to a rethink and review of the approved development under DA-501/2022. 
Specifically, the opportunity to move the main vehicular access from Hall Street to Roscoe Street and 
provide a continuous retail street frontage along Hall Street.  
 
The existing R3 Medium Density Residential zoning of 69-71 Roscoe Street currently prohibits ‘shop 
top housing’; and as a result, the site cannot serve as the carpark access point associated with a shop 
top housing development on Hall Street, zoned E1 Local Centre. Similarly, the prohibition works in 
reverse on the Hall Street site, which does not allow for residential flat buildings within the E1 Local 
Centre. That would mean that any parking associated with the property at 69-71 Roscoe Street (the 
residential flat building) cannot be contained within a basement in Hall Street.  
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20 Hall Street, Inter-war Stripped Classical style public building 
Substation 183, Gould Street, Inter-war Mediterranean style substation 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil. 
 
4. Discussion 
 
Assessment process and key issues 
 
To determine if a planning proposal should proceed, assessment is undertaken against the relevant 
DPHI criteria outlined in the LEP Making Guidelines (August 2023). A discussion against these criteria 
is summarised below and provided in further detail in Attachment 1 (Council) and Attachment 2 
(proponent).  
 
Supporting technical documentation submitted by the proponent includes: 
 

• Planning Proposal Report (Attachment 2). 
• Urban Design and Architectural Report (Attachment 3). 
• Traffic Impact Assessment (Attachment 4). 
• Economic Land Use Report (Attachment 5). 

 
For the purposes of the LEP Making Guidelines, the planning proposal is considered ‘standard’ and 
requires that Council’s assessment and decision be completed within 95 work days of the submission 
of the proposal.  
 
Traffic and transport 
 
The recently lodged DA increases parking provision and would generate a net increase in vehicle 
movements by 9 in the am peak and 10 in the pm peak, compared to the existing approved DA. This is 
considered minimal and is unlikely to noticeably alter the traffic conditions of the area.  
 
However, vehicle movements transfer from Hall Street to Roscoe Street and so the net increase in 
vehicles exiting and entering Roscoe Street is 32 vehicle movements in the am peak and 31 in the pm 
peak. While it is noted that there will be an increase in vehicle movements on Roscoe Street, the 
associated removal of the carpark entrance on Hall Street is considered a net benefit as it will reduce 
car/pedestrian conflict on Hall Street—Bondi Beach’s busiest pedestrian street. 
 
The planning proposal would facilitate a consolidated basement carpark with 103 parking spaces: 63 
for residential use, seven for visitors, and 33 for retail. Residential parking typically generates vehicle 
movements concentrated in morning and evening peaks, while retail-related trips are more evenly 
distributed across the day. As a result, the split of parking between residential and retail is anticipated 
to alleviate traffic impacts.  
 
As a point of comparison, the adjoining Adina Hotel provides 134 parking spaces, most of which are 
used by retail patrons, with limited use by hotel guests or staff. This parking is accessed via Roscoe 
Street. It is noted that the presence of the Adina’s vehicle access has not resulted in a significant 
change to the residential character of Roscoe Street. Based on this comparison, the proposed parking 
and associated vehicle access arrangement is not expected likely to materially alter the existing traffic 
conditions, or the character of Roscoe Street. The impact of any servicing arrangements, such as 
waste and deliveries to retail uses, is typically resolved at the Development Assessment stage.  
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Site isolation 
 
Concerns were raised that the inclusion of 69–71 Roscoe Street in the planning proposal could result 
in the isolation of 2–4 and 6–8 O’Brien Street. The proponent has stated they approached the owners 
of these sites to explore integration into the proposal, but the owners were not willing to participate. 
This satisfies the requirement to demonstrate that reasonable attempts have been made to avoid site 
isolation. 
 
Under relevant planning principles, isolated sites are assessed based on whether they can be 
developed in a manner consistent with the planning controls. In this instance, the adjoining O’Brien 
Street sites remain capable of being developed in accordance with their zoning and development 
standards. In light of the above, it is considered that the potential for site isolation does not present a 
sufficient reason to prevent the proposal from proceeding. Site isolation is also considered further in 
the development assessment phase.  
 
Street articulation and granularity 
 
Hall Street is characterised by single-lot retail tenancies between 11 and 14 metres in width, with the 
notable exception of the Adina Hotel’s 58-metre frontage. The site subject to the proposal spans 
approximately 48 metres. While this represents a larger frontage than typical, it would not set a new 
precedent for Hall Street given the existing Adina frontage. 
 
Council has considered the importance of retaining a fine-grain character along Hall Street. Any 
future development proposal would have to incorporate an architectural treatment that visually 
breaks down the frontage to maintain the existing rhythm and human scale of the street. This will 
ensure the development contributes to the active, fine-grain retail environment that is a defining 
feature of the Bondi Beach centre. This matter would be considered in detail as part of a future 
development application on the site. Based on the broad variety of architectural treatments that 
could be explored to break down the facade, the consolidation of the land uses facilitated by the 
planning proposal is not considered to inevitably cause a breaking with the granular character of Hall 
Street.  
 
Strategic merit of the proposal 
 
The site is located within the Bondi Beach village centre and fronts Hall Street, which is identified in 
Council’s Our Liveable Places: Centres Strategy as the main street of the village. The strategy 
describes Hall Street as the commercial heart of Bondi Beach, supporting its role as both a local 
centre and a visitor destination. It is characterised by a concentration of shops, services, and 
hospitality uses that contribute to the village’s unique character and economic vitality. 
 
Bondi Beach is classified as a Village in Waverley’s centres hierarchy, with Hall Street providing the 
primary active frontage. The strategy emphasises the importance of reinforcing active street edges 
along Hall Street and encouraging development that complements the village’s fine-grain scale, 
mixed-use character, and pedestrian-oriented environment. 
 
The proposal retains ground-floor retail uses to maintain the active frontages that are integral to Hall 
Street’s character. Compared to the existing development approval for the site, the new design 
facilitated by the Planning Proposal improves the pedestrian experience on Hall Street, reduces 
vehicle conflict and enhances opportunities for weather protection along the frontage. 
 
In doing so, the proposal directly delivers on the Centres Strategy objective to strengthen main streets 
as the focus of village life, reinforcing Hall Street’s role as the social and commercial heart of Bondi 
Beach. 
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While the consolidation of the site may reduce the number of separate frontages, Council has 
considered this in the context of the existing Adina Hotel frontage and is satisfied that appropriate 
articulation controls at the development application stage can address this. 
 
Site specific merit of the proposal 
 
The proposal has site-specific merit as it facilitates a built form outcome that is compatible with the 
existing and desired future character of the Bondi Beach village centre. The site occupies a prominent 
location on Hall Street, the main street of the village, and its redevelopment offers an opportunity to 
improve the interface with the public domain while retaining the active ground-floor retail uses that 
contribute to the vibrancy of the area. 
 
The site is well serviced by public transport, with frequent bus services along Hall Street providing 
direct connections to Bondi Junction and the broader metropolitan network. It is also within walking 
distance of a range of local services, community facilities, and recreational opportunities, including 
Bondi Beach itself. 
 
The proposed amendments to the Waverley LEP 2012 will enable a development that better integrates 
with the surrounding built form, improves pedestrian amenity along Hall Street, and delivers housing 
in a highly accessible location. The retention of active frontages, improved weather protection, and 
enhanced public domain outcomes will support the role of Hall Street as the focus of village life. 
 
The site is not affected by any environmental constraints such as flooding, bushfire, or contamination 
that would prevent the proposed changes from proceeding. Technical studies submitted with the 
planning proposal, including traffic and parking, urban design, and environmental assessments, 
indicate that there are no significant constraints that cannot be managed through the development 
application process. 
 
The sites fronting Roscoe Street have kerb extensions with planted gardens to the east and west of the 
site. Any site access arrangements would be resolved at the development assessment stage to avoid 
or reduce any adverse impacts to Council’s public domain assets. 
 

 
 
Figure 3. Public domain assets adjoining the Roscoe Street sites.  
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The proposed amendments would not affect the ability of any adjoining sites to be developed in 
accordance with their zoning and development standards 
 
Overall, the site is suitable for the proposed amendments, and the planning proposal represents an 
appropriate and efficient use of land in a highly accessible and vibrant location. A more detailed 
assessment of the relevant criteria in the DPHI guidelines is provided in the relevant attachments. 
 
Waverley Local Planning Panel 
 
The planning proposal was presented to the Waverley Local Planning Panel (WLPP) on 27 August 2025 
for advice under schedule 2, part 5, item 26 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979.  
 
The Panel, after considering the materials attached to this report and hearing from Council Officers, 
supported the Planning Proposal as provided in Council’s planning proposal report. The panel also 
recommended, in their advice, that Council give consideration to rezoning the adjoining properties on 
Roscoe Street, in particular those properties located between the subject sites and the Adina 
development, located at 8,6,4 and 2 O’Brien Street.  
 
The minutes are provided as follows:  
 

The Panel after considering the above material and hearing from Council Officers supports the 
Planning Proposal as provided in Council’s Planning Proposal Report and provides the following 
further advice: 
 
1. The Panel considers that the Planning Proposal may proceed to Gateway Determination, as 
the proposal demonstrates Strategic Merit and Site-Specific Merit as described in Council’s 
Planning Proposal Report. 
2. The Council gives consideration to the precedent established by this Planning Proposal in 
relation to the adjoining properties on Roscoe Street. 
 
The resolution provided by the Panel was unanimous.  

 
Council officers have reviewed the feedback provided at the WLPP and reflected in the minutes and 
are of the opinion that the planning proposal should proceed to gateway determination. Feedback 
regarding the precedent in relation to Roscoe Street is noted and will be considered as part of the next 
review of relevant planning controls for the area.  
 
Consultation 
 
If the DPHI recommend that the planning proposal proceed to public exhibition, it would be done so in 
accordance with any Gateway conditions. It is noted some submissions have already been received 
by local residents in relation to the planning proposal, despite the proposal not having been yet made 
public, due to the concurrent development application having been notified. These submissions have 
been noted and residents will be advised if and when public exhibition occurs (subject to Council and 
DPHI support). It is at this stage that feedback is considered as part of the plan-making process.  
 
Time frame  
 
The following indicative project timeline will assist with tracking the progress of the planning proposal 
through its various stages of consultation and approval. It is estimated that this amendment to WLEP 
will be completed by April 2026.  
 
The detail around the project timeline is expected to be prepared following the referral to DPHI for a 
Gateway determination. 
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Table 1. Indicative project timeline.  
 

Tasks Timeframe and/or date 
Consideration by Council September 2025 

Gateway determination November 2025 

Commencement and completion of public 
exhibition period 

November-December 2025 

Consideration of submissions and post-exhibition 
review 

December 2026 – January 2026 

Post-Gateway Council decision February 2026 

Submission to the Department for finalisation 
(where applicable) 

February 2026 

Gazettal of LEP amendment April 2026  

 
5. Financial Impact  
 
There have been no upfront or recurrent costs associated with this planning proposal other than staff 
costs associated with the administration, assessment and exhibition of the Proposal and these have 
been budgeted. 
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
There are minimal risks associated with the finalisation of the planning proposal and any relevant 
issues and matters for consideration have been addressed in the discussion section of this report.  
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. Council Planning Proposal Report (under separate cover) ⇨  
2. Proponent Planning Proposal Report (under separate cover) ⇨  
3. Urban Design and Architecture Report (under separate cover) ⇨  
4. Traffic Impact Assessment (under separate cover) ⇨  
5. Economic Land Use Report (under separate cover) ⇨    
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REPORT 
CM/7.11/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Planning Agreement - 1-7 Andrews Avenue and 26 

Glen Street, Bondi 
 
TRIM No: SF25/3518 
 
Manager: Tim Sneesby, Acting Executive Manager, Urban Planning Policy and Strategy 
 
Director: Fletcher Rayner, Director, Planning, Sustainability and Compliance  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Approves the planning agreement attached to the report applying to land at 1–7 Andrews 

Avenue and 26 Glen Street, Bondi, offering a total monetary contribution of $597,240 to be 
allocated to the Tamarama Sea Wall Renewal, the Marks Park coastal walk landslip and the 
Campbell Parade Streetscape Upgrade. 

 
2. Authorises the General Manager to execute the agreement. 

 
1. Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks Council’s approval to execute the attached planning agreement associated with the 
approved development application DA-285/2023/B for 1-7 Andrews Avenue and 26 Glen Street, Bondi. 
 
Table 1. Approval for DA-285/2023 as modified by DA-285/2023/B.  
 

Item Approved DA-285/2023 as modified by DA-285/2023/B 
Development description Demolition of the existing structures and construction of a new 

four storey residential flat building with integrated basement 
parking, three swimming pools at the rear and associated 
landscape works at the subject site. 

Maximum permissible gross 
floor area (GFA) and floor 
space ratio (FSR) 

1,471 sqm of GFA, equating to an FSR of 0.9:1 
 
 
 
 

Approved GFA and FSR 1,613.2 sqm GFA, equating to an FSR of 1.09:1 
GFA exceedance 142.2 sqm GFA, equating to a variation of 9.5% over the 

permissible GFA 
 
The draft planning agreement associated with the development application was placed on public 
exhibition in accordance with section 7.5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
(EP&A Act). 
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2. Introduction/Background 
 
Council’s Planning Agreement Policy provides a framework for managing the voluntary planning 
agreement (VPA) process. The policy is founded on the principle of ‘value sharing’ or ‘value capture’, 
which reflects the expectation that developers benefiting from a value ‘uplift’ through increased 
development rights should share a portion of this uplift with the community. 
 
In instances where a development exceeds established planning standards and can proceed without 
resulting in unacceptable impacts, the value sharing mechanism enables the community to derive a 
net benefit in the form of additional infrastructure and enhanced amenity. 
 
VPAs are legal documents facilitated by the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the 
EP&A Act) between developers and government agencies (including councils and the NSW State 
Government) for the provision of funds or works by the developer for infrastructure, services, or other 
public amenities. In Waverley, a VPA can be offered by a developer in conjunction with a DA that 
exceeds the maximum floor space ratio (FSR) permitted for a site. 
 
If the consent authority is satisfied that the proposal is acceptable on planning grounds, a VPA offer 
will be received and a condition of development consent included in the determination requiring that 
the VPA be prepared and executed by Council prior to the commencement of work. Council will not 
approve a development application with a VPA unless it is satisfied that the proposed development is 
acceptable on planning grounds, having regard to the general heads of consideration set out in 
section 4.15 of the EP&A Act 1979. These considerations include ‘the likely impacts of the 
development’, ‘whether a planning agreement has been entered into,’ and ‘the public interest’. 
Development that is unacceptable on planning grounds (i.e. creates additional adverse 
overshadowing impacts from the extra FSR) will not be approved because a developer has offered a 
VPA. 
 
In Waverley, the VPA contribution amount is determined by the amount of floor space ratio (FSR) 
exceedance and the suburb of the development site and is intended to reflect 50% of the profit of the 
additional floor space that exceeds Council’s controls. The contribution can include a monetary 
contribution to Council to fund a public benefit, or a physical in-kind public benefit. 
 
Development standards outlined in the Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 include matters such 
as maximum building height and maximum FSR. The EP&A Act permits an applicant to exceed their 
site’s maximum building height or FSR (also known as obtaining development ‘uplift’) for a DA if the 
consent authority (typically the Council, local planning panel or NSW Land and Environment Court) 
considers that the variation does not have an unacceptable impact and meets the objectives of the 
FSR standard (clause 4.6 variation). 
 
Council is not unique in dealing with variations (non-compliances with development standards) and 
VPA offers. All councils in NSW are required by the EP&A Act to assess and determine DAs that involve 
both. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil.  
 
4. Discussion 
 
Planning agreement under DA-285/2023/B 
 
DA-285/2023/B was approved with a 142.2 sqm gross floor area exceedance above the maximum 
permissible floor space ratio for the site. With reference to Council’s benchmark rates listed in the 
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Planning Agreement Policy, a total monetary contribution of $597,240 applies. The application was 
determined by the NSW Land and Environment Court (LEC). 
 
Planning agreement’s monetary contribution to a public purpose 
 
Section 7.4 of the EP&A Act requires that the monetary contribution from a planning agreement be 
allocated to a public purpose.  
 
The draft planning agreement offers a total monetary contribution of $597,240 to be allocated towards 
the Tamarama Sea Wall Renewal, the Marks Park coastal walk landslip and the Campbell Parade 
Streetscape Upgrade. The contribution is expected to support this public purpose. 
 
Public exhibition of the draft planning agreement 
 
The draft planning agreement was drafted in accordance with section 7.5 of the EP&A Act, which 
requires an agreement to be exhibited for a period of 28 days. The draft planning agreement and 
explanatory note were exhibited from Tuesday, 12 August 2025, to Tuesday 9 September 2025, and 
included: 
 

• Advertising on Council’s Have Your Say website. 
• Email notice to Precincts and Councillors. 

 
Submissions 
 
One submission was received. This submission argued that the VPA significantly undervalues the 
benefit granted to the developer in return for material breaches of both height and FSR controls and 
requested that Council urgently reconsider the adequacy of the contribution to ensure it reflects the 
true commercial benefit gained.  
 
The point raised is noted. However, the development has already been approved by the LEC and is 
consistent with Council’s Planning Agreement Policy, which sets out the appropriate per square metre 
benchmark rates relating to floor space ratio exceedances. 
 
5. Financial Impact  
 
Once the planning agreement has been executed, the applicant will be required to pay a total 
monetary contribution of $597,240 in accordance with Council’s Planning Agreement Policy. 
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
The Planning Agreement Policy guides the VPA process to recognise and mitigate risks such as 
ensuring planning agreements are underpinned by proper strategic land use and infrastructure 
planning carried out on a regular basis, do not improperly rely on its position in order to extract 
unreasonable public benefits from developers, and not used as a means of general revenue raising or 
to overcome revenue shortfalls. 
 
The planning agreement document itself as a legal contract between Council and the developer also 
mitigates the risks associated with levying a development contribution, making provision for scenarios 
where the developer is unable to satisfy the contribution amount.  
 
If Council decides to amend the VPA, then under s7.5(a) of the Act Council would be required to 
publicly exhibit the VPA again for 28 days, with officers to report back to the soonest available Council 
meeting. This may create a delay for the applicant in obtaining their construction certificate. 
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7. Attachments 
 
1. Planning agreement ⇩    
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REPORT 
CM/7.12/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Planning Agreement - 150-152 Glenayr Avenue, Bondi 

Beach 
 
TRIM No: SF25/3520 
 
Manager: Tim Sneesby, Acting Executive Manager, Urban Planning Policy and Strategy 
 
Director: Fletcher Rayner, Director, Planning, Sustainability and Compliance  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Approves the planning agreement attached to the report applying to land at 150–152 Glenayr 

Avenue, Bondi Beach, offering a total monetary contribution of $342,720 to be allocated to the 
Bondi Park Plan of Management and the Local Villages Centres Strategy for the Bondi Beach 
area. 

 
2. Authorises the General Manager to execute the agreement. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
This report seeks Council’s approval to execute the attached planning agreement associated with the 
approved modification application DA-169/2022/F for 150-152 Glenayr Avenue, Bondi Beach. The 
planning agreement combines two separate exceedances from DA-169/2022/B (3.25%) and DA-
169/2022/E (9%) provided as conditions of consent under DA-169/2022/F. 
 
Table 1. Approval for development DA-169/2022 as modified by DA-169/2022/B.   
 

Item Approved DA-169/2022/B 
Development description Demolition of existing buildings, removal of existing trees and 

removal of boundary fencing, and construction of a four-storey 
shop-top housing development, with two levels of basement 
parking and as further amended. 

Maximum permissible gross 
floor area (GFA) and floor 
space ratio (FSR) 

773 sqm GFA, equating to an FSR of 2:1. 

Approved GFA and FSR 798.2 sqm GFA, equating to an FSR of 2.06:1.  
GFA exceedance 25.2 sqm of GFA, equating to a variation of 3.25% over the 

permissible GFA.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Council Agenda  16 September 2025 

CM/7.12/25.09  Page 144 

Table 2. Approval for development DA-169/2022 as modified by DA-169/2022/E 
 

Item Approved DA-169/2022/E 
Development description Demolition of existing buildings, removal of existing trees and 

removal of boundary fencing, and construction of a four-storey 
shop-top housing development, with two levels of basement 
parking and as further amended. 

Maximum permissible gross 
floor area (GFA) and floor 
space ratio (FSR) 

773.8 sqm GFA, equating to an FSR of 2.1. 

Approved GFA and FSR 869 sqm of GFA and, equating to an FSR of 2.24:1 (inclusive of the 
25.2 sqm GFA exceedance under DA-169/2022/B). 

GFA exceedance 70 sqm of GFA, equating to a variation of 9% over the permissible 
GFA.  
 
Combined with DA-169/2022/B, the overall GFA exceedance for 
DA-169/2022/E equates to 95.2 sqm of GFA, equating to a variation 
of 12.25% over the permissible GFA.  

 
The draft planning agreement associated with the development application was placed on public 
exhibition in accordance with section 7.5 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 
(EP&A Act). 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Council’s Planning Agreement Policy provides a framework for managing the voluntary planning 
agreement (VPA) process. The policy is founded on the principle of ‘value sharing’ or ‘value capture’, 
which reflects the expectation that developers benefiting from a value ‘uplift’ through increased 
development rights should share a portion of this uplift with the community. 
 
In instances where a development exceeds established planning standards and can proceed without 
resulting in unacceptable impacts, the value sharing mechanism enables the community to derive a 
net benefit in the form of additional infrastructure and enhanced amenity. 
 
VPAs are legal documents facilitated by the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (the 
EP&A Act) between developers and government agencies (including councils and the NSW State 
Government) for the provision of funds or works by the developer for infrastructure, services, or other 
public amenities. In Waverley, a VPA can be offered by a developer in conjunction with a DA that 
exceeds the maximum floor space ratio (FSR) permitted for a site. 
 
If the consent authority is satisfied that the proposal is acceptable on planning grounds, a VPA offer 
will be received and a condition of development consent included in the determination requiring that 
the VPA be prepared and executed by Council prior to the commencement of work. Council will not 
approve a development application with a VPA unless it is satisfied that the proposed development is 
acceptable on planning grounds, having regard to the general heads of consideration set out in 
section 4.15 of the EP&A Act 1979. These considerations include ‘the likely impacts of the 
development’, ‘whether a planning agreement has been entered into,’ and ‘the public 
interest’. Development that is unacceptable on planning grounds (i.e. creates additional adverse 
overshadowing impacts from the extra FSR) will not be approved because a developer has offered a 
VPA. 
 
In Waverley, the VPA contribution amount is determined by the amount of floor space ratio (FSR) 
exceedance and the suburb of the development site and is intended to reflect 50% of the profit of the 
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additional floor space that exceeds Council’s controls. The contribution can include a monetary 
contribution to Council to fund a public benefit, or a physical in-kind public benefit. 
 
Development standards outlined in the Waverley Local Environmental Plan 2012 include matters such 
as maximum building height and maximum FSR. The EP&A Act permits an applicant to exceed their 
site’s maximum building height or FSR (also known as obtaining development ‘uplift’) for a DA if the 
consent authority (typically the Council, local planning panel or NSW Land and Environment Court) 
considers that the variation does not have an unacceptable impact and meets the objectives of the 
FSR standard (clause 4.6 variation). 
 
Council is not unique in dealing with variations (non-compliances with development standards) and 
VPA offers. All councils in NSW are required by the EP&A Act to assess and determine DAs that involve 
both. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 
Nil. 
 
4. Discussion 
 
Planning agreement under DA-169/2022/F 
 
DA-169/2022/F contains conditions of consent relating to two previous modification applications 
which exceed the maximum permissible floor space ratio for the site, both with conditions relating to 
associated voluntary planning agreements. DA-169/2022/B was approved with a 25.2 sqm gross floor 
area exceedance above the maximum permissible floor space ratio for the site. An additional 
exceedance of 70 sqm was also approved under DA-169/2022/E. With reference to Council’s 
benchmark rates listed in the Planning Agreement Policy, a total monetary contribution of $342,720 
applies for both consents, which the applicant has chosen to combine into a single agreement to 
satisfy the relevant conditions. 
 
The original application was determined by the NSW Land and Environment Court, with DA-
169/2022/B, DA-169/2022/E and DA-169/2022/F determined under delegated authority by a Council 
officer. 
 
Planning agreement’s monetary contribution to a public purpose 
 
Section 7.4 of the EP&A Act requires that the monetary contribution from a planning agreement be 
allocated to a public purpose. The draft planning agreement offers a total monetary contribution of 
$342,720 to be allocated towards the Bondi Park Plan of Management and Local Villages Centre 
Strategy for the Bondi Beach area. The contribution is expected to support this public purpose. 
 
Public exhibition of the draft planning agreement 
 
The draft planning agreement was drafted in accordance with section 7.5 of the EP&A Act, which 
requires an agreement to be exhibited for a period of 28 days. The draft planning agreement and 
explanatory note were exhibited from Tuesday, 12 August 2025, to Tuesday, 9 September 2025, and 
included: 
 

• Advertising on Council’s Have Your Say website. 
• Email notice to Precincts and Councillors. 
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Submissions 
 
Two submissions were received during the exhibition period. One submission gave design feedback 
on the approved development; another was critical of the approval of this type of development by 
Council. The feedback has been noted.  
 
5. Financial Impact  
 
Once the planning agreement has been executed, the applicant will be required to pay a total 
monetary contribution of $342,720 in accordance with Council’s Planning Agreement Policy. 
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
The Planning Agreement Policy guides the VPA process to recognise and mitigate risks such as 
ensuring planning agreements are underpinned by proper strategic land use and infrastructure 
planning carried out on a regular basis, do not improperly rely on its position in order to extract 
unreasonable public benefits from developers, and not used as a means of general revenue raising or 
to overcome revenue shortfalls. 
 
The planning agreement document itself as a legal contract between Council and the developer also 
mitigates the risks associated with levying a development contribution, making provision for scenarios 
where the developer is unable to satisfy the contribution amount.  
 
If Council decides to amend the VPA, then under s7.5(a) of the Act Council would be required to 
publicly exhibit the VPA again for 28 days, with officers to report back to the soonest available Council 
meeting. This may create a delay for the applicant in obtaining their construction certificate. 
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. Planning agreement ⇩    
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REPORT 
CM/7.13/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Council Chambers Redevelopment - Concept 

Options - Exhibition 
 
TRIM No: SF25/3189 
 
Manager: Rodhan Haughton, Executive Manager, Major Projects  
 
Director: Sharon Cassidy, Director, Assets and Operations  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Publicly exhibits the four high-level concept (test fit) options for the Council Chambers 

Redevelopment attached to the report (Attachment 1). 
 
2. Officers prepare a report to Council following the exhibition period. 
 
3. Defers the decision on the short-term use of the site pending the outcome of community 

consultation.  
 
This item was deferred from the Council meeting on 19 August 2025.  
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
The purpose of this report is to present four high-level concept options as test fits for the Waverley Council 
Chambers Redevelopment Project and to seek Council’s approval to publicly exhibit and consult the 
community on the test fit options and community needs for the site for 28 days.  
 
Various options have been presented to Council’s Strategic Property Review Committee (SPRC) at its 27 
March, 1 May, 24 July and 28 August 2025 meetings, culminating in the recommendation to publicly exhibit 
the four options attached. 
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
The Council Chambers building on Bondi Road has been the centre of civic life of the Waverley community 
for over a century. Unfortunately, the building is no longer functional and does not meet modern safety 
standards or code with an unrepairable failed air conditioning system, significant water ingress and a lack of 
accessibility. Chambers-based staff and services were relocated to Bondi Junction in October 2024. 
 
Eight alternative options for the future use of the site were presented to Councillors at a briefing on 28 
January 2024. These eight options and the Councillor feedback were considered at the 27 March 2025 
SPRC, with subsequent options considered and presented at the 1 May, 24 July and 28 August 2025 SPRC 
meetings. Minutes of the SPRC meetings were subsequently noted at the relevant Council meeting.  
 
Concurrent to this project is work on a potential planning proposal being undertaken by Council’s Strategic 
Planning team as reported to 15 July 2025 Council meeting (CM/7.16/25.07). There are several 
interdependencies between the two projects:  
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• Community consultation will inform the proposed building uses and scale. 

• Site zoning will determine what uses will be permissible. Current zoning is SP2 Infrastructure. A 
report is scheduled to be submitted to the October 2025 Council meeting with a planning proposal 
suitable for seeking a Gateway determination from the NSW Department of Planning, Housing and 
Infrastructure regarding rezoning. 

• Council deferred the decision on changing the reserve purpose and preparing a plan of 
management pending the outcome of initial consultation with the community on the future of the 
site. 

 
Strategic context 
 
The proposed test fit options align with the endorsed Open Space Recreation Strategy 2021-2031 and 
Waverley Park Plan of Management 2024.  
 
The Open Space Recreation Strategy 2021-2031 identifies the need in and around Bondi Junction for 
additional indoor multi-use courts that can be used for casual and match play, such as basketball.  
 
The Waverley Park Plan of Management 2024 includes the areas adjoining the Council Chambers site (but 
not the site itself) and requires that there should be: no net loss of park area and improved universal 
pedestrian access at the rear of Council Chambers. 
 
The Bondi Junction Master Plan is in the process of development with community consultation scheduled 
for later in 2025. There is potential for the outcomes of the community consultation for the Council 
Chambers test fit options to also feed into the Master Plan. 
 
The Our Liveable Places Centres Strategy 2020-2036 includes Bondi Road from east of Waverley Park. 
Although the Council Chambers site is not included in the strategy, there is potential to improve adjacent 
public domain spaces through the undergrounding of electrical wires as part of the project. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Meeting and date Item No. Resolution 
Council 
18 August 2025   

CM/7.13/25.08 That Council defers this item for further consideration 
at the Strategic Property Review Committee to be held 
on 28 August 2025, with officers to prepare a report for 
the September Council meeting. 
 

Council  
15 July 2025 

CM/7.16/25.07 That Council: 
 
1. Prepares a planning proposal to rezone the Council 

Chambers site from SP2 Infrastructure to RE1 
Public Recreation, listing ‘public administration 
building’ as an additional permitted use under 
schedule 1 of the Waverley Local Environmental 
Plan 2012. 
 

2. Officers prepare a report to Council by October 
2025 with a planning proposal suitable for seeking 
a Gateway determination from the NSW 
Department of Planning, Housing and 
Infrastructure. 
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3. Defers the decision on changing the reserve 
purpose and preparing a plan of management 
pending the outcome of the initial consultation 
with the community on the future of the site. 

 
Council  
17 June 2025 

CM/7.2/25.06 That Council notes the minutes of the Strategic Property 
Review Committee meeting held on 1 May 2025 attached 
to the report.  
 

Council  
20 May 2025 

CM/7.1/25.05 
 

That Council notes the minutes of the Strategic Property 
Review Committee meeting held on 27 March 2025 
attached to the report, subject to the first dot point and 
sentence on page 4 being amended to read as follows:  
 
‘The Committee recommends that the Council Chambers 
Building be demolished and rebuilt.’  
 

Council  
29 April 2025 

CM/8.3/25.04 That Council: 
 
1. Notes that the current zoning of the Council 

Chambers on Bondi Road is SP2 Infrastructure. 
 
2. Notes that any future uses for the Council 

Chambers site are to be limited to land uses 
compatible with the location and surrounding 
recreational and open space zoning. 

 
3. Initiates a planning proposal to rezone the 

Council Chambers site from SP2 Infrastructure to 
RE1 Public Recreation. 

 
4. Officers prepare a report to Council no later than 

July 2025 on a draft planning proposal to rezone 
the Council Chambers site from SP2 
Infrastructure to RE1 Public Recreation and other 
options available to Council to rezone the site. 

 
Council  
18 February 2025 

CM/8.5/25.02 That Council:  
 
1. Notes the Waverley Council Chambers on Bondi 

Road is closed and no longer used for Council 
administration. 
 

2. Notes the Councillor briefing in January 2025, 
with further consideration of the matter to take 
place through the Strategic Property Review 
Committee. 

 
3. Informs the community that consultation on the 

future of the site is scheduled to take place in 
mid-2025, with consideration of short-term use 
while the plan is being formulated. 
 

4. Informs all Precincts of this motion and publishes 
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it on Council’s website. 
 

 
4. Discussion 
 
The project vision is to create a community/recreational and potential civic hub as part of the Waverley 
Park precinct. CHROFI was engaged by Council to deliver high-level test fit design consultancy services. 
 
Proposed facilities 
 
For the redevelopment options, the proposed facilities outlined below have been informed by community 
consultation (undertaken as part of the development of strategic plans), review of the project background, 
relevant sports association standards, benchmarking studies, and internal consultations.  
 
The building uses, area allocations and associated costings are provisional only. They are intended to be 
further refined post community and internal consultation and more detailed technical investigations as the 
project progresses. 
 
High-level test fit options 
 
Three test fit options were presented to the SPRC on 24 July 2025. These initial test fit options proposed a 
building footprint that aligned with the site boundary on the south. These three options were presented to 
18 August 2025 Council meeting as Attachment 2.  
 
The 24 July 2025 SPRC recommended that three variations of the third option be developed. Those options 
were presented to 18 August 2025 Council meeting as Attachment 1.  
 
Subsequent to CM/7.13/25.08, the 28 August 2025 SPRC reviewed these three variation options and 
recommended an additional option for the refurbishment of existing building be developed for Council’s 
approval to proceed to public exhibition and community consultation. Accordingly, Options 1, 2, 3 and 4 
have been developed and the style altered to make them suitable for community consultation. They are 
provided as Attachment 1 to this report. 
 
Options 1, 2, 3 and 4 are all within the 20 m permissible building height, permissible GFA of 3,380 m2. and 
are characterised by the following inclusions, improvements and limitations: 
 
Table 1. Test fit options analysis. 
 

 Inclusions Improvements Limitations 

Redevelopment 
Options 1, 2 and 
3 

• Full-size multi-purpose court that 
allows for: 1 x basketball, 5 x roll-
out cricket nets, 1 x netball, 1 x 
volleyball, 4 x badminton, 3 x 
pickleball. 

• Flexible community space with 
operable walls to form 
larger/smaller spaces as required 
including potential for inclusion 
of Council Chambers. 

• Amenities and change rooms. 

• Venue office. 

• Reception and first aid. 

• Café. 

• Connection with the 
park. 

• Strengthen relationship 
with the War 
Memorial. 

• Pedestrian access 
around the building 
(separate to vehicle 
access). 

• Additional, compliant 
and accessible parking 
at the rear. 

• Access for waste and 
recycling trucks. 

• Exceed the 
current project 
budget. 

• Encroach on the 
adjoining 
easement which 
is no longer in 
use by Sydney 
Water. 

• Impact on the 
existing trees to 
the west and 
east of the site 
which are offset 
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• Waste storage. 

• Bike storage. 

• Outdoor terrace. 

• Public domain upgrade including 
undergrounding of nearby 
electrical wires. 

 

• Provide new usable 
public domain space 
adjacent to the 
building. 

 

by additional 
planting. 

• Do not allow for 
spectator or 
team benches. 

• Allow for a 
reduced runoff 
for netball. 

 

Refurbishment 
Option 4 

• Removal of existing air 
conditioning system and 
installation of new air 
conditioning system. 

• Replacement of suspended 
ceilings where required. 

• Upgrade to Distribution Boards 
and existing cabling. 

• Install new fire protection 
system. 

• Refresh of internal finishes / 
replace where required e.g. 
ceilings. 

• Removal of non-structural walls 
including offices to open floor 
plate. 

• New AV to meeting rooms. 

• Installation of pods and quiet 
rooms to support agile working 
model. 

• Replace existing fixed desks with 
1.6m sit-to-stand workstations. 
 

• Removal of asbestos. 

• Refresh of internal 
areas. 

• Open plan office 
layout. 

• Allows for co-location 
of multiple teams. 

• Inclusion of hireable 
community rooms. 

• Council Chambers. 

• Excludes 
façade/roof and 
public domain 
improvement 
works. 

• Reusing existing 
office layout 
and meeting 
rooms. 

• Limitations on 
opening up of 
floor plates. 

• Encroach on the 
adjoining 
easement which 
is no longer in 
use by Sydney 
Water (existing 
scenario). 
 

 
The flexible community spaces depicted in Options 1, 2 and 3 could be utilised in multiple ways including 
as: flexible coworking spaces; leased working tenant spaces; exhibition or display spaces; Council Chambers 
space. Should the space be tenanted, it has potential to be utilised by non-for-profit community 
organisations to provide community services.  
 
The key characteristics of Options 1, 2, 3 and 4 are outlined in Table 2 below.  
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Table 2. Test fit options summary. 

Test-Fit Options Key Characteristics Area 
Total 

Building 
Height 

Estimated 
Total Project 

Cost 

1. Option 1 - Full 
multi-purpose 
court, flexible 
community 
rooms and cafe  
(with multi-
purpose court 
on ground 
floor) 

 

• 3 level building 

• Multi-purpose court located 
downstairs 

• Flexible community space 
located upstairs 
 

• GFA - 2,259 m2 

• Public Domain 
Upgrades - 
1,800 m2 

13.8 m $26,000,000 
 
 
 

2. Option 2 - Full 
multi-purpose 
court, flexible 
community 
rooms and café 
(with an 
additional 
storey)  

  

• 4 level building (additional 
level) 

• Multi-purpose court located 
downstairs 

• Flexible community space 
located upstairs. 

• Bulk of second storey multi-
purpose court requires 
consideration 
 

• GFA - 2,933 m2 

• Public Domain 
Upgrades - 
1,800m2 

17.8 m $33,730,000 

3. Option 3 - Full 
multi-purpose 
court, flexible 
community 
rooms and cafe 
(with multi-
purpose court 
on top floor) 

 

• 3 level building 

• Multi-purpose court located 
upstairs (flipped layout) 

• Flexible community space 
located downstairs 

• Activation of ground floor space 
requires consideration 

 

• GFA - 2,836 m2 

• Public Domain 
Upgrades - 
1,800m2 

16 m $33,181,000 
 
 
 

4. Option 4 - 
Services 
upgrade and 
soft fitout 

• 4 level existing building 

• Hireable community spaces 
located upstairs 

• Council Chambers located 
upstairs 

• Office Spaces  

• GFA - 3,000m2 

• Public Domain 
Upgrades - 
excluded 

17.5 m $16,000,000  

 
These four high-level test-fit options are in line with the feedback from the Strategic Property Review 
Committee. As a result, approval is sought by Council to undertake 28-day public exhibition and community 
consultation period for the four test-fit options included in Attachment 1.  
 
It is proposed that as part of community consultation that community preferences for the potential uses of 
the proposed community and recreational hub be captured. This will provide valuable data to inform 
refinement of the project scope; seek project funding; inform the potential planning proposal; inform the 
potential plan of management; and inform design development. Table 3 outlines potential uses that could 
be consulted on. 
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Table 3. Potential uses.  

Categories of uses Potential uses 

Sports and recreation • Flexible multi-purpose court (basketball, volleyball, badminton, 
netball, pickleball, floorball, roll out cricket nets, etc) 

• Flexible synthetic sports pitch (futsal, cricket nets, etc) 

• Flexible sports and recreation administration spaces 
 

Community • Flexible community organisation coworking spaces 

• Office space to accommodate not for profit community tenants 

• Hireable community spaces  
 

Cultural • Flexible cultural tenant co-working spaces 

• Flexible exhibition/display spaces 
 

Public administration • Office spaces  

• Council Chambers and ancillary spaces 
 

Other • Café 

• Function space including civic events 
 

 
5. Time frame 
 
An estimated time frame for the project is provided in Table 4 below. 
 
The site is required to be rezoned from SP2 Infrastructure (public administration) prior to the lodgement of 
a development application for the proposed demolition and construction of a new community and 
recreation hub building (Options 1, 2 and 3). It is estimated the planning proposal and new plan of 
management would be completed in around 16 months. A rezoning and development application may also 
be required for Option 4 pending further planning assessment and eventual use of the office spaces and 
hireable community spaces. Timelines for Option 4 would be reduced should rezoning and development 
application not be required. 
 
Table 4. Time frame. 
 

Milestone Estimated Completion 

Public exhibition and community consultation test fits October – November 2025 

Council report community consultation December 2025 

RFT head consultant design & documentation (prepare, 
release, assess) 

March 2026 

Tender report to Council April 2026 

Contract finalisation head consultant April 2026 

Concept design and DA documentation September 2026 

Council report to submit DA October 2026 

Assumed completion of planning proposal and plan of 
management 

December 2026 

Submission of DA documentation January 2027 

Statutory DA public notification February 2027 

DA determination July 2027 

Detailed design  August 2027 – October 2027 

RFT Head Contractor November 2027 – March 2028 

Commence construction May 2028 
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Short-term use  
 
For Options 1, 2 and 3 and where Option 4 requires rezoning and a development application, there is an 
estimated three-year duration prior to commencement of construction. The following options in Table 5 for 
potential short-term use of the site/building have been considered at a high-level in relation to Options 1, 2 
and 3.  
 
The advantages and disadvantages of the proposed options are outlined in Table 5 below. Both options are 
currently unfunded. It is proposed to defer the Council decision regarding a short-term use until a decision 
is made on the preferred longer-term option so that the funding and timeline can be considered holistically. 
 
Table 5. Short-term use options analysis. 
 

Short Term Use Options  Pros Cons 

1. Basic services upgrade 
(air-Conditioning, 
electrical, audio visual, 
hydraulic and fire). 

 

• Brings the building back 
online to be used for 
community use. 

 

• Significant additional cost outside of 
project budget 

• Lengthy program to develop scope of 
upgrades, procure contractors and 
carry out construction project to deliver 
upgrades. 

• Possible need for rezoning and 
development of plan of management 

• Excludes compliance upgrade to 
current National Construction Code. 

• Uncertainty over suitability for 
proposed community use.  
 

2. Demolish building and 
carry out park 
improvements with car 
parking. 

• Provision of additional 
parking with improved and 
compliant parking.  

• Improved pedestrian access 
to the park.  

• Improved access for waste 
trucks. 

• Improved connection to War 
Memorial. 

• Significant additional cost outside of 
project budget. 

• Authority planning approval required 
for demolition.  

• Timeline for rezoning and development 
of plan of management. 

• Procurement timeline for design and 
construction. 

• Timeline for design documentation. 
 

 
6. Financial Impact  
 
The current Long Term Financial Plan (LTFP) includes a total $18 million project budget across financial 
years 2025-26, 2026-27 and 2027-28. This also includes a base grant funded amount of $3.7 million.  
 
The test fit Option 1 is estimated to be $26 million, the test fit Option 2 is $34 million, Option 3 is $33 
million, and Option 4 is $16 million. This includes the fees for design, construction, authority approvals and 
15% project contingency.  
 
Additional cost for short term use is excluded from the above cost estimates. Design and construction of 
expansion of the car park is also excluded from the cost estimates. 
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7. Risks/Issues  
 
Risks and issues are as follows: 
 

• Risk of abortive work or misalignment if concurrent planning projects (e.g. the Bondi Junction 
Vision and Master Plan) are not adequately coordinated with this project. 

• Cost estimates for Options 1, 2 and 3 exceed the current budget. Additional funding will be 
required to be identified to proceed. 

• Cost estimate likely to increase with design development therefore adequate contingency required. 

• The extent of the building footprint, for the new developments in Options 1, 2 and 3, on the east 
and west has been restricted by the location of the significant trees on Chambers site. Further 
investigations required to ascertain potential impact on trees. 

• Current options encroach on easement that is no longer in use by Sydney Water. Approval from 
Sydney Water required to construct/retain the building on Sydney Water land or alternatively, 
progression of ongoing discussions for purchase of easement. 

• Council Chambers site is required to be rezoned for Options 1, 2 and 3 (and potentially Option 4) 
prior to the lodgement of the DA for the new development. A decision is required on the future 
uses of the building to inform the rezoning proposal. 

 
8. Attachments 
 
1. Concept Test Options 1, 2, 3 and 4 ⇩    
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REPORT 
CM/7.14/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Coastal Reserves Plan of Management - Round 2 

Consultation 
 
TRIM No: A22/0322 
 
Manager: Alberto Martinez, Acting Executive Manager, Infrastructure Services  
 
Director: Sharon Cassidy, Director, Assets and Operations  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Publicly exhibits for 28 days the key ideas and master plans attached to the report (Attachment 

1) for the draft Coastal Reserves Plan of Management.  
 
2. Officers prepare a report to Council following the exhibition period. 

 
3. Notes that the draft Plan of Management will be reported to Council before being publicly 

exhibited. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
Council is required under the Local Government Act 1993 (LG Act) and the Crown Land Management 
Act 2016 (CLM Act) to prepare a plan of management for all ‘community land’ and dedicated Crown 
land under Council’s control.  
 
The Coastal Reserves Plan of Management (CR PoM) and master plans cover 14 coastal parks and 
reserves on the coastline of the Waverley local government area.  
 
These parks and reserves are either on Council-owned ‘community land’, road reserves or on 
dedicated Crown land.  
 
The CR PoM is the governing document for the use, management, and development of the coastal 
reserves in the next 10 years.  
 
In conjunction with the CR PoM, Master Plans are prepared to provide graphic illustrations of the key 
improvement and management strategies (‘key ideas’) of the 14 coastal reserves, such as future park 
upgrades.  
 
Round 2 community consultation is to collect community feedback on the proposed key ideas 
illustrated the master plans for each park and reserve. It also allows the community to provide 
Council with further feedback on their own park management issues, their own ideas for park 
improvements and aspirations for future uses. 
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2. Introduction/Background 
 
Council commenced the preparation of the Coastal Reserves Plan of Management (CR PoM) in 2022 
with the Round 1 community consultation completed and results reported to Council in early 2023. 
Following the Round 1 community consultation, Council conducted site analysis, specialists’ studies, 
and developed ‘key ideas’ for the master plans based on the results from these activities. The key 
ideas include proposed future improvements and development, opportunities and constraints and 
key management directions of the sites.  
 
Round 2 community consultation is a hold point in the development process of the CR PoM for the 
community and stakeholders to view the master plans and to provide feedback on the key ideas as 
well as providing additional feedback.  
 
The results from the Round 2 community consultation will be reviewed and inform the finalisation of 
the draft Plan of Management and master plans.  
 
The draft Plan of Management and master plans will be placed at a public exhibition in the Round 3 
community consultation in 2026.  
 
The consultation and public exhibition process that Council has undertaken to prepare the Coastal 
Reserves Plan of Management and master plans meets its legislative obligations under the LG Act and 
the CLM Act. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Meeting and date Item No. Resolution 
Strategic Planning and 
Development 
Committee  
4 July 2023 

PD/5.2/23.07  That Council: 
 
1. Notes the community feedback from Round 1 of 

the consultation on the Coastal Reserves Plan of 
Management, as set out in the attachment to the 
report.  

 
2. Notes that officers will prepare a further report to 

Council seeking approval to commence Round 2 
of the community consultation and engagement 
activities to test and receive feedback on key ideas 
to be included in the draft Plan of Management. 

 
3. Investigates the legal and insurance implications 

of signage, access and wayfinding for rock 
climbing and slacklining. 

 
 
4. Discussion 
 
Master plan key ideas 
 
The key ideas on the master plans are proposed key improvements and management strategies for 
the coastal reserves.  
 
They are developed to address issues and needs identified from the Round 1 community consultation 
and Council’s records of customer requests and operational reports including consultation with 
Council’s internal teams that manage these spaces.  
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They are developed to comply with multiple State legislative requirements, to align with NSW 
Government planning frameworks and Council’s own adopted strategic directions such as our 
Community Strategic Plan. 
 
The key ideas have also been informed by several background studies and expert advice including: 
 

• Heritage study. 
• Universal access study. 
• Native title legal advice. 
• Coastal risk analysis and signage report. 
• Rodney Reserve Geotech Report 2023. 

 
Several previous strategies, studies and expert advice have also informed ‘key ideas’ include: 
 

• Draft Coastal Reserve PoM (circa 1995). 
• Waverley Clifftop Walk Master Plan - 2001. 
• Rodney Reserve Geotechnical Reports - 2019, 2020 and 2021. 
• Rodney Reserve Amenities Study 2017. 
• Traffic impact and heritage impact assessment studies. 

 
Refer to Attachment 1 for the master plans and key ideas.  
 
Round 1 community consultation – Key findings 
 
The Round 1 community consultation found that: 
 

• The reserves are visited regularly with most people walking to the reserves and spending 30 
minutes to two hours there. 

• The main reasons to visit the reserves are to walk, walk their dog and go sightseeing.  
• Users want clear signage, more seating and footpaths, more shade, better drainage and 

maintenance, and safe access for rock climbing.  
 

The Round 1 consultation with internal staff identified these key management issues: 
 

• High coastal risks and geotechnical hazards.  
• Conflict of use between various uses and high visitation causing fast deterioration of assets.  
• Sensitive biodiversity in all sites that requires protection and support. 
• Climate change exacerbates the challenges for all above. 

 
Table 1 below lists the solutions proposed on the master plans to address the identified issues and 
needs and the strategic directions related to these matters in current Council adopted strategies and 
policies.  
 
Table 1. Issues and master plan solutions.  
 

Theme Issues / Needs Master Plan Solutions Strategic Directions 
Getting to 
and around 
the park 

Improve 
accessibility to 
and within the 
coastal 
reserves. 

• Sealed pathways connecting to 
reserve amenities, such as seating, 
bubblers, car parks, toilets, and views. 

• Sealed pathways formalising desired 
walking tracks to manage wear. 

• Increase footpath continuation to / 
from adjacent streets and park 

• Community Strategic 
Plan 2025 – 2035 
(CSP) Objective 2.5, 
2.6 

• Open Space & 
Recreation Strategy 
2021 – 2031  
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entries. 
• Connect missing links in the Clifftop 

Walk. 
• Support access and inclusion in park 

for people with disabilities and 
mobility challenges.  

• (OSRS) Direction C1, 
C3, C4. 

• Disability Inclusion 
Action Plan 2022 – 
2026 (DIAP) Strategy 
3.1 
 

Getting to 
and around 
the park 

Improve 
amenities for 
accessible use 
of the reserves. 

• Designated parking spaces at key 
locations for reserve use including 
mobility parking spots. 

• Accessible toilets to support clifftop 
walk, sports and inclusive play space. 

 

• CSP Objective 2.5, 2.6 
• OSRS Direction C2, 

C4 
• DIAP Strategy 3.1 

Playing and 
relaxing  

Address 
identified 
recreational 
needs. 

• New recreational and sports 
amenities, such as walking trails, 
seating, sports lighting, inclusive play 
space, outdoor multi-purpose courts, 
viewing areas, dog off-leash area, and 
dog water play. 

• Investigate opportunities for 
increasing green open spaces in the 
reserves by reducing areas of car 
parking spaces inside the reserves. 
 

• CSP Objective 2.5 
• OSRS Direction A1, 

A2, A3, A4 
• Play Space Strategy 

Action items 
• Inclusive Play Study 

Recommendations 
• DIAP Action 2.4 

Community, 
culture and 
heritage  

Celebrate 
heritage and 
history of the 
reserves 

• Investigate opportunities to interpret 
significant site history of parks and 
reserves.  

• CSP Objective 1.3 
• OSRS Direction E3, E5 

Enhancing 
the 
environment  

Improve 
biodiversity 
value in the 
coastal 
reserves 

• Implement Biodiversity Action Plan for 
remnant vegetations including 
protecting and enhancing buffer 
planting areas. 

• Provide natural shade with 
consideration of scenic coastal views 

• CSP Objective 2.2 
• OSRS Direction D2, 

D3 
• Environmental Action 

Plan 2025 – 2035 
(EAP) 2. Nature 
Positive  

• Biodiversity Action 
Plan: Remnant Sites 
 

Management 
and 
maintenance 

Manage coastal 
hazards 
effectively and 
sustainably 

• Monitor coastal risks and 
geotechnical hazards, and restrict 
access to high risk areas. 

• CSP Objective 2.5 
• EAP 1.1 Climate 

Resilience 
• Coastal Risk 

Management Policy 
• Coastal Crown Land 

Guidelines 
 

 
Round 2 community consultation  
 
Round 2 community consultation is the second engagement in the three-phase consultation process 
with the community that Council undertakes for preparing our plans of management for parks and 
reserves.  
 



Council Agenda  16 September 2025 

CM/7.14/25.09  Page 221 

Refer to Attachment 2 for the standard plan of management process.  
 
The community consultation is planned to have a minimum 28-day period for feedback submission. 
Public notification of the consultation will be made via Council’s usual channels including: 
 

• Have Your Say newsletter to subscribers. 
• Council social media posts. 
• Waverley Weekley e-newsletter. 
• On-site A1 posters. 
• Letterbox drop (7,500 copies of a notification flyer dropped to nearby residents). 

 
The master plans will be made available on Council’s Have Your Say website for public viewing. Users 
can provide feedback by completing the online survey form. 
 
Onsite community consultation sessions will be held in selected parks to collect face-to-face 
feedback.  
 
Key stakeholders will be notified, and meetings or workshops are open options for their engagement. 
The Round 2 consultation results will be reported to Council and the draft Plan of Management and 
master plans will be finalised with consideration of the results.  
 
The finalised draft Plan of Management and master plans will be reported to Council and Crown Lands 
before being placed for public exhibition in 2026. 
 
5. Financial Impact  
 
The Round 2 consultation activities will be funded by this year’s Parks Planning and Design budget 
with adequate budget available to cover the estimated to be under $5,000 (excluding GST). 
 
6. Conclusion  
 
Round 2 community consultation is a critical step of the three-phase consultation and engagement 
process with the community that Council undertakes for preparing the Coastal Reserves Plan of 
Management.  
 
It aims to understand community supports for the proposed ‘key ideas’ and needs to be further 
addressed in planning for the future of the coastal reserves as valuable public open spaces.  
It is recommended to commence the round 2 consultation following the endorsement of this report. 
 
7. Attachments 
 
1. Key ideas and draft master plans ⇩  
2. Typical PoM - Five phase process ⇩    
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REPORT 
CM/7.15/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Petition - Tuckeroo Trees in Myuna Road, Dover 

Heights 
 
TRIM No: SF19/2986 
 
Manager: Ben Kusto, Executive Manager, Open Space and Recreation Operations  
 
Director: Sharon Cassidy, Director, Assets and Operations  
 

RECOMMENDATION:  
 
That Council:  
 
1. Refers the petition to remove and replace the tuckeroo trees between 1 and 23 Myuna Road, 

Dover Heights, to the Director, Assets and Operations, for consideration.  
 

2. Officers prepare a report to Council on the outcome. 
 
1. Executive Summary 
 
Council has received a petition containing 21 signatures of residents of Myuna Road, Dover Heights, 
requesting that the tuckeroo trees between 1 and 23 Myuna Road be removed and replaced. 
 
It is recommended that the petition be referred to the Director, Assets and Operations, for 
consideration and that a report be prepared for Council on the outcome.  
 
2. Introduction/Background 
 
Council accepts petitions from persons who have an interest in the Waverley local government area 
as residents, landowners, businesses or in some other capacity. Petitions must concern matters that 
Council is authorised to determine. 
 
3. Relevant Council Resolutions 
 

Meeting and date Item No. Resolution 
Finance, Operations 
and Community 
Services Committee 
6 June 2023 
 

FC/5.2/23.06 That Council prunes all 16 Tuckeroo trees in Myuna 
Road, Dover Heights, in accordance with the Tree 
Management Policy and Tree Management Guidelines. 
 

Council 
18 April 2023 

CM/8.2/23.04 That Council:  
 
1. Notes that: 
 

(a) The Tuckeroo tree (Cupaniopsis 
anacardioides) is listed in Council’s Street 
Tree Master Plan. 
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(b) The Tuckeroo tree is a commonly used tree 
species for street planting throughout Dover 
Heights due to its survival rate and 
adaptability to soil and weather conditions. 

 
(c) Tuckeroos trees were planted along the odd 

numbered (south) side of Myuna Road, 
Dover Heights, in or about 2007. 

 
(d) A Merit request review of all properties in 

Myuna Road has identified only two 
residents in the street and one resident 
living nearby who have requested pruning in 
respect of views dating from 2014, 2015 and 
2019. 

 
2. Undertakes an inspection of the Tuckeroo trees on 

the south side of Myuna Road. 
 
3. Officers prepare a report to Council identifying 

which of the Tuckeroo trees in Myuna Road require 
maintenance pruning and selective crown 
reduction that will assist the reinstatement of pre-
existing views. 

 
 
4. Discussion 
 
Council has a received a petition containing 21 signatures of residents of Myuna Road, Dover Heights, 
requesting that the tuckeroo trees between 1 and 23 Myuna Road be removed and replaced. 
 
The petition states: 
 

1. Before the Tuckeroos were planted, the existing street trees were 3m or less than in height 
and did not block iconic views between 1 and 23 Myuna Road. 

 
2. Council planted new Tuckeroo Trees over 1 O years ago and these trees have grown to heights 

ranging from 4-Bm tall and the foliage has completely blocked the pre existing iconic views 
from 1-23 Myuna Road. 

 
3. Residents have photographic proof of their pre-existing views before the Tuckeroo trees were 

planted. 
 

4. Under the current Waverley Council tree policy, the Tuckeroo trees would not be allowed to be 
planted in this location. 

 
5. Council trimmed the Tuckeroo trees to remedy the situation, but the trimming was on the 

sides, not in the height and the trimming did nothing to restore the pre existing iconic views. 
 

6. The residents of Myuna Road signed here below, request that Council remedy the situation by 
removing the Tuckeroo trees and replacing them with native Grevillea trees which will not grow 
beyond 3m in height. Note that Grevilleas are one of the approved street trees for this area. 

 
The petition complies with the Petitions Policy. 
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5. Financial Impact  
 
There is no unbudgeted cost to Council to consider the petition.  
 
6. Risks/Issues  
 
Nil.  
 
7. Attachments 
 
Nil.  
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.1/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Thomas Hogan Reserve - Flooding and Amenity 

Upgrades 
 
TRIM No: A25/1834 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Spicer 

Councillor Nemesh  
 
 
MOTION: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Notes community concerns regarding recurring flooding at Thomas Hogan Reserve during 

periods of heavy rainfall, impacting amenity, accessibility and safety for park users. 
 

2. Officers prepare a report to Council on: 
 
(a) The causes of flooding at Thomas Hogan Reserve and options to reduce future flooding 

impacts, building on the 2022 report and incorporating the outcomes of the Flood 
Planning report due in November 2025. 

 
(b) Opportunities for further park improvements to enhance amenity, accessibility, and 

usability, noting that the short-term recommendations from the 2022 report have been 
completed. 

 
(c) Findings and recommended actions, including indicative costings and potential funding, 

following the outcomes of the November 2025 Flood Planning report. 
 

Background 
 
Thomas Hogan Reserve is a valued local open space used for relaxation, walking, and community 
gatherings. In recent years, the reserve has experienced recurring flooding following heavy rainfall, 
which limits community access, damages turf and amenities, and poses safety concerns. At the same 
time, there is an opportunity to improve the overall amenity of the park through upgraded facilities, 
better accessibility, and enhanced landscaping. Investigating both flooding solutions and park 
improvements will help ensure the reserve remains safe, welcoming, and resilient for long-term 
community use. 
 
General Manager’s comment 
 
The draft Flood Risk Management Study and Plan (FRMSP) is scheduled to be reported to Council in 
late 2025. This will include consideration of a flood mitigation option at Thomas Hogan Reserve. A 
report responding to the issues raised in this motion can be prepared once that the draft FRMSP is 
endorsed by Council for public exhibition.  
 
Sharon Cassidy 
Director, Assets and Operations  
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.2/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Flower Bike Wands 
 
TRIM No: A14/0193 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Westwood  
 
 
MOTION: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Notes the importance of bike infrastructure to Council, specifically under the People, 

Movement and Places strategy, the Community Strategic Plan, the Environmental Action Plan, 
and the Bike Strategy and Action Plan. 
 

2. Investigates the creation of bike wands in the style of Westminster City Council’s recently 
installed tulip cycle wands, but with a native Australian flower. 
 

3. Officers prepare a report to Council investigating and making recommendations on: 
 
(a) The feasibility of 3D printing or otherwise creating durable, soft plastic flowers to attach to 

the top of commercially available local bike wands. 
 
(b) In particular, the suitability of using these wands along the Spring Street bike path, where 

it meets the footpath, to provide clearer delineation and improve pedestrian safety. 
 

4. Informs the following stakeholders of this resolution: 
 
(a) Bike East. 

 
Background 
 
The installation of the Bondi Junction bike path has been a tremendous success, as is evidenced by 
the 350% increase in usage since installation. There has been some commentary, however, that there 
are hazards to pedestrians along Spring Street, where the bike path is at the same level as the 
footpath with no physical delineation. The installation of bike wands along this edge is intended to 
provide a visual prompt to changed usage, which should in turn improve pedestrian safety. 
 
Tulip cycle wands have recently been installed in London. For further information, see here.  
  
While it would be possible, and certainly easier, to purchase tulip cycle wands, a native Australian 
flower would be a wonderful development of the idea to bring joy to Sydney streets, as they have done 
in London. If possible, we could involve the winner of the Waverley Gardens competition to assist in 
the selection of the flower and also involve plastics recycling groups to develop the final product. 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.tulipcyclewands.com/
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General Manager’s comment 
 
Should Council support this motion, officers will investigate the feasibility of creating bike wands as 
described in the motion, as well as suitable locations for placement.   
 
Sharon Cassidy 
Director, Assets and Operations 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.3/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Signage Manual Update 
 
TRIM No: A24/0538 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Frazer  
 
 
MOTION: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Considers options for ‘Welcome to Waverley’ local government area entry signage, as well as 

suburb entry signage. 
 
2. Considers options for the relocation of the ‘surfboards’ entry artwork currently located at the 

corner of Syd Einfeld Drive and Oxford Street to a more prominent location.  
 
3. Considers the feasibility of including QR codes on new or existing beach signage to provide 

information on beach safety and suburb information in the top six most popular visitor 
languages. 

 
4. Prioritises planning for signage upgrades in parks and reserves, including interpretive panels at 

Dudley Page Reserve, Thomas Hogan Reserve, Sam Fiszman Park, Hugh Bamford Reserve and 
Ray O’Keefe Reserve, with funding to be allocated in the 2026–27 Capital Works Program. 

 
5. Offices prepare a report to Council by December 2025 on the options and feasibility of these 

items.  
 
Background 
 
Council has been utilising the current Signage Manual, now incorporated in the Public Domain 
Technical Manual, since it was developed in 2015. Since that time, signage has been upgraded in a 
number of parks and reserves focussed on areas where upgrades to the park or playgrounds is being 
undertaken. Interpretive signage has been included at number of parks including Waverley Park, 
Marlborough Reserve and Barracluff Park. It would now be timely to focus on additional parks 
including Dudley Page Reserve, Thomas Hogan Reserve and Sam Fiszman Park to tell the stories of 
the people behind these reserves and parks. 
 
The priority when the Signage Manual was developed was to ensure a coherent approach to signage in 
our parks, beaches and public spaces. It did not include local government area or suburb entry 
signage. This is now an appropriate time to consider options for Welcome to Waverley signage as well 
as suburb entry signage. 
 
It is also now an appropriate time to review the suitability of including QR codes on our Bondi and 
Bronte Beach signage with QR codes in the key visitor languages, directing people to information on 
both beach safety and suburb information. 
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General Manager’s comment 
 
Should Council support this motion a report will be prepared on the feasibility, options, issues and 
budget for Council consideration. Early 2026 would be the recommended timeframe for a report 
considering current team commitments. 
 
Sharon Cassidy 
Director, Assets and Operations 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.4/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Motion for the 2025 Local Government Conference - 

Artificial Intelligence - Research and Support for 
Ethical, Values-Led Use in Local Government 

 
TRIM No: A13/0314 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Fabiano  
 
 
MOTION: 
 
That Council submits the following motion for consideration at the 2025 Local Government NSW 
Conference: 
 
That LGNSW advocates for the NSW Government and Australian Government to: 
  
1. Undertake coordinated research into the use of artificial intelligence (AI) in local government to 

ensure it is values-led, with a focus on: 
 
(a) Achieving sustainability outcomes (climate action, waste reduction, circular economy 

initiatives). 
 
(b) Improving equity of access to services and information. 
 
(c) Strengthening democracy and community involvement in decision-making. 
 
(d) Embedding ethical guardrails around privacy, transparency, accountability and 

environmental impacts. 
 
2. Provide resources, funding and guidance for councils to trial AI tools in a safe, transparent and 

community-centred way. 
 
3. Develop a state-wide framework for ethical AI use in local government, building on the NSW 

Government’s Artificial Intelligence Framework, with practical guidance and resources to help 
councils apply these principles effectively at the local level. 

 
Background 
 
Some councils, including Waverley, are already using AI tools and align with the NSW Government’s 
Artificial Intelligence Framework. However, resource limitations mean IT budgets are often absorbed 
by essential cyber security and legacy system upgrades, leaving little capacity to operationalise AI 
principles.  
 
Across Australia, pilots are underway: 16 NSW councils are trialling AI in planning systems, 
Shoalhaven City Council has used AI on garbage trucks to identify and repair over 10,000 road defects 
in three months and Brisbane City Council is testing AI to reduce suburban traffic congestion by 20%. 
These examples show AI’s efficiency potential. Yet without coordinated support, there is a risk of 
fragmented adoption that overlooks sustainability, equity, transparency and community trust. State 
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and federal governments must provide the resources and frameworks councils need to ensure AI 
enhances local democracy and aligns with community values. 
 
General Manager’s comment 
 
Should Council support this motion, officers will submit it to the Local Government NSW (LGNSW) 
Annual Conference in November 2025 
 
Tara Czinner 
Director, Corporate Services 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.5/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Oxford Street between Leswell Street and Ruthven 

Street - 15-Minute Free Parking 
 
TRIM No: A03/0779 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Nemesh 

Councillor Townsend 
Councillor Westwood  

 
 
MOTION: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Installs a 15-minute free parking space on the north side of Oxford Steet, Bondi Junction, 

between Lewell Street and Ruthven Street on a six-month trial basis. 
 
2. Notes that the parking space can be made permanent under delegation if it is effective in 

managing parking. 
 
This notice of motion was signed by Crs Nemesh, Townsend and Westwood in accordance with clause 
17.7 of the Code of Meeting Practice.  
 
Background 
 
At its meeting in June 2025, Council considered a petition containing 466 signatures requesting the 
implementation of free 15-minute parking along Oxford Street, between Grafton Street (Nelson Street) 
and Mill Hill Road (Leswell Street). Based on detailed consideration, officers recommended retaining 
the parking restrictions in Oxford Street, deferring further detailed assessment to an on-street 
metered parking review in 2026. The recommendation as approved by Council was to change the 
‘1/2P, 8 am–5 pm’ parking space on the western side of Nelson Street to ‘15P, 8–am–5 pm’ to promote 
short-term parking opportunities in the area. 
 
Since this has been implemented, businesses advise that the 15-minute parking change on Nelson 
Street does not provide the relief customers need. They advise that as this location is outside the 
petitioned area and considering the high volume of construction and patrons from the Nelson Hotel, it 
is highly unlikely that customers will find available spots.  
 
A six-month trial of a suitably located 15-minute free parking spot on the north side of Oxford Street 
between Leswell Street and Ruthven Street can provide data to assess if this is of assistance to the 
businesses in this area. 
 
General Manager’s comment 
 
Should this motion be supported, a 15-minute free parking spot will be installed at a suitable location 
on the north side of Oxford Steet between Lewell Street and Ruthven Street. 
 
Sharon Cassidy 
Director, Assets and Operations  
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.6/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Dover Heights Coastal Reserves - Regular Bushland 

Maintenance 
 
TRIM No: A22/0383 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Frazer  
 
 
MOTION: 
 
That Council:  
 
1. Notes the significant investment in bush regeneration along the northern coastal reserves 

(Diamond Bay, Eastern, Weonga, Rodney, Raleigh and Bulga pocket reserves) since 2008.  
 

2. Notes that the lack of investment in regular landscape maintenance of these bushland areas, 
particularly along the cliff line, has resulted in the excess vegetation growth of both native and 
weed species that now blocks public access and enjoyment of coastal views.   

 
3. Officers develop specifications to restore and preserve historical view corridors through the 

regular maintenance and ongoing management of the bushland areas in Diamond Bay Reserve, 
Eastern Reserve, Weonga Reserve, Rodney Reserve, Raleigh Reserve and Bulga Reserve, as well 
as the removal and ongoing management of excess weed growth.  

 
4. Officers prepare a report to Council in October with the specifications and the cost and 

proposed timetable to undertake works.  
 
Background 
 
For many years, there has been frustration about the overgrowth of vegetation in the coastal reserves, 
particularly where it blocks public access to, and enjoyment of coastal views. The current 
management approach, while well-intentioned, has too often resulted in costly piecemeal weed 
control without delivering the outcomes residents expect. Now both overgrown native vegetation and 
excess weeds completely obstruct the view line along some sections of the coastal reserves.  A 
balance must be achieved between bushland regeneration and the preservation and conservation of 
high community value assets including coastal views.  
 
As a frequent user of the reserves, the proposed scope of works outlined in this motion offers a clear 
and practical way to restore previously established views and to improve the condition and experience 
for residents and visitors alike.  
 
This notice of motion therefore seeks a report back to Council so that the scope, costs and timeline 
can be assessed.  
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General Manager’s comment 
 
If resolved by Council, officers will review and report back in October.  
 
Fletcher Rayner  
Director, Planning, Sustainability and Compliance 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.7/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Charing Cross Street Upgrade and Festival 
 
TRIM No: A23/0580 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Masselos  
 
 
MOTION: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Notes:  

 
(a) The progress on the Charing Cross Streetscape upgrade. 
 
(b) The delays in completing the upgrade due to external factors, and that works are 

tentatively due for completion this coming November. 
 

(c) That in previous years, the Charing Cross Festival had been held in two consecutive years. 
 

(d) The resolution passed at the Council meeting on 10 October 2019 calling for the re-
introduction of the Charing Cross Festival and a regular laneway activation was put on 
hold because of COVID. 

 
(e) That it has supported local businesses in Charing Cross with a locally based promotions 

campaign. 
 

2. Upon completion of Charing Cross Streetscape: 
 

(a) Waives footpath seating fees for businesses in Charing Cross for 12 months to assist 
businesses to recover.  

 
(b) Launches the upgraded Charing Cross streetscape with a footpath festival featuring local 

businesses, community organisations, Precincts and family friendly activities, with 
Victoria Street Car Park also to be included in the planning. 

 
(c) Funds the launch of the streetscape upgrade through existing operational budget 

allocations.  
 

Background 
 
The Charing Cross Street Upgrade has been a long awaited and necessary public works program. 
Upon completion, the upgrade will not only improve the public and residential amenity, improve 
safety and beautify and enhance the built environment, it will also attract additional people to Charing 
Cross to the benefit of local business. 
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General Manager’s comment 
 
Through the construction project, Council has waived fees for four business for up to two months 
each, in accordance with the Fees and Charges, to recognise service disruptions. This results in 
waiving fees up to $1,100 up to completion of the project. Waiving the fees for 12 months following the 
completion of the work will cost approximately $8,700. Should Council support this motion, this will 
be included in the draft Q1 budget review for consideration. 
 
Sharon Cassidy 
Director, Assets and Operations 
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NOTICE OF MOTION 
CM/8.8/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Financial Statements in Annual Report - Executive 

Summary 
 
TRIM No: A25/1917 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Spicer  
 
 
MOTION: 
 
That Council: 
 
1. Notes the importance of providing clear and accessible financial reporting to the community 

and Council’s stakeholders as a matter of good governance and transparency. 
 
2. Officers consult the Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee, as appropriate, in developing a 

succinct summary of Council’s financial position to be included in the Annual Report, 
commencing from the 2024–25 financial year. This summary should highlight key financial 
outcomes, ratios, significant events and the overall financial position in plain language. 

 
3. Includes this summary in all future Annual Reports to support ongoing transparency and 

community engagement. 
 
Background  
 
Council’s Annual Report can be challenging for some members of the community to interpret. 
Providing a plain-language executive summary will make key outcomes, ratios and significant events 
easier to understand and present a clearer view of Council’s financial position. Consultation with the 
Audit, Risk and Improvement Committee will help ensure the summary is accurate, reflects best 
practice and enhances transparency and community engagement. 
 
General Manager’s comment 
 
The Annual Report currently provides a financial snapshot. If Council resolves, an additional summary 
of Council’s financial position can be included in the Annual Report. 
 
Tara Czinner 
Director, Corporate Services 
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QUESTION WITH NOTICE 
CM/9.1/25.09 
 
 
Subject: St James Reserve 
 
TRIM No: A04/0319 
 
Submitted by: Councillor Fabiano  
 
 
QUESTION 
 
The following questions were submitted by Cr Fabiano: 
 
1. As Council officers are on the record as acknowledging that residents will be consulted on how 

the $350,000 planning agreement funding for the park on St James Road will be spent, could you 
indicate when this consultation will take place, what will be the format for the consultation and 
how will residents be contacted? 

 
2. Has the Local Parks Plan of Management been finalised and when will it be publicly available? 
 
3. In what years, over the past 10 years, has the park on St James Road been returfed? 
 
4. Considering the degraded state of the main turfed area in this park, when will the next returfing 

occur? 
 
5. Considering in recent years some play equipment has been removed and not returned or 

replaced, what are Council’s plans to ensure play equipment is returned or upgraded? 
 
General Manager’s answer 
 
1. Voluntary planning agreement (VPA) funding for St James Reserve has not yet been received, 

and it would be premature to commence consultation or planning until the funding is secured. 
For example, if the developer were to modify the approved DA to a complying development, the 
VPA may no longer apply, and Council would not receive the funds. 
 
 Once VPA funds are received, they are allocated to the designated project and incorporated 
into Council’s Long Term Financial Plan. From there, resources can be organised, and the 
project can proceed through procurement and delivery. 
 
Project timing is determined by a range of factors, including alignment with adopted strategies 
and plans, urgency compared to other capital works, and the need to ensure upgrades are 
delivered equitably across the community. While the VPA funding will be applied to St James 
Reserve (if received), it does not mean this project will automatically be expedited ahead of 
other urgent park works. 
 
 When significant park or playground upgrades are undertaken, Council engages with the 
community in line with its Community Engagement Strategy. This includes resident 
notifications, flyers, onsite posters, letterbox drops, social media announcements, e-news, the 
Have Your Say website and on-site consultation days. 
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2. Council will be commencing the Local Parks Plan of Management (PoM) with Round 1 
community consultation likely to commence in early 2026. The PoM will provide Council a better 
understanding of all our local parks to help underpin priorities across the portfolio of parks. This 
process will be the vehicle to engage with the community to formerly receive feedback on St 
James Reserve from all residents in the area. 

 
The Local Parks PoM will determine when a major upgrade of St James Reserve should be 
scheduled. Once the PoM is adopted, St James Reserve can be programmed into the Long Term 
Financial Plan with appropriate funding allocated to support an upgrade underpinned by any 
VPA contributions received. 

 
3. St James Reserve was last returfed in 2022. 
 
4. St James Reserve is scheduled to be returfed as part of this year’s spring turf improvement 

program. 
 

5. Some play equipment has been removed as it had reached the end of its serviceable life. 
Council staff are assessing suitable replacement items that can be delivered within this year’s 
budget. Quotes are currently being obtained for repairs to the softfall matting under the swings, 
and Council will advise which additional equipment can be replaced once this process is 
complete. An outcome is expected within the next four weeks. 

 
Sharon Cassidy 
Director, Assets and Operations  
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URGENT BUSINESS 
CM/10/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Urgent Business 
 
Author: Emily Scott, General Manager 
 
 
In accordance with clause 9.3 of the Waverley Code of Meeting Practice, business may be considered 
at a meeting of Council even though due notice of the business has not been given to councillors. 
However, this can happen only if: 
 
1. The business to be considered is ruled by the chair to be of great urgency on the grounds that it 

requires a decision by Council before the next scheduled ordinary meeting of Council, and 
 

2. A motion is passed to have the business considered at the meeting. 
 
Such a motion can be moved without notice. 
 
Only the mover of the motion can speak to the motion before it is put.  A motion to have urgent 
business transacted at the meeting requires a seconder. 
 
For business to be considered urgent, it must require a decision by Council before the next scheduled 
ordinary meeting of Council. 
 
The mover of the motion must, when speaking to the motion, explain why he or she believes it requires 
a decision by Council before the next scheduled ordinary meeting of Council. 
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CLOSED SESSION 
CM/11/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Moving into Closed Session 
 
Author: Emily Scott, General Manager 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That: 
 
1. Council moves into closed session to deal with the matters listed below, which are classified as 

confidential under section 10A(2) of the Local Government Act for the reasons specified:  
 

CM/11.1/25.09 CONFIDENTIAL REPORT - Procurement Exemption - Commercial Business 
Service Reviews 

 

This matter is considered to be confidential in accordance with section 
10A(2)(d)(i) of the Local Government Act, and the Council is satisfied that 
discussion of the matter in an open meeting would, on balance, be 
contrary to the public interest as it deals with commercial information of a 
confidential nature that would, if disclosed, prejudice the commercial 
position of the person who supplied it.  

 
2. Pursuant to section 10A(1), 10(2) and 10A(3) of the Local Government Act, the media and public 

be excluded from the meeting on the basis that the business to be considered is classified as 
confidential under section 10A(2) of the Local Government Act. 

 
3. The correspondence and reports relevant to the subject business be withheld from the media 

and public as provided by section 11(2) of the Local Government Act.  
  

 
Introduction/Background 
 
In accordance with section 10A(2) of the Act, Council may close part of its meeting to deal with 
business of the following kind: 
 

(a) Personnel matters concerning particular individuals (other than councillors). 
(b) Personal hardship of any resident or ratepayer. 
(c) Information that would, if disclosed, confer a commercial advantage on a person with 

whom Council is conducting (or proposes to conduct) business. 
(d) Commercial information of a confidential nature that would, if disclosed: 

(i) Prejudice the commercial position of a person who supplied it: or 
(ii) Confer a commercial advantage on a competitor of Council; 
(iii) Reveal a trade secret. 

(e) Information that would, if disclosed, prejudice the maintenance of law.  
(f) Matters affecting the security of Council, Councillors, Council staff and Council property. 
(g) Advice concerning litigation, or advice that would otherwise be privileged from production 

in legal proceedings on the grounds of legal professional privilege. 
(h) Information concerning the nature and location of a place or an item of Aboriginal 

significance on community land. 
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(i) Alleged contraventions of any Code of Conduct requirements applicable under section 
440. 

 
It is my opinion that the business listed in the recommendation is of a kind referred to in section 
10A(2) of the Local Government Act 1993 and, under the provisions of the Act and the Local 
Government (General) Regulation 2021, should be dealt with in a part of the meeting that is closed to 
members of the public and the media. 
 
Pursuant to section 10A(4) of the Act and clauses 14.9–14.10 of the Waverley Code of Meeting 
Practice, members of the public may make representations to the meeting immediately after the 
motion to close part of the meeting is moved and seconded, as to whether that part of the meeting 
should be closed. 
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RESUMING IN OPEN SESSION 
CM/12/25.09 
 
 
Subject: Resuming in Open Session 
 
Author: Emily Scott, General Manager 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
That Council resumes in open session. 
 
 
Introduction/Background 
 
In accordance with clause 14.21 of the Waverley Code of Meeting Practice, when the meeting 
resumes in open session the chair will announce the resolutions made by Council while the meeting 
was closed to members of the public and the media. 
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